Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is Categorically

Excluded Subject to Section 58.5
Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a)

Project Information

Project Name:

Rotonda Ave. Sabana Seca int. Calle Rufino Ramirez, Levittown (PR-CRP-000948);

Rotonda Ave. Sabana Seca int. Ave. Dr. Diego Alvarez Chanca, Levittown (PR-CRP-000964);
Rotonda Ave. Sabana Seca int. Calle Dr. Villalobos, Levittown (PR-CRP-000973)

Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH)

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): Municipality of Toa Baja
State/Local Identifier: Puerto Rico / Municipality of Toa Baja

Preparer: Tanner Melendez, Environmental Planner, ICF

Certifying Officer Name and Title:
Aldo A. Rivera Vazquez - Director, Permits and Environmental Compliance Division
Angel G. Lépez Guzman - Deputy Director, Permits and Environmental Compliance Division
Maria T. Torres-Bregodn - Permits and Environmental Compliance Manager
Sally Z. Acevedo-Cosme - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Limary Vélez Marrero - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Ivelisse Lorenzo Torres - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Modnica Machuca Rios - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Janette I. Cambrelén - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Santa Ramirez Lebrén - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Abdul Feliciano Plaza - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Pedro A. De Ledn Rodriguez - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Javier Mercado Barrera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
Priscilla Toro Rivera - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist

Consultant (if applicable): ICF
Direct Comments to: Puerto Rico Department of Housing at environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov

Project Location (refer to Appendix A for project location maps):

e PR-CRP-000948: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sabana Seca Avenue)
intersection with Llorens Torres Street (north) and Rufino Martinez Street (south)
(18.437412°, -66.167189°)

e PR-CRP-000964: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sabana Seca Avenue)
intersection with Dr. Alvarez Chanca Avenue (18.437677°, -66.180319°)

e PR-CRP-000973: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sabana Seca Avenue)
intersection with Dr. Villalobos Street and Del Carmen Street (18.437799°, -66.185903°)



The sites do not have formal cadaster numbers because these are normally not assigned for
streets. The following cadaster numbers have been issued for the purpose of processing
permits and were provided by the project’s designer:

PR-CRP-000948: EXC-TMP-156-00

PR-CRP-000964: EXC-TMP-157-00

PR-CRP-000964: EXC-TMP-158-00

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: The aggregated projects
identified as PR-CRP-000948 / PR-CRP-000964 / PR-CRP-000973 involve improvements to three
intersections along Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (also known as Sdbana Seca
Avenue) in Levittown area of the municipality of Toa Baja. It is important to note that Sdbana
Seca Avenue and Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue are two names that refer to the same
avenue.

The proposed activity will modify three existing intersections to establish roundabouts. The
project will include safety improvements such as signage, rumble strips before pedestrian
crossings, new pedestrian and vehicle lighting, a raised speed table, and pavement markings; new
planting areas in the roundabouts' inner circles, islands, and strips with rain gardens; sidewalk
preservation/construction; and relocation of electrical/telecommunication posts. The proposed
modification of the intersections to roundabouts will be constructed within the existing road
footprint. Consequently, there will be no increase in impervious surfaces and minimal ground
disturbance during the construction. The project area is already owned and maintained by the
municipality, so there will be no costs or complications associated with the acquisition of
additional property.

The conversion of traditional intersections to roundabouts in the project area will provide
numerous benefits, including a reduction in crashes and fatalities, slower vehicle speed, more
efficient traffic flow, reduced fuel consumption and pollution, financial savings, and a more
aesthetic landscape.

Individual project descriptions are provided below.

PR-CPR-000948:

At present, the Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sabana Seca Avenue) intersection with Llorens
Torres Street (north) and Rufino Martinez Street (south) has three westbound and eastbound lanes with
lefthand turns turning on the north and south roads. The proposed roundabout will ease traffic coming
from adjacent streets and businesses such as McDonald’s, Texaco Gas Station, Mobil Gas Station and
Burger King. It will also ease traffic coming from Road #167, located approximately 492.12 feet east of
the center of the proposed roundabout, which leads north to PR #165 (also known as El Caiio Avenue)
and south towards PR#22 Highway. This roundabout will reduce the Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer
Avenue (Sabana Seca Avenue) to a two-lanes road in both directions. In addition, Llorens Torres and
Rufino Martinez Streets will be reduced to one lane roads in both directions. Re-greening of the
intersection areas is planned.

The Luis Palés Matos Avenue is the project’s north limit while the south one is a small cluster of
commercial buildings and individual houses. Minimal excavation of a depth not exceeding four (4) feet
is required. Since the project construction area does not extend beyond the limits of existing roads and



sidewalks, there will be no earth movement and/or excavations outside the area already impacted when
the two avenues were constructed years ago. This intervention will not affect access to neighboring
businesses and neighborhoods.

The project will have the same footprint as the existing roadway. This footprint is 92,957.13 square feet
and includes the intersections of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca Avenue) and
Rufino Ramirez Street. The project covers a maximum length of 629.29 feet (east-to-west) and 465.88

feet (north-to-south).

Figure 1 - Top view of proposed design for PR-CRP-000948

PR-CRP-000964:

The intersection of the Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca Avenue) and the Dr
Alvarez Chanca Avenue roundabout will solve vehicle congestion and will increase pedestrian safety.
Additionally, the number of lanes will be reduced from the current three (3) lanes down to two (2), both
at the entrance and exit of the proposed roundabout. The culvert located in the center of the
roundabout will not rise more than three (3) feet above the finished grade of the road.

The following activities are part of this project:
1. Insertion of pavement markings, known as “rumble strips,” along the Juan “Picolino” Hernandez
Ferrer Avenue. The aim of this treatment is to reduce vehicular speed.
2. Addition of a new pedestrian crossing with elevated crossings at sidewalk levels, known as
“speed table,” at the Dr Alvarez Chanca Avenue.
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3. Insertion of an exclusive lane north of the intersection that with no access from the roundabout
to reduce vehicular congestion and still provide access to existing businesses at this
intersection.

Minimal excavation of a depth not exceeding four (4) feet is required. Project construction does not
extend beyond the limits of the existing roads and sidewalks. Therefore, there will be no land
movement or excavations outside the area impacted when the two avenues forming the intersection
were constructed years ago.

The Emidgio d’Antique Street borders the project’s north limit while a small cluster of individual houses
marks the southern one.

The project will have the same footprint as the existing roadway. This footprint is 92,720.32 square
feet and includes the intersections of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sabana Seca Avenue)
and Dr Alvarez Chanca Avenue. This area covers a maximum length of 688.98 feet (east-to-west) and
321.52 feet (north to south).

Figure 2 - Top view of proposed design for PR-CRP-000964

PR-CRP-000973:

The roundabout will be constructed at the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue
(Sabana Seca Avenue) and Dr Villalobos Street and Del Carmen Street intersection. The number of
lanes will be reduced from the current three (3) down to two (2), both at the entrance and exit of the
proposed roundabout. On the north, a series of paved markings will be included, as well as pedestrian
crossing areas. The signage and pedestrian pavement markings will comply with Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) guidelines.

New green areas and “rain gardens” cover an area of approximately 8,557.31 square feet.
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Minimal excavation not exceeding four (4) feet is required. Project construction will not extend
beyond the limits of the existing roads and sidewalks. Therefore, there will be no land movement or
excavations outside the area already impacted by the two avenues when they were constructed.

The project north limit is formed by the Emidgio d’Antique Street while the south one is related to the
Marginal Este Street.

The project will have the same footprint as the existing roadway. This footprint is 88,371.7 square feet
and includes the intersections of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (Sabana Seca Avenue) and
Dr Villalobos Street. This area covers a maximum length of 623.36 feet (east-to-west) and 567.59 feet
(north to south).

Figure 3 - Top view of proposed design for PR-CRP-000964
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Funding Information

Grant Number

HUD Program

Funding Amount

B-17-DM-72-0001;
B-18-DP-72-0001;
B-19-DP-78-0002;
B-18-DE-72-0001

Community Development Block Grant— | $11,938,162,230
Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR)

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $1,845,663.68
PR-CRP-000948: $604,107.57
PR-CRP-000964: $658,491.84
PR-CRP-000973: $583,064.27

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $1,845,663.68
PR-CRP-000948: $604,107.57
PR-CRP-000964: $658,491.84
PR-CRP-000973: $583,064.27

Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or regulation.
Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where applicable, complete
the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of approvals. Clearly note citations,
dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional documentation as appropriate.

Compliance Factors: Statutes,
Executive Orders, and
Regulations listed at 24 CFR
§58.5 and §58.6

Are formal
compliance
steps or
mitigation
required?

Compliance Determinations

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS,

AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 and 58.6

Airport Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

Yes No

[ X

The nearest civil airport, Fernando Luis Ribas
Dominicci (SIG), is approximately 4.96 mi (26,188 feet)
away and the nearest military airport, Luis Mufoz
Marin (SJU), is approximately 12.25 mi (64,680 feet)
away from the proposed project location. The
centerpoint of the intersection at Juan “Picolino”
Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St. (PR-CRP-
000948) (18.437412°, -66.167189°) was used for this
analysis, because it is the closest of the three
intersections to the nearest civil airport and the
nearest military airport. The project location is outside
the Accident Potential Zone (APZ) and Runway
Protection Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ). Thus, the
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proposed action is in compliance with Airport Hazards
requirements.

Refer to:

Appendix B: Airport Hazard Maps

Coastal Barrier Resources

Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as
amended by the Coastal Barrier
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC
3501]

Yes

I

No

The closest Coastal Barrier Resource unit is The Punta
Salinas Unit PR-86P, identified as an “Otherwise
Protected Area”, located 1.53 miles (approximately
8,087 feet) north of the PR-CR-000973 project area.
The intersection at Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer
Ave. and Del Carmen St. (PR-CRP-000973) (18.437799,
-66.185903) was used for this analysis, because it is
the closest of the three intersections to the nearest
Coastal Barrier Resource unit.

The proposed project is not located within a Coastal
Barrier Resources Unit. Therefore, this project has no
potential to impact a CBRS Unit and is in compliance
with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Refer to:

Appendix C: Coastal Barrier Resources System Map

Flood Insurance

Flood Disaster Protection Act of
1973 and National Flood Insurance
Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-
4128 and 42 USC 5154a]

Yes

[ X

No

According to the Federal Emergency Management
Agency’s (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM),
(panels 72000C0345J and 72000C0335), effective
11/18/2009), the projects are located partially in Zone
X and within the 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Zone (500-
year floodplain). The intersections at Rufino Ramirez
St. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave. are located entirely
within the 500-year floodplain, while the intersection
at Del Carmen St. is located only partially within the
500-year floodplain. The remainder of the project area
at the Del Carmen St. intersection is located in Flood
Zone X in the Area of Minimal Flood Hazard. The
project site is located entirely outside of the FEMA
100-year floodplain. Furthermore, the project does not
involve activities that will modify the flood zone. The
project will help alleviate local flooding through the
creation of new green spaces and the installation of
rain gardens. The project is in compliance with flood
insurance requirements, as it does not include any
structures that require flood insurance.

Refer to:

Appendix D: Flood Insurance Rate Maps
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STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Yes No

X [

According to the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency's (USEPA) Online Green Book, Toa Baja has
been designated as "Non-attainment for Sulfur Dioxide
(2010)” for 1-hour SO2. All three intersections within
the project area are located within the nonattainment
zone. The sources of these emissions are: PREPA: 1)
San Juan and 2) Palo Seco. This coincides with
information from the US Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) that indicates that the largest source of
sulfur dioxide comes fuel use from power plants and
other industrial sources (https://www.epa.gov/so2-
pollution/sulfur-dioxide-basics). Sulfur emissions may
also be produced by heavy equipment in the road, or
other vehicles that burn fuel with high sulfur content,
which is not the case for individually owned cars or
vehicles which mostly use low sulfur gasoline.
Emissions associated with the proposed project are
estimated to be well below the threshold when
compared to the federal General Conformity Rule de
minimis thresholds.

Construction activities such as cleaning, grubbing,
earth movement and the demolition of road structures
produce particulates and conditions in which soil could
be exposed to wind erosion and airborne particulates.
During construction, the proposed action could
generate emissions (particulate material,
hydrocarbons, nitrogen oxide, sulfur dioxide, among
others) in addition to those produced during the use of
the existing roads of the area. For the most part, those
emissions would be produced by the operation of the
heavy equipment and machinery used during the
construction process.

Potential air quality impacts would be minor and
incidental to the construction period. Implementation
of construction related air pollution controls (fugitive
dust control and heavy equipment emissions controls)
would reduce potential impacts. This temporary effect
is not significant and will not have an adverse impact
on the residential, institutional, and commercial
properties located near the project area. The proposed
project is not expected to have an adverse impact on
air quality and is not expected to result in non-
attainment levels. In terms of vehicle emissions, the
Department of Transportation indicates that, in
general, roundabouts experience lower emission from
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https://www.epa.gov/so2-

vehicles due to less stop-and-go traffic patterns
(https://safety.fhwa.dot.gov/intersection/rou
ndabouts/fhwasal15071.pdf), which leads to the
conclusion that the proposed roundabout will not
adversely impact the air quality in the area, but could
improve it.

The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act.
Refer to:
Appendix E: EPA Green Book and Clean Air Act Map

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

Yes No

X

The project that has the nearest location to the coastal
zone delineation is project PR-CRP-000948
(18.437412°, -66.167189°), whose location is
approximately 1,478 feet outside the Coastal Zone
boundary. The proposed project does not affect a
coastal zone as defined in the Coastal Zone
Management Document. Therefore, this project
complies with the Coastal Zone Management Act
without further evaluation.

Refer to:

Appendix F: Coastal Zone Management Act Map

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)

Yes No

[ X

There are 15 EPA-regulated facilities located within the
buffer zone (3000-ft) of the proposed project. The
EPA-regulated facilities are:

1. Vista Del Morro STP (RCRA)

2. Remolques De Puerto Rico Inc (RCRA)

3. Ensco Caribe Inc (RCRA)

4. Esso Standard Qil Co - PR Co-043 (RCRA)

5. Gulf Levittown (RCRA)

6. SHELL CO PR LTD LEVITTOWN LAKES SS 3247
(RCRA)

7. Exclusive Cleaners (ICIS-AIR)

8. Lamp Recycling Co Inc (RCRA)

9. Pep Boys The 913 (RCRA)

10. AMIGO SUPERMARKET #3670 (RCRA)

11. TOTAL PETROLEUM PUERTO RICO CORP-
SERVICE STATION 104108 (RCRA)

12. WALGREENS #82 (RCRA)

13. Prtc - Levittown Central Office (RCRA)

14. Sabana Seca Ss 3620 (RCRA)

15. Cvs Pharmacy #2247 (RCRA)

None of the facilities listed above have an identified
compliance violation. Additionally, there will be no
ground disturbance outside of existing roadways
during the construction of the proposed project.
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Therefore, none of the facilities listed above will be
impacted, nor will the project development and
intended use of these sites.

The project consists of improvements to a roadway
that will not result in permanent occupation of the
project site. Therefore, an analysis of previous uses of
the project site is not required, according to 24 CFR
50.3 (i)(2). Additionally, the proposed project does not
involve any structure that will be occupied or is
intended to be occupied for more than four (4) hours a
day, as defined in HUD Notice CPD-23-103. Therefore,
radon requirements are not applicable.

The project is in compliance with contamination and
toxic substance requirements and no further analysis
is required.

Refer to:
Appendix G: EPA Facilities Map and ECHO Reports

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part
402

Yes No

X O

According to the US Fish and Wildlife Service’s
(USFWS) Information for Planning and Consulting
(IPaC) tool, the following listed species may occur
within or near the proposed project site:

Endangered:

e Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus)
Threatened:

e Roseate Tern (Sterna dougallii dougallii)
e Palo De Rosa (Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon)

Considered to be a habitat generalist, the Puerto Rican
Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) tolerates a wide variety
of terrestrial and arboreal habitats, including rocky
areas, haystack hill, trees and branches, rotting
stumps, caves, plantations, various types of forested
areas such as karst and mangrove forests, forested
urban and rural areas, and along streams and road
edges. If a Puerto Rican Boa is found on the project
site, work shall cease until the Boa moves off on its
own. If the Boa does not move off, the contractor shall
contact the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and
Environmental Resources and ask for them to relocate
the Boa.

According to the USFWS'’s Caribbean Roseate Tern
(Sterna dougallii dougalii) Status Review 2022, the
Roseate Tern tends to nest on small islands, such as
barrier islands and near sea level. Additionally, “The
Caribbean population breeds from Florida through the
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West Indies, to islands off Central America and
northern South America”. According to the National
Audubon Society, the Roseate Tern’s habitat includes
coastal areas such as salt bays, estuaries, and the
ocean. They typically nest on sandy or rocky islands
with low plant cover near shallow waters such as in
bays or estuaries. If a Roseate Tern is found in the
project activity site, work shall cease until the Tern
moves off on its own. If the Tern does not move off,
the Construction Manager shall contact the Puerto
Rico Department of Natural and Environmental
Resources and ask for them to relocate the Tern.

According to the USFWS, the Palo De Rosa
(Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon) is a flowering tree that can
reach up to 49 feet in height, generally limited to rocky
alkaline soils and serpentine derivatives along the
southwestern coast of Puerto Rico. However, Palo De
Rosa can also be found in the northern limestone belt
in the karst regions of Puerto Rico. The species was
downlisted from Endangered to Threatened on
11/4/2022. While some trees will be removed as a
part of the project scope, no Palo De Rosa was
identified as part of the tree inventory. A tree
mitigation plan will be implemented as part of the
project and following local regulations and
requirements.

The nearest critical habitat to the project is located
2,340 feet to the south of the site for project PR-CRP-
000973 (18.437799°, -66.185903°) and it will not be
impacted.

A determination of No Effect (NE) was made for the
Roseate tern and the Palo de Rosa, while a Not likely
to adversely affect (NLAA) determination was made
for the Puerto Rican boa. These determinations were
submitted to the USFWS on 2/25/2025 as part of an
informal documentation package. On response signed
on 3/24/2025, that agency agrees on the
determination for all species and goes on to state:

We have reviewed the information provided in your
letter and our files, and concur with your
determination that the proposed project may affect,
but is not likely to adversely affect the Puerto Rican
boa with the implementation of the conservation
measures.

In view of this, we believe that requirements of section
7 of the Endangered Species Act (Act) have been
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satisfied. However, obligations under section 7 of the
Act must be reconsidered if: (1) new information
reveals impacts of this identified action that may affect
listed species or critical habitat in a manner that was
not previously considered; (2) this action is
subsequently modified in a manner not previously
considered in this assessment; or, (3) a new species is
listed, or critical habitat determined that may be
affected by the identified action.

With regards to the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act,
these projects may impact or are close to wetland
areas, any impacts to wetlands caused by the
expansion (temporary or permanent), outside of the
existing roadway footprint may require a US Army
Corps of Engineers permit. We recommend that the
wetland boundary be clearly marked in the field and
that the contractor maintain a 30 meter vegetated
buffer between any construction work and the
wetlands. The contractor should be made aware that
any impacts to wetlands could result in violations to
federal laws and regulations.

The project is in compliance with Section 7 of the ESA
and mitigation measures will be implemented.

Refer to:

Appendix H for Endangered Species documents.

Explosive and Flammable Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Yes No

[ X

The project does not involve development,
construction, or rehabilitation that will increase
residential density or conversion. Examination of aerial
views and street views show no above ground storage
tanks within the acceptable separation distance that
would not be blocked by intervening public
infrastructure. Thus, the project is in compliance with
explosive and flammable hazard requirements. It is
important to note that the project would involve
temporary tasks during construction that possibly
require the use of a power generator, heavy
machinery, and diesel tanks. During construction, the
project shall meet requirements for fuel management
and spill containment.

The project is in compliance with Explosive and
Flammable Hazards requirements.

Farmlands Protection

Yes No

[ X

The project does not involve any activities that could
convert farmland to non-farmland use, such as new
construction, acquisition of undeveloped land, or land
conversion. According to data from the National
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Farmland Protection Policy Act of
1981, particularly sections 1504(b)
and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658

Resources Conservation Service’s Web Soil Survey,
none of the project area is classified as Prime
Farmland or Farmland of Statewide Importance.
Additionally, according to the definitions at 7 CFR Part
658.2(a), “farmland” does not include land already in
urban development (all such land with a density of 30
structures per 40-acre area). The site is already
developed and is situated within an urban area
consisting of existing roads, homes, and commercial
sites. Therefore, there will be no impacts on prime
farmlands, as the proposed project will remain within
the existing footprint.

Since the area is already being used as a roadway and
not as farmland, no farmland impacts will occur and
the project complies with the Farmland Protection
Policy Act.

Refer to:

Appendix I: Farmland Protection Policy Maps

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988, particularly
section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55

Yes No

X O

PRDOH will apply the 0.2-Percent- Annual-Chance
Flood Approach (0.2 PFA) to identify the floodplain and
will use the best available information including the
Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), Preliminary Flood
Insurance Rate Map (PFIRM), or Advisory Base Flood
Elevation (ABFE) maps, whichever is most protective.
The horizontal extent of the floodplain includes the
100-year floodplain (1 % annual chance) and 500-year
floodplain (0.2% annual chance) based on FEMA maps.

There are no PFIRMS for the project site area.
According to the Federal Emergency Management
Agency’s (FEMA) Advisory Base Flood Elevation (ABFE)
map, the project areas are within the 1% Annual
Chance of Flood (Zone A).

According to the updated 24 CFR Part 55, the federal
agency has determined that a 5-step process is the
appropriate approach for evaluation under Part 55 for
certain activities, including “actions under any HUD
program involving the repair, rehabilitation, or
replacement of existing nonstructural improvements
including streets, curbs, and gutters, where any
increase of the total impervious surface area of the
facility is de minimis”. Therefore, the Modified 5-Step
Decision-Making Process to analyze the direct and
indirect impacts associated with the construction,
occupancy, and modification of the floodplain was
performed. The analysis found that the proposed
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project would not result in adverse impacts to lives,
property, and natural values of the floodplain.
Therefore, no mitigation measures are required.

While the proposed action may not restore floodplain
values, the design is intended to preserve them. This
preservation will be partly achieved through the
renovation and utilization of existing facilities such as
roads, sidewalks, and green areas, which will reduce
the creation of new impermeable surfaces. The design
does not include new structures that might impede
floodwater movement. Furthermore, the design aims
to maximize water percolation by incorporating
permeable surfaces and enhancing existing vegetation
with new landscaping and installing rain gardens to
capture and infiltrate runoff.

The project will not modify the current floodplain
footprint or adversely impact the base flood elevation,
and it will not alter the area’s hydraulic characteristics.
Therefore, while the relocation and no-action
alternatives are impracticable, the proposed project
supports the municipality’s efforts to create a more
resilient and safer community without negative
impacts to floodplain management.

The project is in compliance with Executive Order
11988 and all applicable floodplain management
regulations.

Refer to: Appendix J

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation Act
of 1966, particularly sections 106
and 110; 36 CFR Part 800

Yes No

[ X

Consultation with the Puerto Rico State Historic
Preservation Office (SHPO) was submitted on
September 10, 2024. As per the letter dated
September 25, 2024, SHPO supported the finding of
“no historic properties affected” within the project’s
area of potential effects. Therefore, the proposed
action is in compliance with Section 106 of the NHPA
and no further action needs to be performed, unless
project conditions change.

The project complies with the National Historic
Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 106 and
110; 36 CFR Part 800.

Refer to:

Appendix K: Cultural Resources Documentation

Noise Abatement and Control

Yes No

O X

The proposed actions are not expected to resultin a
permanent increase in the noise level of the area.
During construction, temporary increases in noise
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Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR
Part 51 Subpart B

levels may occur due to the use of heavy machinery.
However, these noise levels are not anticipated to be
excessive or significantly disturb the surrounding
environment. Noise levels will be incidental to
construction and levels in the nearby residential
neighborhood are not expected to increase following
the construction of the project, because there will be
no anticipated increase of traffic density or other noise
contributors. Noise assessment is required only if the
project is for new construction or rehabilitation for
residential use. The project does not involve the
development of noise-sensitive uses. Thus, no noise
assessment is required for this project.

The project is in compliance with the Noise Control
Act.

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as
amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149

Yes

No

There are no EPA Sole Source Aquifers in Puerto Rico.
The nearest Sole Source Aquifer is located 1,023.12
miles (approximately 5,402,073.6 feet) away in Cross
Key, Florida. Furthermore, the project consists of
activities that are unlikely to have an adverse impact
on groundwater resources.

The project is in compliance with the Safe Drinking
Water Act and Sole Source Aquifer requirements.

Refer to:

Appendix L: Sole Source Aquifer Map

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990, particularly
sections 2 and 5

Yes

No

According to the USFWS National Wetlands Inventory
mapper, a very small portion of the PR-CRP-000948
footprint is located within an Estuarine and Marine
Deepwater wetland (E1UBLx). This area is identified as
a retaining pond in construction drawings. However,
this area is already developed with sidewalks, curbs,
and an asphalt road. The project will not expand
beyond the footprint of the existing intersection
further into the wetland and therefore, there will be
no direct or indirect impacts as a result of the project
activities. The PR-CRP-000964 and PR-CRP-000973
project areas are located more than 100 feet from any
wetlands identified in the National Wetlands Inventory
mapper. Consequently, the proposed actions are not
expected to have any adverse impacts on nearby
wetlands. Erosion and sediment control measures will
be implemented to mitigate any potential adverse
effects from stormwater.

According to the updated 24 CFR Part 55, the federal
agency has determined that a 5-step process is the
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appropriate approach for evaluation under Part 55 for
certain activities, including “actions under any HUD
program involving the repair, rehabilitation, or
replacement of existing nonstructural improvements
including streets, curbs, and gutters, where any
increase of the total impervious surface area of the
facility is de minimis”. Therefore, the Modified 5-Step
Decision-Making Process to analyze the direct and
indirect impacts associated with the construction,
occupancy, and modification of the wetland was
performed. The analysis found that the proposed
project would not result in adverse impacts to lives,
property, and natural values of the wetland.
Therefore, no mitigation measures are required. While
the proposed action may not restore wetland values,
the design is intended to preserve them. This
preservation will be partly achieved through the
renovation and utilization of existing facilities such as
roads, sidewalks, and green areas, which will reduce
the creation of impermeable surfaces and help capture
and infiltrate stormwater.

This project complies with Executive Order 11990 and
all applicable wetland protection requirements.

Refer to:
Appendix M: Wetland Maps
Appendix J.2: 5-Step Documentation

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968,
particularly section 7(b) and (c)

Yes No

[ X

The project is not located within or near any
designated Wild and Scenic Rivers in Puerto Rico.
Notably, Puerto Rico has only three designated Wild
and Scenic Rivers—Rio de la Mina, Rio Icacos, and Rio
Mameyes—situated about 27.91 miles (147,364.8
feet) east of the project site. While Puerto Rico has
approximately 5,385 miles of rivers, only 8.9 miles are
classified as wild and scenic, representing less than
0.2% of the island's river miles. Consequently, this
project will not impact any designated Wild and Scenic
Rivers.

The proejct is in compliance with the Wild and Scenic
Rivers Act.

Refer to:

Appendix N: Wild and Scenic River Map

ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
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Environmental Justice Yes No On January 21, 2025, President Donald Trump issued

] |X| the Executive Order 14173 titled "Ending lllegal
Discrimination and Restoring Merit-Based
Opportunity", which revoked Executive Order 12898
and eliminated federal mandates requiring agencies to
assess environmental justice impacts. Consequently,
there is no longer a federal requirement to address
environmental justice concerns in the environmental
compliance review process.

Executive Order 12898

Field Inspection: See the Site Inspection Report included in Appendix O.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

The proposed project involves road improvements in Toa Baja, Puerto Rico, and has been evaluated for
compliance with relevant statutes, executive orders, and regulations. The project is expected to yield
several beneficial impacts, including improved traffic flow, enhanced safety, reduced vehicle emissions
due to the implementation of a roundabout, and better stormwater management. However, there will
be minor, temporary impacts during construction, such as increased emissions from heavy machinery,
fugitive dust, and a rise in noise levels. These impacts will be mitigated through best management
practices such as dust, emissions and erosion and sedimentation control.

Mitigation measures will be needed to comply with regulations for the Puerto Rican Boa, floodplain
management, wetlands protection, and the Clean Air Act. If a Puerto Rican Boa or Caribbean Roseate
Tern is found on-site, work will cease until the Boa or Tern moves off on its own, or the Puerto Rico
Department of Natural and Environmental Resources will be contacted for relocation. Post-
construction monitoring will assess ongoing impacts, and standard construction best management
practices (BMPs) will control erosion and runoff as well as potential impacts related to air pollution.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the
above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project
contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for
implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan.

Law, Authority, or Factor Mitigation Measure

Clean Air Contractors will be required to implement best management
practices (BMPs) during construction to reduce potential
impacts related to air pollution from sources such as fugitive
dust and heavy equipment/power generator emissions.

Endangered Species e |f a Puerto Rican Boa or Caribbean Roseate Tern is found on-
site, work will cease until the Boa or Tern moves off on its
own, or the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and
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Environmental Resources will be contacted by the
Construction Manager for relocation.

e Puerto Rican boa with the implementation of the USFWS’s
conservation measures for the Puerto Rican boa.

e USFWS stated: These projects may impact or are close to
wetland areas, any impacts to wetlands caused by the
expansion (temporary or permanent), outside of the existing
roadway footprint may require a US Army Corps of Engineers
permit. We recommend that the wetland boundary be
clearly marked in the field and that the contractor maintain a
30 meter vegetated buffer between any construction work
and the wetlands. The contractor should be made aware that
any impacts to wetlands could result in violations to federal
laws and regulations.

Floodplain Management

Standard Construction BMPs would be used to control
erosion, sedimentation, and runoff during construction. New
green spaces and rain gardens will be installed to allow
stormwater to be captured and percolate naturally, which will
help alleviate local flooding. The Modified 5-Step Decision-
Making Process to analyze the direct and indirect impacts
associated with the construction, occupancy, and modification
of the floodplain was performed. The analysis found that the
proposed project would not result in adverse impacts to lives,
property, and natural values of the floodplain.

Wetland Protection

Standard Construction BMPs would be used to control

erosion, sedimentation, and runoff during construction. The
Modified 5-Step Decision-Making Process to analyze the direct
and indirect impacts associated with the construction,
occupancy, and modification of the wetland was performed.
The analysis found that the proposed project would not result in
adverse impacts to lives, property, and natural values of the
wetland.
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Determination:

[ ] This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12) because there are
no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now)
EXEMPT project; OR

@ This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at
§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing or
drawing down any funds; OR

[ ] This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due to
extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).

Preparer Signature: / anner W Date: 5/15/2025
(04

Name/Title/Organization: Tanner Melendez / Environmental Planner / ICF

Ja N ette I Digitally signed by

Janette I. Cambrelén
7 Date: 2025.05.19
Certifying Officer Signature: Ca m b re I en 12:11:40 -04'00' Date:

Name/Title: Janette |. Cambrelén, Permit and Environmental Compliance Specialist

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 CFR Part
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).
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PR-CRP-000948 Project Location Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave.
and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR ?

Prepared by =
Coordinates: 18. 437412° -66.167189°

fn:ll

clifantonio Nico
-
s B

Calle Jose Ph He

j,uniuii

irehat aHng

uﬂi{éﬁ

cl LIZZie Graham THE PPAH:: 3

ke | B ELRL
v

=

clliPl

cll Gotts¢h3|k
"
azarl

&
AN
.o

ght Heisland

‘.?;,"’ghp {

,ﬁ
Ii}gj

cll Dwi
Cll Asuncion BEb;di:‘!a
Wy Fu
yuuln o

oulWED D
- B

gaaw

F 4
{EJOWI{E

B o ’
euEAed 20550
.

-

...i

A -
Vers al les

ERc! CarmeniSanabria
3 CHYaEaRy

" b
Sclilcamino.de

P :l___n!"

b -
% | Imagery 82024 Airbus. Maxar Technologies. Map data 82024 Google  United Sist=

r




PR-CRP-000964 Project Location Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave.

and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave., Toa Baja P
Coordinates: 18.437677, -66.180319°
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PR-CRP-000973 Project Location Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave.

and Del Carmen St., Toa Baja PR
Coordinates: 18.437799°, -66.185903°
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Appendix B:
Airport Hazard Maps
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Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez

PR_C RP_000948 Military Airport Hazards Map Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR

Coordinates: 18.437412°, -66.167189°
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Appendix C:
Coastal Barrier
Resource System Map
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Appendix D:
Flood Insurance Rate
Maps



PR-CRP-000948 FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR ‘ Legend
Coordinates: 18.437412°, -66.167189°

SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99

SPECIAL FLOOD With BFE or Depth Zone AE, A0, AH, VE, AR
HAZARD AREAS Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile Zone x

‘l"

Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood Hazard zone x
| 4 Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
OTHER AREAS OF , l Levee. See Notes. Zone X
FLOOD HAZARD 'Il Area with Flood Risk due to Levee zone D

BeRR
Ty

Anchy

e TLI TR LR

¥

H‘_‘ ?Iaﬂlv"
vq‘.

(T LY

No scREeN Area of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone x
;» ] ‘ 21 : | Effective LOMRs

OTHER AREAS Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard zone D

A, e 2N
* nigngd
Asua)y

_r
sy

GENERAL | = = = = Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
STRUCTURES [1111111  Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
Water Surface Elevation

Coastal Transect

Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)

Limit of Study

Jurisdiction Boundary

Coastal Transect Baseline

Profile Baseline

Hydrographic Feature

o8

FEATURES
l -

& o
EsLlAE

Digital Data Available N

:. ™ 17 8 3 . g ; ¥ ") \ ! : No Digital Data Available
¥ - ¥ - & 5o ; g - o -y . :
7‘ ﬁ n | §s "1 : r . : . . & . MAP PANELS Unmapped /

P radeias an@isn$ e . o & ol : . -
' fnb e L !F- i . 3 ; oy # b L . ] ¥ The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
’ d aw Bel Wlw " . : " ! i point selected by the user and does not represent
an authoritative property location.

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 9/25/2024 at 12:22 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.

66°9'43"W 18°25'58"N

Mhs
Prepared by p

Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023
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PR-CRP-000973 Project Location Map
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EPA Green Book and
Clean Air Act Map



Site locations:® PR-CRP-000948: Intersection of Juan fiPicolinod Hern§ndez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR (18.4374124, -66.1671894)
PR-CRP-000964: Intersection of Juan fiPicolinod Herngndez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Clvarez Chanca Ave., Toa Baja PR (18.437677¢, -66.180319¢)

2 PR-CRP-000973: Intersection of Juan fiPicolinod Hern§ndez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St., Toa Baja PR (18.437799A, -66.185903A)
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You are here: EPA Home > Green Book > >National Area and County-Level Multi-Pollutant Information >Puerto Rico Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants

Puerto Rico Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants
Data is current as of September 30, 2024
Listed by County, NAAQS, Area. The 8-hour Ozone (1997) standard was revoked on April 6, 2015 and the 1-hour Ozone (1979) standard was revoked on June 15, 2005.

* The 1997 Primary Annual PM-2.5 NAAQS (level of 15 pg/m3) is revoked in attainment and maintenance areas for that NAAQS. For additional information see the PM-2.5
NAAQS SIP Requirements Final Rule, effective October 24, 2016. (81 FR 58009)

Change the State:

| PUERTO RICO v|[ Go
Important Notes Download National Dataset: dbf | xIs | Data dictionary (PDF)
. . Whole State/
County |NAAQS Area Nonattainment in Year RedeSlt%natlon Classification or/ |Population/County
unty Name Mai Part | (2010) | FIPS
aintenance
County Codes
PUERTO RICO
Arecibo Lead  Arecibo,
Municipio(2008) PR 1112131415161718192021222324 // Part 32,185 72/013
Bayamon Sulfur San Juan
M Yamol pyjoxide ’ 18192021222324 // Part 22,921  72/021
unicipio PR
(2010)
Catano Sulfur San Juan
Municioi Dioxide ’ 18192021222324 // Whole 28,140 72/033
unicipio PR
(2010)
Guaynabo PM-10 Mun. of
ynao Guaynabo, 929394959697989900010203040506070809 02/11/2010 Moderate Part 90,470  72/061
Municipio(1987) PR
Guaynabo Sulfir San Juan
M YNabo ry; xide > 18192021222324 // Part 23,802 72/061
unicipio PR
(2010)
Salinas Sulfur Guayama-
Munici iODioxide Salinas, 18192021222324 // Part 23,401  72/123
P192010) PR
San Juan Sulfur San Juan
.. Dioxide ’ 18192021222324 // Part 147,963 72/127
Municipio PR
(2010)
Toa Baja Sulfur San Juan
Muni 2 Dioxide > 18192021222324 // Part 52,441  72/137
unicipio (2010) PR

Important Notes

Discover. Connect. Ask.


https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.dbf
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.xls
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/greenbook_exportdoc.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/
https://www.epa.gov/green-book
https://www.epa.gov/green-book/green-book-national-area-and-county-level-multi-pollutant-information
https://www.govinfo.gov/link/fr/81/58009
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anaynote.html
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anaynote.html

Appendix F:
Coastal Zone
Management Act Map



Site locations:
COastaI Zone © PR-CRP-000948: Intersection of Juan fiPicolinod Herngndez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR (18.4374124, -66.1671894)

 PR-CRP-000964: Intersection of Juan fiPicolinod Herngndez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Clvarez Chanca Ave., Toa Baja PR (18.437677¢, -66.180319¢)
Management ACt Map © PR-CRP-000973: Intersection of Juan fiPicolinod Herngndez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St., Toa Baja PR (18.4377994, -66.1859034)
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Appendix G:
EPA Facilities Map
and ECHO Reports



Site locations:

Contam | natlon and TOXIC OPR-CRP-000948: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR (18.437412°, -66.167189°)

S b t M * PR-CRP-000964: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave., Toa Baja PR (18.437677°, -66.180319°)
u s ances ap © PR-CRP-000973: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St., Toa Baja PR (18.437799°, -66.185903°)
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Contamination and Toxic Substances

PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964, PR-CRP-000973

Description of Facility

EPA Facility Type

Vista Del Morro Stp
PR-869
CATANO, PR 00632

Hazardous Waste
(RCRAINfo)

2 Remolques De Puerto Rico Inc Hazardous Waste
PR-167 KM 26.3 (RCRAINfo)
BAYAMON, PR 00960

3 Ensco Caribe Inc Hazardous Waste
PR-869 STREET 2 (RCRAINfo)
CATANO, PR 00962ESSO STANDARD OIL CO

4 Esso Standard Oil Co - Pr Co-043 Hazardous Waste
SABANA SECA AVE (RCRAINfo)

TOA BAJA, PR00759

5 Gulf Levittown Hazardous Waste
600 COMERIO AVE (RCRAINfo)

TOA BAJA, PR 00950

6 SHELL CO PR LTD LEVITTOWN LAKES SS 3247 Hazardous Waste
LEVITTOWN BLVD (RCRAINfo)

TOA BAJA, PR 00962

7 Exclusive Cleaners Air Pollution (ICIS-AIR)
AVE. BOULEVARD W-8
LEVITTOWN, PR 00949

8 Lamp Recycling Co Inc Hazardous Waste
SABANA SECA CARR 866 KM 4.8 (RCRAINfo)

TOA BAJA, PR 00949

9 Pep Boys The 913 Hazardous Waste
STATE RD 866 (RCRAINfo)
LEVITTOWN, PR 00949

10 | AMIGO SUPERMARKET #3670 Hazardous Waste
AVE LOS DOMINICOS & SABANA SECA CENTRO (RCRAINfo)

COM LEVITTV
LEVITTOWN, PR 00950
11 | TOTAL PETROLEUM PUERTO RICO CORP-SERVICE Hazardous Waste

STATION 104108
AVE LOS DOMINICOS &
TOA BAJA, PR 00949

(RCRAINfo)




12 | WALGREENS #82 Hazardous Waste
35 AVE LOS DOMINICOS (RCRAINfo)
TOA BAJA, PR 00949

13 | Prtc - Levittown Central Office Hazardous Waste
AVE DR ALVAREZ CHANCA (RCRAINfo)
TOA BAJA, PR 00949

14 | Sabana Seca Ss 3620 Hazardous Waste
SABANA SECA AVE INT RUFINO (RCRAINfo)
TOA BAJA, PR 00949

15 | Cvs Pharmacy #2247 Hazardous Waste

60 AVE LOS DOMINICO
TOA BAJA, PR 00949

(RCRAInfo)




ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
VISTA DEL MORRO STP

PR-869, CATANO, PR 00632

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007804974
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.442778

Longitude: -66.160278

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: Utilities

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PRD000691675)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110007804974

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.442778 -66.160278


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas
RCRAInfo RCRA PRD000691675 Other Inactive ()
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS 110007804974 VISTA DEL MORRO STP
RCRAInfo RCRA PRD000691675 VISTA DEL MORRO STP

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Last 5 Years

Compliance Monitoring History

Statute Source ID System Activity Type

Compliance Monitoring Type

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N

Facility Address Facility County

PR-869, CATANO, PR 00632 Catafio Municipio

STATE RD 869, CATANO, PR 00632 Catafio Municipio

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

RCRAInfo PRD000691675 22132 Sewage Treatment Facilities

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-

monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID

RCRA PRD000691675 No

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation)

Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRD000691675)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns

US Territory

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 720339800021
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

US (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

0

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

6
N/A
N/A

76
33

31

0 %
0 3

68

0 »
0 %
0 97

0 9%

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

7

%

55

38

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

0 0
N/A
N/A
75
0
33
0 59
52
0 33
80
81
54
0 0

a4

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

5

96

86

85

92

8

94

98

98

9

83

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations

at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and

the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about

this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)

Total Persons 17,085
Population Density 6,611/sg.mi.
Housing Units in Area 6,949

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 13,122

Percent People of Color 99%

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
Children 5 years and younger

Minors 17 years and younger

Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White

932 (5%)
3,895 (23%)
13,190 (77%)

2,204 (13%)

12,886 (75%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

4,899
304
7,051

54%

1 mi.
18.442778
-66.160278

83%

17%

1,227 (25.07%)
696 (14.22%)
1,300 (26.56%)
786 (16.06%)

885 (18.08%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

African-American
Hispanic-Origin
Asian/Pacific Islander
American Indian

Other/Multiracial

2,166 (13%)
16,866 (99%)
75 (0%)
102 (1%)

1,856 (11%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade

9th through 12th Grade

High School Diploma

Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

898 (9.21%)
584 (5.99%)
2,526 (25.92%)
1,521 (15.6%)

3,079 (31.59%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
REMOLQUES DE PUERTO RICO INC

PR-167 KM 26.3, BAYAMON, PR 00960

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007808168
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.430308

Longitude: -66.165342

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: --

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

06/24/1985

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PRD980526073)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110007808168

0

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.430308 -66.165342


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status
RCRAInfo RCRA PRD980526073 Other Inactive ()
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS 110007808168 REMOLQUES DE PUERTO RICO INC
RCRAInfo RCRA PRD980526073 REMOLQUES DE PUERTO RICO INC

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History

Last 5 Years

Statute Source ID System Activity Type

Compliance Monitoring Type

Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.430308 -66.165342

Facility Address Facility County

PR-167 KM 26.3, BAYAMON, PR 00960 Bayamén Municipio
CARR 167 KM 26.3, BAYAMON, PR 00619 Bayamon Municipio

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-

monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID

RCRA PRD980526073 No

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation)

Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRD980526073)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns

US Territory

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type

Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 720330205002
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

US (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

0

40
37
23
80

56

86

82

81

69

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

5
N/A
N/A
61
33
31
96
92
64
98
97

96

89

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

8

89

56

42

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

0

31
17
18
35

17

40

39

30

18

Download Data

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

0
N/A
N/A

64

0

29
60
51
31
75
76
54
0

30

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

9

98

95

94

99

95

94

99

99

93

94

76

O Facility 1-mile Radius

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations

at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and

the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about

this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)

Total Persons 25,119
Population Density 8,558/sq.mi.
Housing Units in Area 10,001

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 20,908

Percent People of Color 99%

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
Children 5 years and younger

Minors 17 years and younger

Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White

1,266 (5%)
5,500 (22%)
19,619 (78%)

3,410 (14%)

19,156 (76%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

7,619
242
10,929

53%

1 mi.
18.430308
-66.165342

95%

5%

1,640 (21.54%)
1,215 (15.96%)
2,037 (26.75%)
1,181 (15.51%)

1,542 (20.25%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

African-American 3,227 (13%)
Hispanic-Origin 24,841 (99%)
Asian/Pacific Islander 78 (0%)
American Indian 121 (0%)
Other/Multiracial 2,538 (10%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade 1,392 (8.85%)
9th through 12th Grade 744 (4.73%)

High School Diploma 3,695 (23.5%)
Some College/2-year 2,686 (17.08%)
B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 5,338 (33.95%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
ENSCO CARIBE INC

PR-869 STREET 2, CATANO, PR 00962

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007904740

EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.436391

Longitude: -66.164684

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: Waste Management and Remediation Services

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

01/22/2013

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG, (PRR000013664)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110007904740

0

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.436391 -66.164684


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000013664 VSQG Active (H) N 18.436391 -66.164684
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110007904740 ENSCO CARIBE INC PR-869 STREET 2, CATANO, PR 00962 Catafio Municipio
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000013664 CLEAN HARBORS CARIBE INC RD #869 STREET 2, CATANO, PR 00962 Catafio Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification) Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
RCRAInfo PRR000013664 562112 Hazardous Waste Collection

No data records returned
RCRAInfo PRR000013664 56291 Remediation Services

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Lasts vears

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed
RCRA PRR000013664 No 09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000013664)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type

Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 720330205001
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

Block Group
1 3
N/A
N/A
47 69
42 33
26 31
84 Q@ 9%
57 0 3
0 70
o o QO 99
87 Q@ 98
85 @ 97
0 0
78 0 2

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

7

88

55

39

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

Facility Census

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Block Group

0 0
N/A
N/A

39 72

18 0
20 32
38 61
18 52
0 35
49 80
48 80
35 56

0 0
25 37

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

6

96

88

88

96

90

94

98

98

93

79

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations

at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and

the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about

this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)

Total Persons 24,928
Population Density 8,492/sq.mi.
Housing Units in Area 10,161

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 19,048

Percent People of Color 99%

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
Children 5 years and younger

Minors 17 years and younger

Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White

1,327 (5%)
5,587 (22%)
19,341 (78%)

3,351 (13%)

18,773 (75%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

7,239
272
10,382

55%

1 mi.
18.436391
-66.164684

93%

7%

1,632 (22.53%)
1,165 (16.08%)
2,072 (28.6%)
1,130 (15.6%)

1,245 (17.19%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
African-American

Hispanic-Origin

Asian/Pacific Islander

American Indian

Other/Multiracial

3,322 (13%)
24,603 (99%)
93 (0%)
134 (1%)

2,607 (10%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma
Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

1,368 (9.43%)
760 (5.24%)
3,478 (23.96%)
2,472 (17.03%)

4,661 (32.12%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-043

SABANA SECA AVE, TOA BAJA, PR 00759

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007816934
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.437382

Longitude: -66.165792

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: --

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG, (PRR000002139)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110007816934

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.437382 -66.165792


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000002139 VSQG Active (H)
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS 110007816934 ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-043
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000002139 ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-043

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History

Last 5 Years

Statute Source ID System Activity Type

Compliance Monitoring Type

Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.437382 -66.165792

Facility Address Facility County

SABANA SECA AVE, TOA BAJA, PR 00759 Toa Baja Municipio

SABANA SECA AVE, TOA BAJA, PR 00759 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-

monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID

RCRA PRR000002139 No

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation)

Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000002139)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type

Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371225002
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

Block Group
6 3
N/A
N/A
70 70
50 51
31 31
0 ¢ Q@ 9%
0 ¢ 0 3
0 66
Q@ 9 QO 99
@ 97 Q@ 98
0 % @ 97
0 0
QO 2 0 2

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

7

88

55

39

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

Facility Census

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Block Group

0 0
N/A
N/A

69 72
28 31
30 32
53 60
52 53
0 32
76 79
76 80
52 56

0 0
34 37

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

6

96

88

88

96

90

94

98

98

93

79

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations

at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and

the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about

this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)

Total Persons 25,526
Population Density 8,863/sq.mi.
Housing Units in Area 10,505

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 19,791

Percent People of Color 99%

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
Children 5 years and younger

Minors 17 years and younger

Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White

1,345 (5%)
5,655 (22%)
19,871 (78%)

3,521 (14%)

19,228 (75%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

7,586
269
10,743

55%

1 mi.
18.437382
-66.165792

93%

7%

1,657 (21.85%)
1,226 (16.17%)
2,228 (29.38%)
1,220 (16.09%)

1,252 (16.51%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

African-American
Hispanic-Origin
Asian/Pacific Islander
American Indian

Other/Multiracial

3,391 (13%)
25,186 (99%)
95 (0%)
142 (1%)

2,669 (10%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade

9th through 12th Grade

High School Diploma

Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

1,389 (9.19%)
784 (5.19%)
3,620 (23.94%)
2,570 (17%)

4,899 (32.4%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
GULF LEVITTOWN

600 COMERIO AVE, TOA BAJA, PR 00950

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110004893688
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.44205

Longitude: -66.1657

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: --

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PRR0O00008086)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier

FRS 110004893688

Universe Status Areas

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.44205 -66.1657


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000008086 Other Inactive () N
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110004893688 GULF LEVITTOWN 600 COMERIO AVE, TOA BAJA, PR 00950 Toa Baja Municipio
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000008086 GULF LEVITTOWN 600 COMERIO AVE, TOA BAJA, PR 00950 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification) Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
No data records returned No data records returned
Facility Tribe Information
Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Lastsvears

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed
RCRA PRR000008086 No 09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000008086)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type

Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371225002
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

Block Group
6 3
N/A
N/A
70 69
50 50
31 30
0 ¢ Q 9
0 ¢ 0 2
0 46
Q@ 9 @ 98
@ 97 o 97
0 % Q@ %
0 0
QO 2 @ 9%

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

7

%

55

38

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

Facility Census

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Block Group
0 0
N/A
N/A
69 67
28 27
30 28
53 54
52 50
0 22
76 74
76 75
52 52
0 0
34 34

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

5

96

86

85

92

8

94

98

98

88

83

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Toa Baja

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations
at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and
the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about
this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census) Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Total Persons 21,416 Children 5 years and younger 1,121 (5%)

Population Density 8,272/sg.mi. Minors 17 years and younger 4,596 (21%)

Housing Units in Area 8,966 Adults 18 years and older 16,820 (79%)
Seniors 65 years and older 3,017 (14%)

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 17,022 Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Percent People of Color 99% White 16,236 (76%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

6,572
189
8,933

53%

1 mi.
18.44205
-66.1657

83%

17%

1,322 (20.12%)
1,053 (16.03%)
1,973 (30.03%)
1,142 (17.38%)

1,080 (16.44%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
African-American

Hispanic-Origin

Asian/Pacific Islander

American Indian

Other/Multiracial

2,729 (13%)
21,127 (99%)
97 (0%)
115 (1%)

2,239 (10%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma
Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

1,019 (7.87%)
644 (4.97%)
3,192 (24.65%)
2,189 (16.91%)

4,349 (33.59%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
SHELL CO PR LTD LEVITTOWN LAKES SS 3247

LEVITTOWN BLVD, TOA BAJA, PR 00962

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007818255
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.44539

Longitude: -66.17046

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: --

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PRR0O00004325)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110007818255

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.44539 -66.17046


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status
ICIS 3400024692
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000004325 Other Inactive ()
L o
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS 110007818255 SHELL CO PRLTD LEVITTOWN LAKES SS 3247
ICIS 3400024692 SHELL S/S # 003247
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000004325 SHELL CO PRLTD LEVITTOWN LAKES SS 3247

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Last 5 Years

Compliance Monitoring History

Statute Source ID System Activity Type

Compliance Monitoring Type

Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude
N 18.45457 -66.18758
N 18.449376 -66.180746

Facility Address Facility County

LEVITTOWN BLVD, TOA BAJA, PR 00962 Toa Baja Municipio

AVE BOULEVARD CENTRO COMEROIAL LAGO VISTA, TOA BAJO, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

LEVITTOWN BLVD, TOA BAJA, PR 00962 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-

monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID

RCRA PRR000004325 No

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation)

Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

10/05/2024 0 10/04/2024


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000004325)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371225001
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

Block Group
5 3
N/A
N/A
68 69
50 33
30 31
0 3 Q 9
0 s 0 3
0 51
Q@ 9 @ 98
@ 97 o 97
0 Q@ %
0 0
88 @ 9%

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

7

87

54

38

99

99

96

99

99

99

99

Facility Census

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Block Group

0 0
N/A
N/A

65 68

25 0
27 29
50 53
54 51
0 23
72 74
72 75
49 54

0 0
30 31

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

4

93

81

81

92

7

80

97

98

88

79

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations
at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2021 American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Summary and are
accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are based on the "2020 Island
Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in
determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-
dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey)) Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Total Persons 19,140 Children 5 years and younger 529 (3%)
Population Density 8,556/sg.mi. Minors 17 years and younger 2,619 (14%)
Housing Units in Area 9,296 Adults 18 years and older 16,525 (86%)
Percent People of Color 99% Seniors 65 years and older 5,126 (27%)
Households in Area 7,449

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)
Households on Public Assistance 144
White 10,469 (55%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H holds (%)
Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

10,025

53%

1mi.
18.44539
-66.17046

2%

28%

1,481 (19.88%)
1,227 (16.47%)
2,380 (31.94%)
1,175 (15.77%)

1,188 (15.94%)

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)
African-American

Hispanic-Origin

Asian

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

American Indian

Other/Multiracial

0 (0%)
18,933 (99%)
10 (0%)

0 (0%)
168 (1%)

3,390 (18%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma
Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

1,080 (7.35%)
689 (4.69%)
3,633 (24.73%)
2,475 (16.85%)

4,984 (33.93%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
EXCLUSIVE CLEANERS

AVE. BOULEVARD W-8, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007215799
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.44539

Longitude: -66.17046

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: Personal and Laundry Services

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute CAA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity 06/28/2012
Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 0
Qtrs with Significant Violation 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports

Clean Air Act (CAA): Permanently Closed Minor (PRO000007213700021) Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): No Information Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

FRS 110007215799 N 18.44539 -66.17046

ICIS-Air CAA PR0000007213700021 Minor Emissions Permanently Closed N 18.44539 -66.17046


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

Facility Address

System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110007215799 EXCLUSIVE CLEANERS AVE. BOULEVARD W-8, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
ICIS-Air CAA PR0000007213700021 EXCLUSIVE CLEANERS AVE. BOULEVARD W-8, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949

Toa Baja Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Classification) Facility NAICS (North American Industry

o fo .
Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
ICIS-Air PR0000007213700021 7216 Drycleaning Plants, Except Rug ICIS-Air PR0000007213700021 812320 Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Lastsvears

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12)
CAA PR0000007213700021 No

Data Last Refreshed
09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation Type QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR 4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTR 8 QTR9 QTR10
CAA (Source ID: PR0000007213700021)

QTR11 QTR 12+
10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Facliy-Level tatus ------------

HPV History


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

Statute Program/Pollutant/Violation Type QTR1 QTR 2 QTR 3 QTR 4 QTR 5 QTR 6 QTR7

Violation

Agency Programs Pollutants
Type gency 4

Informal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears

QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
.
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lasts vears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settlements/ Settlement/ Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
y Section 1D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information e @lenes Within Last Two el tantlctentially e D I D apeied

Within Last Year

Database)) Database)) System)) Years

No data records returned

Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)

Related to Impairment Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?

State Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
Ozone No - No --
Lead No - No -
Particulate Matter No - No -
Carbon Monoxide No - No -

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No



Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per Year
at Site

TRIFacility ID  Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections Disposal to Land Total On-Site Releases Total Off-Site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant further
consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level indicators, not a
determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns

US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (1-mile average)

EJScreen Indexes Shown Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Download Data
Census Block Group ID: 721371225001 US (Percentile) State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

Facility Census

Supplemental Indexes Block Group

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile 5 6 7 0 0 4



Census Block Group ID: 721371225001
Supplemental Indexes

Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index
Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity
Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

US (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

68
50
30
0 s
0 %
0
0 9%
0 97
0
0

88

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

N/A
N/A
69
33
31
9%
93
51
98
97
9%
0

90

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

87

54

38

99

99

96

99

99

99

99

State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

65
25
27
50

54

72

72

49

30

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

N/A
N/A
68
0
29
53
51
23
74
75
54
0

31

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes
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81

81

92

v

80

97
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O Facility 1-mile Radius
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Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations at a

particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year

Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are based on the "2020

Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and the census blocks (for U.S.

Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data

Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)

Total Persons 23,894
Population Density 10,079/sq.mi.
Housing Units in Area 10,194

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Total Persons 19,140
Percent People of Color 99%
Households in Area 7,449
Households on Public Assistance 144
Persons With Low Income 10,025
Percent With Low Income 53%
Geography

Radius of Selected Area 1mi.

Center Latitude 18.44539
Center Longitude -66.17046

Land Area 7%

Water Area 23%

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Ci ity Survey)) - H holds (%)

Less than $15,000 1,481 (19.88%)

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Children 5 years and younger 1,259 (5%)

Minors 17 years and younger 5,112 (21%)
Adults 18 years and older 18,782 (79%)
Seniors 65 years and older 3,724 (16%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White 17,947 (75%)
African-American 3,090 (13%)
Hispanic-Origin 23,563 (99%)
Asian/Pacific Islander 105 (0%)
American Indian 127 (1%)
Other/Multiracial 2,625 (11%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade 1,080 (7.35%)
9th through 12th Grade 689 (4.69%)

High School Diploma 3,633 (24.73%)
Some College/2-year 2,475 (16.85%)
B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 4,984 (33.93%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Ci ity Survey)) - holds (%)

$15,000 - $25,000 1,227 (16.47%)
$25,000 - $50,000 2,380 (31.94%)
$50,000 - $75,000 1,175 (15.77%)

Greater than $75,000 1,188 (15.94%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
LAMP RECYCLING CO INC

SABANA SECA CARR 866 KM 4.8, TOA BAJA, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110066978337
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.43158

Longitude: -66.176386

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: Truck Transportation

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute RCRA

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity
e wmmmw

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12) 0

Qtrs with Significant Violation 0

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information Other Regulatory Reports

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active LQG, (PRR000025585) Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

FRS 110066978337 N 18.43158 -66.176386


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000025585 LQG Active (H)
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS 110066978337 LAMP RECYCLING CO INC
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000025585 LAMP RECYCLING CO INC

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Last 5 Years

Compliance Monitoring History

Statute Source ID System Activity Type

Compliance Monitoring Type

Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.43158 -66.176386

Facility Address Facility County

SABANA SECA CARR 866 KM 4.8, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

SABANA SECA CARR 866 KM 4.8, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

RCRAInfo = PRR000025585 484230 Specialized Freight (except Used Goods) Trucking, Long-Distance
RCRAInfo = PRR000025585 562111 Solid Waste Collection

RCRAInfo = PRR000025585 562920 Materials Recovery Facilities

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-

monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID

RCRA PRR000025585 No

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation)

Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000025585)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned

e-Manifest Hazardous Waste History (Public)

Hazardous Waste Shipped in Kilograms by Year (Through 6/29/2024)

Source ID Waste Description 2021 2022 2023 2024
PRR000025585 Hazardous Waste 11,660 14,410
PRR000025585 Acute Hazardous Waste 0 0
PRR000025585 Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste 0 0

“Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste” refers to quantities managed under 40 CFR part 266 subpart P and thus excluded from the Hazardous and Acute Hazardous Waste quantities
shown above.

Community

Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.



Potential Environmental Justice Concerns

US Territory

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (1-mile average)

EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371226003
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

Download Data
State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Y 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Block Group Block Group
7 5 8 2 0 6
N/A N/A .
N/A N/A ~
66 63 87 84 71 0 9
53 51 55 58 32 88
35 31 39 59 34 88
0 » Q 97 0 » 80 64 Q@ %
0 8 0 %5 0 » 13 58 0 3
0 2 73 0 2 61 38 89
0 » 0 » 0 » 0 % 79 0 %
0 » Q@ 98 0 » 0 o 81 Q@ 98
0 » @ 98 0 » 81 62 @ 9%
0 0 0 % 0 0 7
0 89 0 2 33 28 79



Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Display Map Layer

Summary - Number of Indexes

O Facility 1-mile Radius

O Facility Census Block Group



https://www.esri.com/

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations

at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and

the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about
this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)
Total Persons
Population Density

Housing Units in Area

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons

Percent People of Color

Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area
Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H holds (%)
Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

31,895
10,325/sq.mi.
13,064
26,256
100%
9,794
273
15,071
58%
1 mi.
18.43158
-66.176386
99%

1%

2,262 (23.08%)
1,764 (18%)
2,828 (28.86%)
1,404 (14.33%)

1,542 (15.73%)

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Children 5 years and younger 1,615 (5%)

Minors 17 years and younger 6,839 (21%)
Adults 18 years and older 25,057 (79%)
Seniors 65 years and older 4,895 (15%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White 22,976 (72%)
African-American 5,161 (16%)
Hispanic-Origin 31,555 (99%)
Asian/Pacific Islander 89 (0%)
American Indian 178 (1%)
Other/Multiracial 3,492 (11%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade 2,105 (10.51%)
9th through 12th Grade 1,152 (5.75%)
High School Diploma 4,663 (23.29%)
Some College/2-year 3,571 (17.84%)
B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 5,948 (29.71%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic

ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
PEP BOYS THE 913

STATE RD 866, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007818317
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.44109

Longitude: -66.17688

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: --

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PRR000004416)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier

FRS 110007818317

Universe Status Areas

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.44109 -66.17688


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000004416 Other Inactive () N 18.44109 -66.17688
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110007818317 PEP BOYS THE 913 STATE RD 866, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000004416 PEP BOYS THE 913 STATE RD 866, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification) Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
No data records returned No data records returned
Facility Tribe Information
Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Lastsvears

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed
RCRA PRR000004416 No 09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000004416)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371225003
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

Download Data
State (Percentile)

EactlityGensis 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Block Group Block Group
4 6 7 0 0 6
N/A N/A -
N/A N/A -
69 68 87 68 73 0 %
50 33 55 27 0 88
30 32 39 28 35 88
0 Q@ 9% 0 % 54 61 Q@ %
88 0 5 0 » 42 56 0 3
84 68 0 %9 50 33 89
0 [ L] 0 » 74 80 0 98
0 97 Q@ 9 0 » 75 81 Q@ 9
0 % Q@ 98 0 » 53 62 Q 9%
0 0 0 0 -
87 0 91 0 2 27 31 79

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

O Facility 1-mile Radius O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations
at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and
the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about
this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census) Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Total Persons 34,968 Children 5 years and younger 1,900 (5%)

Population Density 11,833/sqg.mi. Minors 17 years and younger 7,792 (22%)

Housing Units in Area 14,699 Adults 18 years and older 27,176 (78%)
Seniors 65 years and older 5,385 (15%)

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 28,614 Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Percent People of Color 99% White 25,257 (72%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

10,905
290
16,697

59%

1mi.
18.44109
-66.17688

96%

4%

2,495 (22.88%)
1,860 (17.06%)
3,375 (30.95%)
1,658 (15.2%)

1,517 (13.91%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
African-American

Hispanic-Origin

Asian/Pacific Islander

American Indian

Other/Multiracial

5,394 (15%)
34,540 (99%)
122 (0%)
205 (1%)

3,990 (11%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma
Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

2,110 (9.84%)
1,104 (5.15%)
5,246 (24.47%)
3,563 (16.62%)

6,613 (30.84%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
AMIGO SUPERMARKET #3670

AVE LOS DOMINICOS ESQ SABANA, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110031375107
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.437589

Longitude: -66.178571

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: --

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

09/11/2014

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PRR000019877)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110031375107

0

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.437589 -66.178571


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude

Longitude
ICIS 1400002254 N 18.437589 -66.178571
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000019877 Other Inactive () N 18.437589 -66.178571
L o
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110031375107 AMIGO SUPERMARKET #3670 AVE LOS DOMINICOS ESQ SABANA, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
ICIS 1400002254 AMIGO SUPERMARKET #3670 AVE LOS DOMINICOS ESQ SABANA, LEVITTOWN, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000019877 AMIGO SUPERMARKET #3670 AVE LOS DOMINICOS & SABANA SECA CENTRO COM LEVITTV, LEVITTOWN, PR 00950

Toa Baja Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification) Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
No data records returned No data records returned
Facility Tribe Information
Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Lastsvears

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

RCRA PRR000019877 No 10/05/2024 0 10/04/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000019877)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned

e-Manifest Hazardous Waste History (Public)
Hazardous Waste Shipped in Kilograms by Year (Through 7/6/2024)

Source ID Waste Description 2021 2022 2023 2024
PRR000019877 Hazardous Waste 0-7 0-7
PRR000019877 Acute Hazardous Waste 0-4 0-6
PRR000019877 Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste 0-7 0-7

“Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste” refers to quantities managed under 40 CFR part 266 subpart P and thus excluded from the Hazardous and Acute Hazardous Waste quantities
shown above.

Community

Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.



Potential Environmental Justice Concerns

US Territory

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (1-mile average)

EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371209003
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

Download Data
State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Y 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Block Group Block Group
5 6 7 0 0 6
N/A N/A .
N/A N/A ~
60 68 87 59 76 0 9
49 34 55 24 0 88
30 32 39 25 37 88
0 3 Q 97 0 » 51 64 Q@ %
0 s @ % 0 » 59 59 0 3
0 74 0 9 0 38 89
0 97 0 » 0 » 69 81 0 %
0 % Q@ 98 0 » 69 83 Q@ 98
0 @ 98 0 » 50 65 @ 9%
0 0 0 0 -
83 0 91 0 9 22 31 79



Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Display Map Layer

Summary - Number of Indexes

O Facility 1-mile Radius

O Facility Census Block Group



https://www.esri.com/

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations
at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2021 American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Summary and are
accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are based on the "2020 Island
Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in
determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-
dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey)) Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Total Persons

Population Density

Housing Units in Area

Percent People of Color
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance
Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area
Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Ci

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

29,425
9,676/sg.mi.
13,654
99%
10,990
314
17,811

61%

1 mi.
18.437589
-66.178571

97%

3%

2,610 (23.74%)
1,987 (18.08%)
3,308 (30.09%)
1,638 (14.9%)

1,449 (13.18%)

Children 5 years and younger
Minors 17 years and younger
Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

White

African-American
Hispanic-Origin

Asian

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
American Indian

Other/Multiracial

889 (3%)
4,691 (16%)
24,734 (84%)

7,126 (24%)

15,654 (53%)
0 (0%)
29,202 (99%)
7 (0%)

0 (0%)
164 (1%)

5,638 (19%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma

Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

2,282 (10.47%)
1,219 (5.6%)
5,379 (24.69%)
3,703 (17%)

6,372 (29.25%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic

ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
TOTAL PETROLEUM PUERTO RICO CORP-SERVICE STATION
104108
AVE LOS DOMINICOS &, TOA BAJA, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007817096
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.439224

Longitude: -66.178261

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: Gasoline Stations

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG, (PRR000002568)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110007817096

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.439224 -66.178261


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000002568 VSQG Active (H)
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS 110007817096 TOTAL PETROLEUM PUERTO RICO CORP-SERVICE STATION 104108
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000002568 TOTAL PETROLEUM PUERTO RICO CORP-SERVICE STATION 104108

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.439224 -66.178261

Facility Address Facility County

AVE LOS DOMINICOS &, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

AVE LOS DOMINICOS &, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
RCRAInfo PRR000002568 44711 Gasoline Stations with Convenience Stores
No data records returned
RCRAInfo PRR000002568 44719 Other Gasoline Stations

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Last 5 Years

Compliance Monitoring History

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

RCRA PRR000002568 No 10/05/2024 0 10/04/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000002568)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type

Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371225003
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

Block Group
4 3
N/A
N/A
69 68
50 34
30 32
0 Q 97
88 0 5
84 71
Q@ 9 QO 99
@ 97 Q@ 98
0 % Q@ 98
0 0
87 [ )

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

7

87

55

39

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

Facility Census

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Block Group
0 0
N/A
N/A
68 75
27 0
28 36
54 63
42 57
50 35
74 81
75 82
53 64
0 0
27 31

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

6

%

88

88

96

93

89

98

98

%

79

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations
at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2021 American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Summary and are
accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are based on the "2020 Island
Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in
determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-
dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey)) Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Total Persons 29,444 Children 5 years and younger 904 (3%)
Population Density 9,888/sq.mi. Minors 17 years and younger 4,658 (16%)
Housing Units in Area 13,827 Adults 18 years and older 24,784 (84%)
Percent People of Color 99% Seniors 65 years and older 7,131 (24%)
Households in Area 11,078

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)
Households on Public Assistance 311
White 15,761 (54%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H holds (%)

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

17,656

60%

1 mi.
18.439224
-66.178261

95%

5%

2,603 (23.5%)
1,964 (17.73%)
3,388 (30.58%)
1,648 (14.88%)

1,475 (13.31%)

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)
African-American

Hispanic-Origin

Asian

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander

American Indian

Other/Multiracial

0 (0%)
29,213 (99%)
5 (0%)

0 (0%)
164 (1%)

5,612 (19%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma
Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

2,225 (10.18%)
1,196 (5.47%)
5,374 (24.6%)

3,678 (16.83%)

6,509 (29.79%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
WALGREENS #82

35 AVE LOS DOMINICOS, TOA BAJA, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110066978523
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.43796

Longitude: -66.17856

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: Health and Personal Care Retailers

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG, (PRR000012369)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110066978523

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.43796 -66.17856


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000012369 VSQG Active (H)
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name
FRS 110066978523 WALGREENS #82
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000012369 WALGREENS #82

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial
Classification) Codes

System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Last 5 Years

Compliance Monitoring History

Statute Source ID System Activity Type

Compliance Monitoring Type

Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.438574 -66.178507

Facility Address Facility County

35 AVE LOS DOMINICOS, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

35 AVE LOS DOMINICOS, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility NAICS (North American Industry
Classification System) Codes

System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description

RCRAInfo PRR000012369 456110 Pharmacies and Drug Retailers

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-

monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID

RCRA PRR000012369 No

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter

Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation)

Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

10/05/2024 0 10/04/2024


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000012369)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned

e-Manifest Hazardous Waste History (Public)

Hazardous Waste Shipped in Kilograms by Year (Through 7/6/2024)

Source ID Waste Description 2021 2022 2023 2024
PRR000012369 Hazardous Waste 46-49 35-36 85-86 26
PRR000012369 Acute Hazardous Waste 0-2 0-1 0-1 0
PRR000012369 Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste 0-2 0-1 0-1 0

“Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste” refers to quantities managed under 40 CFR part 266 subpart P and thus excluded from the Hazardous and Acute Hazardous Waste quantities
shown above.

Community

Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.



Potential Environmental Justice Concerns

US Territory

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (1-mile average)

EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371225003
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

Download Data
State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Y 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Block Group Block Group
4 6 7 0 0 6
N/A N/A .
N/A N/A ~
69 68 87 68 5 0 9
50 34 55 27 0 88
30 32 39 28 36 88
0 Q 97 0 » 54 63 Q@ %
88 0 %5 0 » 42 58 0 3
84 72 0 9 50 36 89
0 s 0 » 0 » 74 81 0 %
0 97 Q@ 98 0 » 75 82 Q@ 98
0 % @ 98 0 » 53 65 @ 9%
0 0 0 0 -
87 0 91 0 9 27 31 79



Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Display Map Layer

Summary - Number of Indexes

O Facility 1-mile Radius

O Facility Census Block Group



https://www.esri.com/

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations
at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2021 American Community Survey (ACS) 5-year Summary and are
accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are based on the "2020 Island
Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and ACS census block groups in
determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-
dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey)) Age Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Total Persons

Population Density

Housing Units in Area

Percent People of Color
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance
Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area
Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American Ci

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

29,501
9,730/sg.mi.
13,722
99%
11,030
313
17,828

61%

1mi.
18.43796
-66.17856

97%

3%

2,615 (23.7%)
1,987 (18.01%)
3,331 (30.19%)
1,644 (14.9%)

1,455 (13.19%)

Children 5 years and younger
Minors 17 years and younger
Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

White

African-American
Hispanic-Origin

Asian

Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
American Indian

Other/Multiracial

897 (3%)
4,701 (16%)
24,802 (84%)

7,137 (24%)

15,727 (53%)
0 (0%)
29,276 (99%)
6 (0%)

0 (0%)
165 (1%)

5,645 (19%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma

Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

2,273 (10.41%)
1,220 (5.59%)
5,384 (24.65%)
3,705 (16.97%)

6,413 (29.37%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic

ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
PRTC - LEVITTOWN CENTRAL OFFICE

AVE DR ALVAREZ CHANCA, TOA BAJA, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110007803261
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.443981

Longitude: -66.183899

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: --

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PR0000628578)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110007803261

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.443981 -66.183899


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

RCRAInfo RCRA PR0000628578 Other Inactive () N 18.443981 -66.183899
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110007803261 PRTC - LEVITTOWN CENTRAL OFFICE AVE DR ALVAREZ CHANCA, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
RCRAInfo RCRA PR0000628578 PRTC - LEVITTOWN CENTRAL OFFICE AVE DR ALVAREZ CHANCA, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification) Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
No data records returned No data records returned
Facility Tribe Information
Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Lastsvears

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed
RCRA PR0000628578 No 09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PR0000628578) 10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type

Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371210011
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census
Block Group

4

61
51

32

87

68
0 »

89

US (Percentile)

5
N/A
N/A
65
33
31
96
95
64
98
97

98

89

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

7

87

55

39

99

99

98

99

99

99

99

Facility Census

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Block Group

0 0
N/A
N/A

76 71

39 0
40 34
63 58
42 56
29 30
80 7
82 78
70 62

0 0
25 26

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

6

%

88

88

92

93

89

97

98

%

79

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations

at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and

the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about

this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)

Total Persons 29,969
Population Density 10,202/sq.mi.
Housing Units in Area 12,701

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 24,648

Percent People of Color 99%

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
Children 5 years and younger

Minors 17 years and younger

Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White

1,695 (6%)
6,809 (23%)
23,160 (77%)

4,682 (16%)

21,577 (72%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

9,375
251
14,283

58%

1 mi.
18.443981
-66.183899

95%

5%

2,123 (22.65%)
1,593 (17%)
3,013 (32.15%)
1,390 (14.83%)

1,254 (13.38%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
African-American

Hispanic-Origin

Asian/Pacific Islander

American Indian

Other/Multiracial

4,645 (16%)
29,587 (99%)
110 (0%)
189 (1%)

3,448 (12%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma
Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

1,614 (8.91%)
841 (4.64%)
4,533 (25.02%)
2,991 (16.51%)

5,700 (31.47%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
SABANA SECA SS 3620

SABANA SECA AVE INT RUFINO, TOA BAJA, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110043582842
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.437636

Longitude: -66.181174

Locational Data Source: RCRAINFO

Industries: Gasoline Stations

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Active VSQG, (PRR000004143)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110043582842

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.437636 -66.181174


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000004143 VSQG Active (H) N 18.437636 -66.181174
L .
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110043582842 SABANA SECA SS 3620 SABANA SECA AVE INT RUFINO, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000004143 SABANA SECA SS 3620 SABANA SECA AVE INT RUFINO, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification) Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
RCRAInfo PRR000004143 44719 Other Gasoline Stations

No data records returned
Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | Lasts vears

Statute Source ID System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

RCRA PRR000004143 No 09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000004143)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date
No data records returned
Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.
L
Formal Enforcement Actions | Lastsvears
Statute System Law/ Source Type of Case Lead Case Issued/ Filed Settl ts/ Settl | Action Federal Penalty State/ Local Penalty Penalty Amount SEP Comp Action
Y Section D Action No. Agency Name Date Actions Date Assessed Assessed Collected Value Cost
No data records returned
Environmental Conditions
Watersheds
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glosties Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e hed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e g
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
L3 L
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use
No data records returned
L3 L3 Ll
Air Quality Nonattainment Areas
Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)
No -

Ozone No -

Lead No - No -



Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Particulate Matter No - No

Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRIFacility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers
No data records returned
Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year
Chemical Name

No data records returned

Community
Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns
US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >=90 (1-mile average)



EJScreen Indexes Shown

Index Type

Supplemental (default)

Census Block Group ID: 721371210021
Supplemental Indexes

Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile
Particulate Matter 2.5

Ozone

Diesel Particulate Matter

Air Toxics Cancer Risk

Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index

Toxic Releases to Air

Traffic Proximity

Lead Paint

Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity
Hazardous Waste Proximity

Superfund Proximity

Underground Storage Tanks (UST)

Wastewater Discharge

Facility Census

US (Percentile)

Block Group
5 3
N/A
N/A
67 66
51 34
32 32
0 97 Q 97
0 8 0 5
75 73
QO 9 QO 99
0 9 Q@ 98
0 8 Q@ 98
0 0
89 @ 9%

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

7

87

55

39

99

99

99

99

99

99

99

Facility Census

Download Data

State (Percentile)

Block Group

0 0
N/A
N/A

73 75

33 0
35 37
64 63
69 58
38 37
80 81
83 82
64 65

0 0
26 28

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

6

%

88

88

96

93

89

98

98

%

79

O Facility 1-mile Radius

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

O Facility Census Block Group



Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations

at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and

the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about

this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census)

Total Persons 33,644
Population Density 10,689/sq.mi.
Housing Units in Area 13,970

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Total Persons 28,113

Percent People of Color 99%

Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
Children 5 years and younger

Minors 17 years and younger

Adults 18 years and older

Seniors 65 years and older

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

White

1,864 (6%)
7,666 (23%)
25,978 (77%)

5,157 (15%)

23,942 (71%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
https://www.esri.com/

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))
Households in Area

Households on Public Assistance

Persons With Low Income

Percent With Low Income

Geography

Radius of Selected Area

Center Latitude

Center Longitude

Land Area

Water Area

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H

Less than $15,000
$15,000 - $25,000
$25,000 - $50,000
$50,000 - $75,000

Greater than $75,000

10,531
308
17,142

61%

1 mi.
18.437636
-66.181174

99%

1%

2,543 (24.14%)
1,912 (18.15%)
3,241 (30.76%)
1,524 (14.47%)

1,315 (12.48%)

Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)
African-American

Hispanic-Origin

Asian/Pacific Islander

American Indian

Other/Multiracial

5,577 (17%)
33,268 (99%)
91 (0%)
203 (1%)

3,832 (11%)

Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Less than 9th Grade
9th through 12th Grade
High School Diploma
Some College/2-year

B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More

2,156 (10.41%)
1,139 (5.5%)
5,120 (24.73%)
3,541 (17.11%)

6,002 (28.99%)



ECHG,

Detailed Facility Report

Facility Summary
CVS PHARMACY #2247

60 AVE LOS DOMINICO, TOA BAJA, PR 00949

FRS (Facility Registry Service) ID: 110056334934
EPA Region: 02

Latitude: 18.44442

Longitude: -66.175264

Locational Data Source: FRS

Industries: Health and Personal Care Retailers

Indian Country: N



Enforcement and Compliance Summary

Statute

Compliance Monitoring Activities (5 years)

Date of Last Compliance Monitoring Activity

RCRA

Qtrs in Noncompliance (of 12)

Qtrs with Significant Violation

Informal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)

Penalties from Formal Enforcement Actions (5 years)
EPA Cases (5 years)

Penalties from EPA Cases (5 years)

Regulatory Information

Clean Air Act (CAA): No Information

Clean Water Act (CWA): No Information

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA): Inactive Other, (PRR000024695)
Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA): No Information

Go To Enforcement/Compliance Details
Known Data Problems <https://epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems>

Facility/System Characteristics

Facility/System Characteristics

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas

FRS 110056334934

$60,000

Other Regulatory Reports

Air Emissions Inventory (EIS): No Information
Greenhouse Gas Emissions (eGGRT): No Information
Toxic Releases (TRI): No Information

Compliance and Emissions Data Reporting Interface (CEDRI): No Information

Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude

N 18.44442 -66.175264


https://echo.epa.gov/resources/echo-data/known-data-problems

System Statute Identifier Universe Status Areas Permit Expiration Date Indian Country Latitude Longitude
ICIS 3400106698 N 18.44442 -66.175264
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000024695 Other Inactive () N 18.439224 -66.178261
L o
Facility Address
System Statute Identifier Facility Name Facility Address Facility County
FRS 110056334934 CVS PHARMACY #2247 60 AVE LOS DOMINICO, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
ICIS 3400106698 CVS PHARMACY #2247 60 AVE LOS DOMINICO, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio
RCRAInfo RCRA PRR000024695 CVS PHARMACY #2247 60 AVE LOS DOMINICO, TOA BAJA, PR 00949 Toa Baja Municipio

Facility SIC (Standard Industrial Facility NAICS (North American Industry

Classification) Codes Classification System) Codes
System Identifier SIC Code SIC Description System Identifier NAICS Code NAICS Description
RCRAInfo PRR000024695 45611 Pharmacies and Drug Retailers

No data records returned

Facility Tribe Information

Reservation Name Tribe Name EPA Tribal ID Distance to Tribe (miles)

No data records returned

Enforcement and Compliance

Compliance Monitoring History | tastsvears

System Activity Type Compliance Monitoring Type Lead Agency Date

Statute Source ID Finding (if applicable)

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not included in ECHO's Compliance Monitoring Activity counts because they are not compliance monitoring strategy <https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-
monitoring-programs> activities or because they are not counted as inspections within EPA’s Annual Results <https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results>.

Compliance Summary Data

Statute Source ID Current SNC (Significant Noncompliance)/HPV (High Priority Violation) Current As Of
09/28/2024 0 09/27/2024

Qtrs with NC (Noncompliance) (of 12) Data Last Refreshed

RCRA PRR000024695 No

Three-Year Compliance History by Quarter


https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/compliance-monitoring-programs
https://www.epa.gov/enforcement/enforcement-data-and-results

P Pollutant/Violati
Statute | T0E2™/ °T;p:" Violation QTR1 QTR2 QTR3 QTR4 QTR5 QTR6 QTR7 QTRS QTR9 QTR 10 QTR11 QTR 12+

RCRA (Source ID: PRR000024695)  10/01-12/31/21 01/01-03/31/22 04/01-06/30/22 07/01-09/30/22 10/01-12/31/22 01/01-03/31/23 04/01-06/30/23 07/01-09/30/23 10/01-12/31/23 01/01-03/31/24 04/01-06/30/24 07/01-09/30/24

Faciity-Level Status ------------

Violation Agency

Informal Enforcement Actions | Last5 vears

Statute System Source ID Type of Action Lead Agency Date

No data records returned

Entries in italics are not counted as "informal enforcement actions" in EPA policies pertaining to enforcement response tools.

Formal Enforcement Actions | Lasts vears

| Law/ 5 o Type of Case Lead o 1 d/ Filed  Settl / Settl t/ Federal Penalty State/ Local :enalt); SEP Comp
atute System - section ource Action No. Agency ase Name Date Actions Action Date Assessed Penalty Assessed c;{:::t: d Value Action Cost
o 02-2014- Puerto Rico CVS
RCRA  ICIS 3002  RCRAINFO/PRR000024695 Judicial EPA 11/19/2019 1 01/09/2020 $60,000 $0 - $0 $3,500
0024 Pharmacy, LLC
Environmental Conditions
12-Digit WBD (Watershed Boundary WBD (Watershed Boundary Dataset) State Water Body Name (ICIS Beach Closures . .
Dataset) HUC (RAD (Reach Address Subwatershed Name (RAD (Reach Address (Integrated Compliance Information B?ac.h Glostres Within Last Two Rolliant Potefmally Wat.e Ehed “{'th =R (En.d anger.e €
Within Last Year Related to Impairment  Species Act)-listed Aquatic Species?
Database)) Database)) System)) Years
No data records returned
Assessed Waters From Latest State Submission (ATTAINS)
State  Report Cycle Assessment Unit ID Assessment Unit Name Water Condition Cause Groups Impaired Drinking Water Use Ecological Use Fish Consumption Use Recreation Use Other Use

No data records returned

Air Quality Nonattainment Areas

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Ozone No - No -


https://echo.epa.gov/enforcement-case-report?activity_id=3400296875
https://echo.epa.gov/enforcement-case-report?activity_id=3400296875

Pollutant Within Nonattainment Status Area? Nonattainment Status Applicable Standard(s) Within Maintenance Status Area? Maintenance Status Applicable Standard(s)

Lead No - No
Particulate Matter No - No
Carbon Monoxide No - No

Sulfur Dioxide Yes Sulfur Dioxide (2010) No
Pollutants

Toxics Release Inventory History of Reported Chemicals Released or Transferred in Pounds per
Year at Site

TRI Facility ID Year Air Emissions Surface Water Discharges Off-Site Transfers to POTWs (Publicly Owned Treatment Works) Underground Injections  DisposaltoLand Total On-Site Releases  Total Off-Site Transfers

No data records returned

Toxics Release Inventory Total Releases and Transfers in Pounds by Chemical and Year

Chemical Name

No data records returned
e-Manifest Hazardous Waste History (Public)

Hazardous Waste Shipped in Kilograms by Year (Through 6/29/2024)

Source ID Waste Description 2021 2022 2023 2024
PRR000024695 Hazardous Waste 34-43 49-61 35-47 12-18
PRR000024695 Acute Hazardous Waste 0-4 0-7 0-0 0-1
PRR000024695 Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste 0-9 0-12 0-11 0-6

“Pharmaceutical Hazardous Waste” refers to quantities managed under 40 CFR part 266 subpart P and thus excluded from the Hazardous and Acute Hazardous Waste quantities
shown above.

Community



Environmental Justice

This section shows indexes from EJScreen, EPA's screening tool for environmental justice (EJ) concerns. EPA uses these indexes to identify geographic areas that may warrant
further consideration or analysis for potential EJ concerns. Use of these indexes does not designate an area as an "EJ community" or "EJ facility." EJScreen provides screening level
indicators, not a determination of the existence or absence of EJ concerns. For more information, see the EJScreen home page.

Potential Environmental Justice Concerns

US Territory
Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (Census block group)

Supplemental/EJ index percentiles >= 90 (1-mile average)

EJScreen Indexes Shown Related Reports

EJScreen Community Report

Index Type Supplemental (default)

Download Data
Census Block Group ID: 721371225004 US (Percentile) State (Percentile)

Facility Census Facility Census

Supplemental Indexes 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Block Group Block Group
Count of Indexes At or Above 90th Percentile 6 6 7 0 0 6
Particulate Matter 2.5 - N/A - - N/A -
Ozone -- N/A - -- N/A -
Diesel Particulate Matter 74 68 87 78 72 0 9%
Air Toxics Cancer Risk 51 51 55 34 31 88
Air Toxics Respiratory Hazard Index 32 31 39 35 33 88
Toxic Releases to Air 0 % 0 % 0 9 59 57 0 2
Traffic Proximity Q@ 9 0 9% 0 9 75 53 QO 3
Lead Paint 0 63 0 s 0 29 89
Risk Management Plan (RMP) Facility Proximity 0 9 O 93 0 9 81 78 0 97
Hazardous Waste Proximity 0 9 0 o7 0 9 84 78 @ 93
Superfund Proximity QO 0 97 0 9 61 60 0 9

Underground Storage Tanks (UST) 0 0 - 0 0



Census Block Group ID: 721371225004 US (Percentile) State (Percentile)

Facility Census
Block Group

Facility Census

Supplemental Indexes Block Group

1-mile Avg 1-mile Max 1-mile Avg 1-mile Max

Wastewater Discharge 0 2 0 2 [ JCE] 31 30 79

Map Display Based on: @ us O State

Display Map Layer | Summary - Number of Indexes

O Facility 1-mile Radius O Facility Census Block Group



https://www.esri.com/

Demographic Profile of Surrounding Area (1-Mile Radius)

This section provides demographic information regarding the community surrounding the facility. ECHO compliance data alone are not sufficient to determine whether violations
at a particular facility had negative impacts on public health or the environment. Statistics are based upon the 2010 U.S. Census and 2017 - 2021 American Community Survey (ACS)
5-year Summary and are accurate to the extent that the facility latitude and longitude listed below are correct. Census boundaries and demographic data for U.S. Territories are
based on the "2020 Island Areas Demographic Profiles" from the U.S. Census Bureau. EPA’s spatial processing methodology considers the overlap between the selected radii and
the census blocks (for U.S. Census demographics) and census block groups (for ACS demographics) in determining the demographics surrounding the facility. For more detail about
this methodology, see the DFR Data Dictionary <https://epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic>.

General Statistics (U.S. Census) Age Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Total Persons 30,534 Children 5 years and younger 1,655 (5%)

Population Density 11,570/sq.mi. Minors 17 years and younger 6,674 (22%)

Housing Units in Area 12,959 Adults 18 years and older 23,860 (78%)
Seniors 65 years and older 4,815 (16%)

General Statistics (ACS (American Community Survey))

Total Persons 24,892 Race Breakdown (U.S. Census) - Persons (%)

Percent People of Color 99% White 22,350 (73%)

Households in Area 9,614 African-American 4,395 (14%)

Households on Public Assistance 219 Hispanic-Origin 30,138 (99%)

Persons With Low Income 13,899 Asian/Pacific Islander 120 (0%)

Percent With Low Income 56% American Indian 170 (1%)
Other/Multiracial 3,499 (11%)

Geography

Radius of Selected Area 1mi. Education Level (Persons 25 & older) (ACS (American Community Survey)) - Persons (%)

Center Latitude 18.44442 Less than 9th Grade 1,645 (8.76%)

Center Longitude -66.175264 9th through 12th Grade 864 (4.6%)

Land Area 86% High School Diploma 4,677 (24.91%)

Water Area 14% Some College/2-year 3,133 (16.68%)
B.S./B.A. (Bachelor of Science/Bachelor of Arts) or More 6,043 (32.18%)

Income Breakdown (ACS (American C ity Survey)) - H holds (%)

Less than $15,000 2,061 (21.44%)

$15,000 - $25,000 1,524 (15.85%)

$25,000 - $50,000 3,139 (32.65%)

$50,000 - $75,000 1,523 (15.84%)

Greater than $75,000 1,367 (14.22%)


https://echo.epa.gov/help/reports/dfr-data-dictionary#demographic
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Appendix H:

. Documents of Informal

Consultation with USFWS
Critical Habitat Maps

Tree Inventory and Mitigation
Plans



Clarification notes:

The aggregated projects identified as PR-CRP-000948 /
PR-CRP-000964 / PR-CRP-000973 involve
improvements to three intersections along Juan
“Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue in the Levittown
area of the municipality of Toa Baja.

The Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue is also
known as the Sabana Seca Avenue. Thus both of these
names refer to the same strip of road.



United States Department of the Interior -

s

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Bayamoén | Mayagiiez | Maricao | Rio Grande | St Croix
P.O. Box 491
Boquer6n, Puerto Rico 00622

In Reply Refer to:
FWS/R4/CESFO/72137-Gen

Submitted Via Electronic Mail: jcperez@vivienda.pr.gov

Juan Carlos Pérez-Bofill, PE, MEng.

Director — Disaster Recovery CDBG-DR Program
Puerto Rico Department of Housing

P.O. Box 21365

San Juan, P.R 00928-1365

Re: PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964 and PR-
CRP-000973, Toa Baja, Puerto Rico

Dear Mr. Pérez-Bofill

Thank you for your letter dated February 25, 2024, requesting informal consultation on the above
referenced project. As per your request, our comments are provided under the Endangered Species
Act (Act) (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 United States Code 1531 et seq.), and the Fish and Wildlife
Coordination Act (48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.).

The Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) proposes the removal of existing asphalt
surfaces, curbs, sidewalks, planters, lighting poles, trees and the installation of roundabouts at each
of the following existing intersections, safety improvements (signage and pavement markings), and
new planting areas (in the roundabouts' inner circles, islands, and strips with rain garden):

o PR-CRP-000948: Intersections of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino
Ramirez St. (18°26'14.7"N 66°10'01.9"W)

e PR-CRP-000964: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave.
(18°26'15.6"N 66°10'49.2"W)

e PR-CRP-000973: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St.
(18°26'16.1"N 66°11'09.3"W)

The USFWS National Wetlands Inventory mapper identified a very small portion of the PR-CRP-
000948 footprint is located adjacent to an Estuarine and Marine Deepwater wetland identified as a
retaining pond. According to PRDOH, this area is already developed with sidewalks, curbs, and an
asphalt road. The project will not expand the existing footprint into the wetland areas, thus there



Mr. Pérez-Bofill 2

will be no direct impact to the wetlands from the project activities. However, to minimize the risk of
indirect impact on wetlands, best management practices, including erosion and sedimentation
controls, will be implemented during the construction phase of the project. Also, projects PR-CRP-
000964 and PR-CRP-000973 are located more than 100 feet from any wetlands.

Using the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s (Service) Information for Planning and Consultation
(IPaC) system, PRDOH has determined that the proposed project sites lies within the range of the
following species:

Specie Project Site
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964 & PR-
CRP-000973
roseate tern (Sterna dougallii dougallii) PR-CRP-000973
palo de rosa (Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon). PR-CRP-000973

Since the majority of the project will be conducted within the existing right of ways (ROWs), the
PRDOH has determined that the proposed actions will have no effect (NE) on the roseate tern due
to the lack of suitable habitat. As for palo de rosa, PRDOH has also made a NE determination since
this species was not identified during the tree survey.

The Service acknowledges receipt of PRDOH’s NE determination for the roseate tern and palo de
rosa. Currently, we do not have information to refute that determination. Because the PRDOH
made a NE determination, the PRDOH is not required to conduct formal or informal section 7
consultation with the Service, and the Service is not required to concur with PRDOH’s NE
determination.

As for the Puerto Rican boa, PRDOH has determined the proposed project actions may affect but is
not likely to adversely affect this species. Conservation measures developed by the Service will be
implemented.

We have reviewed the information provided in your letter and our files, and concur with your
determination that the proposed project may affect, but is not likely to adversely affect the Puerto
Rican boa with the implementation of the conservation measures.

In view of this, we believe that requirements of section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (Act) have
been satistied. However, obligations under section 7 of the Act must be reconsidered if: (1) new
information reveals impacts of this identified action that may affect listed species or critical habitat
in a manner that was not previously considered; (2) this action is subsequently modified in a manner
not previously considered in this assessment; or, (3) a new species is listed, or critical habitat
determined that may be affected by the identified action.

With regards to the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act, these projects may impact or are close to
wetland areas, any impacts to wetlands caused by the expansion (temporary or permanent), outside
of the existing roadway footprint may require a US Army Corps of Engineers permit. We
recommend that the wetland boundary be clearly marked in the field and that the contractor
maintain a 30 meter vegetated buffer between any construction work and the wetlands. The
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contractor should be made aware that any impacts to wetlands could result in violations to federal
laws and regulations.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact us via email at caribbean_es@fws.gov or by phone at (786)
244-0081.

Sincerely,

Digitally signed by
LOURDES LOURDES MENA

Date: 2025.03.24
MENA 10:31:33 -04'00"
Lourdes Mena

Field Supervisor
drr

cc:
DNER
HUD
PRHTA
COE
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Date: 1/7/2025
Applicant ID: PR-CRP-000948; PR-CRP-000964; PR-CRP-000973

Street Address: Intersections of Juan “Picolino” Hernédndez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St
(PR-CRP-000948).; Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave. (PR-CRP-
000964); and Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St. (PR-CRP-000973)
Municipality: Toa Baja, Puerto Rico 00951

RE: Not Likely to Adversely Affect (NLAA) Determination for PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-
000964, & PR-CRP-000973

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) mandates that federal agencies
ensure the actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out shall not jeopardize the
continued existence of federally listed plants and animals or result in the adverse
modification or destruction of designated critical habitat. Where their actions may
affect resources protected by the ESA, agencies must consult with the Fish and
Wildlife Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or
“the Services”).

This memo serves to document that the proposed project, PR-CRP-000948; PR-CRP-
000964; PR-CRP-000973, located at the intersections of Juan “Picolino” Herndndez
Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St.; Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Ave. and Dr.
Alvarez Chanca Ave.; and Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen
St. in Toa Baja, PR was reviewed in accordance with Section 7 of the Endangered
Species Act of 1973 (16 USC 1536) as well as the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act
(47 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.) by a qualified Biologist, resulting in
a “Not Likely to Adversely Affect” (NLAA) determination.

The goal of the City Revitalization Program is to help shape and implement the future
vision of communities that were affected by Hurricanes Irma and Maria and will
support the municipal governments and other eligible organizations to undertake a
variety of recovery activities aimed at reinvigorating downtown areas, urban
centers, and key community corridors.

Project Description

The project consists of three existing intersections along Juan "Picolino” Herndndez
Ferrer Avenue (also known as Sabana Seca Avenue) in the municipality of Toa Baja.
The project scope includes installation of roundabouts at each of these existing
intersections, safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and
new planting areas in the roundabouts' inner circles, islands, and strips with rain
gardens (see project descriptions in Appendix A). The projects will be built at
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approximately 18.437412, -66.167189 (PR-CRP-000948), 18.437677, -66.180319 (PR-
CRP-000964), and 18.437799, -66.185903 (PR-CRP-000973) (see Project Location Maps
in Appendix B). The projects include the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs,
sidewalks, planters, lighting poles, and trees. The proposed project designs can be
seen in the project descriptions in Appendix A. None of the trees planned forremoval
are listed species, and the tree mitigation plan will provide more trees than are
removed. Therefore, the project will have no impact on protected flora. Tree

inventories and mitigation plans are included in Appendix C.

As indicated by the Official Species Lists obtained from the Information for Planning
and Consultation (IPaC) system (Appendix D) and USFWS Critical Habitat data
(Appendix E), the proposed project at each of the three proposed roundabouts lies
within the ranges of the following federally listed species and critical habitats:

Table 1: PR-CRP-000948 Endangered Species

Species Status
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered
Critical Habitat
None
Table 2: PR-CRP-000964 Endangered Species
Species Status
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered
Critical Habitat
None
Table 3: PR-CRP-000973 Endangered Species
Species Status
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered
Roseate Tern (Sterna dougallii dougallii) Threatened
Palo De Rosa (Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon) Threatened

Critical Habitat

None

Existing Conditions:
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The project areas where activities will be taking place consists of approximately 2.17
acres of land located at the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Ave.
and Rufino Ramirez St. (PR-CRP-000948), 1.65 acres of land at the intersection of Juan
“Picolino” Hermdndez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave. (PR-CRP-000944), and
2.03 acres of land at the intersection of Juan "Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue,
Llorens Torres St., and Rufino Ramirez St. in Toa Baja, PR (PR-CRP-000973). The total
project area across the three intersections is approximately 5.85 acres. Site photos
(see Appendix G) and topographic maps are included (see Appendix H) for
reference.

The project areas are located outside of the 100-year floodplain but are all located
partially or entirely within the 500-year floodplain. The sites related to projects PR-CRP-
000948 and PR-CRP-000964 are located entirely within the 500-year floodplain
according to the FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer (panel 72000C0335J, effective
11/18/2009). PR-CRP-000973 is located partially within the 500-year floodplain
according to the FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer (panel 72000C0335J, effective
11/18/2009) (see FEMA FIRMettes in Appendix ). Preliminary FIRMs have not been
developed for this area.

All three project areas are located within Flood Zone A according to the Advisory
Base Flood Elevation (ABFE) maps (effective 12/11/2018) (see ABFE mapsin Appendix
J).

According to the USFWS National Wetlands Inventory mapper, a very small portion
of the PR-CRP-000948 footprint is located adjacent to an Estuarine and Marine
Deepwater wetland (ETUBLX) identified as a retaining pond. However, this area is
already developed with sidewalks, curbs, and an asphalt road. The project will not
expand the existing footprint into the wetland areas, thus there will be no direct
impact to the wetlands from the project activities. To minimize the risk of indirect
impact on wetlands, best management practices, including erosion and
sedimentation conftrols, will be implemented during the construction phase of the
project. The PR-CRP-000964 and PR-CRP-000973 project areas are located more than
100 feet from any wetlands identified in the National Wetlands Inventory mapper
(see wetlands maps in Appendix K).

Effect Determination:

Having carefully analyzed the project site and the information available, including
available Dkey(s), critical habitat data, previous site disturbance, and scope of
project activities, effect determinations have been made for each of the species
identified in the IPaC Official Species Lists. Despite each species having an effect
determination of “No Effect”, a determination of “Not Likely to Adversely Affect”
(NLAA) was made for the project as a whole due to the tree removal proposed as
part of the scope of work. The effect determination of each listed species can be
found below:
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Conservation Measures to be
Implemented (if needed)

If a Puerto Rican Boa is found on
the project site, work shall cease
until the Boa moves off on its own.
If the Boa does not move off, the
confractor shall contact the

Puerto Rican Boa Noft Likely to Adversely |Puerto Rico Department of
(Chilabothrus inornatus) Affect Natural and Environmental
Resources and ask for them to
relocate the Boa. Additional
conservation measures for the
Puerto Rican Boa will be
implemented (see Appendix F).
None required. The Roseate Tern’s
habitat includes coastal areas
such as salt bays, estuaries, and
the ocean. They typically nest on
No Effect sandy or rocky islands with low
plant cover near shallow waters
such as in bays or estuaries. No
Roseate Tern habitat is found at
the project site.
None required. No Palo De Rosa
Palo De Rosa No Effect will be affected by the proposed
(Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon) activities, none were identified
during the free survey.

Species Effect Determination

Roseate Tern
(Sterna dougallii dougallii)

SPECIES ANALYSIS

Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus)

Considered to be a habitat generalist, the Puerto Rican Boa tolerates a wide variety
of terrestrial and arboreal habitats, including rocky areas, haystack hill, tfrees and
branches, rotting stumps, caves, plantations, various types of forested areas such as
karst and mangrove forests, forested urban and rural areas, and along streams and
road edges. The IPaC Determination Key (Dkey) for the Puerto Rican Boa, dated
4/2/2024 was used to evaluate the potential impacts to federally listed species from
this project. Based on the Dkey responses and other project information, it was
determined that the proposed project is “Noft Likely to Adversely Impact” the Puerto
Rican Boa (Appendix D).

If a Puerto Rican Boa is found in the project activity site, work shall cease until the Boa
moves off on its own. If the Boa does not move off, the Construction Manager shall
contact the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources and ask
them to relocate the Boa. Additional conservation measures for the Puerto Rican Boa
can be found in Appendix F.



Roseate Tern (Sterna dougallii dougallii)

According to the USFWS's Caribbean Roseate Tern (Sterna dougallii dougalii) Status
Review 2022 (see Appendix F), “many of the natural nesting sites for the roseate terns
have been on small islands like barrier islands and near sea level.” Additionally, “The
Caribbean population breeds from Florida through the West Indies to islands off
Central America and northern South America”. According to the National Audubon
Society, the Roseate Tern's habitat includes coastal areas such as salt bays, estuaries,
and the ocean. They typically nest on sandy or rocky islands with low plant cover near
shallow waters such as in bays or estuaries (see Appendix F). The nest surveys
documented in the USFWS Status Review 2022 conducted in Puerto Rico were in cays
off the main island.

The Roseate Tern was only identified in the Official Species List (see Appendix D) for
one of the three project sites: PR-CRP-000973. No free removal is proposed at this
intersection, as illustrated in the PR-CRP-000973 Tree Inventory sheet in Appendix C.
The map shown in Figure 1 below obtained from the USFWS Environmental
Conservation Online System (ECOS) shows how the range of the Roseate Tern overlaps
with the PR-CRP-000973 intersection. However, based on information published by the
National Audubon society, the USFWS and on existing site conditions observed during
the site inspection (see photos included in Appendix G), it was determined that there
is no suitable Roseate Tern habitat in the project area. Therefore, the project will have
“No Effect” on the Roseate Tern.
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Figure 1: Extent of the Roseate Tern within the Proposed Project Area
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DIATOM

According to the USFWS data, the Palo De Rosa is a flowering tree that can reach up
to 49 feet in height, generally limited to rocky alkaline soils and serpentine derivatives
along the southwestern coast of Puerto Rico. This species can also be found in the
northern limestone belt in the karst regions of Puerto Rico. The species was downlisted
fromm Endangered to Threatened on 11/4/2022 (see Appendix F). The Palo De Rosa
was only identified in the PR-CRP-000973 Official Species List (see Appendix D).
However, this species was not physically identified in the PR-CRP-000973 project area
and no tree removal is proposed at this intersection, as is shown in the project’s Tree
Inventory sheet in Appendix C. Based on information published by the USFWS, the
existing project site conditions, and the results of the tree inventory surveys, it was
determined that the proposed project will have “No Effect” on the Palo De Rosa.
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Project Description Checklist for Environmental Review Records
Puerto Rico Department of Housing CDBG-DR

Mandatory Information (include multiple parcels, where applicable)

Application ID: PR-CRP 000948

Project Name: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue, Dr. Villalobos Avenue, and Del Carmen
Street, Levittown, Toa Baja

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St. in Toa Baja
PR.

Coordinates: Lat: 18.437412°, Lon: -66.167189°

Project Funding Amount: $574,861.47

General Information:

This two-lane roundabout project occurs at the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer
Avenue (also known as Sabana Seca Avenue), which runs east-west with Llorens Torres Street to
the north and Rufino Ramirez Street to the south. This is the first intersection encountered when
turning toward the west from PR-167 road. restaurant with a drive-thru is located to the northeast, a
detention pond that connects to El Hato channel to the northwest, another restaurant with a drive-
thru to the southwest, and a gas station to the southeast. The proximity of road PR-167 and other
businesses (a bank branch and another gas station) with vehicle driveways adjacent to those
mentioned complicates the project’s context since access to these driveways is challenging to
reach for cars turning from PR-167 road facing north due to their short distance from this road. The
new design had to acknowledge this difficulty by creating an islet and additional pavement
markings. The distance between the center of the project’s intersection and the center of PR-167 is
approximately 150 meters.

From PR-167, facing north, Hérnandez Ferrer Avenue has two westbound lanes. Facing south, it has
a dedicated turn curve divided by an island from other four lanes, adding an additional lanein a
short distance of approximately 90 meters (the Avenue has three lanes after the project’s
intersection). Two more lanes are added at the intersection, exclusively for turning to the south to
Rufino Ramirez Street. Hérnandez Ferrer Avenue has four lanes in its easterly direction, one
exclusive for turning to the north to Llorens Torres Street, while the other three continue after the
intersection toward PR-167 road. Llorens Torres and Rufino Ramirez streets have two lanes, onein
each direction.

The intersection lacks traffic lights, signage, pedestrian crossings, and has faded pavement
markings. Serviceability levels fluctuate between A and F during peak hours on a scale where A
represents a good rating, and F is very bad. The traffic study showed that if the intersection is
converted into a roundabout, the existing serviceability levels would significantly improve to A and
B, and car collisions would be reduced by 38%. The new design reduces the number of lanes to two
when approaching the roundabout, but all other lanes remain the same in Hernandez Ferrer Avenue
except those exclusive for turns at the project’s intersection. Thus, the traffic flow of the Avenue will
not be affected.

Safety concerns will be addressed by adding signage, pavement markings, and rumble strips before
pedestrian crossings, and one when approaching the roundabout from the east. These crossings
will occur on Llorens Torres and Rufino Ramirez streets and on Hernandez Ferrer Avenue facing
east.



The sanitary sewer and potable water systems will not be affected by the new design and the
electrical and telecommunications poles will be relocated. The roundabout's inner circle will
contain vegetation. New planting areas at the intersection’s corners will have rain gardens to collect
stormwater, alleviate local flooding, and provide additional green areas for the CDBG-DR City
Revitalization program's regreening initiative.

The total impacted area is 8,800m2, with an impermeable area of 6,683m2 consisting of road
scarification, re-pavement, and sidewalks. New planting areas, including the roundabout’s inner
circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens, will cover an area of 900m2.
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Figure 2. PR-CRP 000948 Top-View Proposed Design



Project Description Checklist for Environmental Review Records
Puerto Rico Department of Housing CDBG-DR

Mandatory Information (include multiple parcels, where applicable)

Application ID: PR-CRP 000964

Project Name: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue, Llorens Torres Street, and Dr. Diego
Alvarez Chanca Avenue, Levittown, Toa Baja. Project

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave. in Toa
Baja PR.

Coordinates: Lat. 18.437677°, Long. -66.180319°

Project Funding Amount: $465,678.89

General Information:

This two-lane roundabout project is “T” shaped. It does not have a connection to the south. Dr.
Alvarez Chanca Avenue meets Hernéndez Ferrer Avenue from the north, which runs in an east-west
direction. A drugstore (Walgreens) is located to the northeast, and a restaurant is located to the
northwest.

The Hernandez Ferrer Avenue has three lanes in its westerly direction, one exclusively for turns
toward the north. At the same time, it has three lanes toward the east, with one exclusively for turns
toward the north. Dr Alvarez Chanca Avenue has four lanes, two in each direction, separated by a
planted median. However, some business establishments to the west use the sidewalk for parking,
blocking pedestrian access. The intersection has traffic lights.

With the new design, the lanes of Dr. Alvarez Chanca Avenue will be reduced to three, divided by a
median, one of which will be directed toward the north and the other two directions toward the
south. One of the southerly lanes will be dedicated for turns toward the west, divided by street
markings, and will contain rumble strips to lower speed to provide safe access to the existing
business parking spaces in the portion of this avenue between Hernandez Ferrer Avenue and Dr.
Emigdio Antique Street to the north.

Safety concerns will be addressed by adding signage, pavement markings, and rumble strips, two
before a pedestrian crossingon Hernandez Ferrer Avenue (one for each direction) and a raised
speed table crossing on Dr. Alvarez Chanca Street.

The potable water system will not be affected, but the sanitary sewer manhole at the roundabout's
center will be raised no more than 3’ above grade. The electrical and communications system
components will be relocated, and new vehicular and pedestrian lighting will be installed. The
roundabout's inner circle will contain vegetation. New planting areas at the intersection’s corners
will have rain gardens to collect stormwater, alleviate local flooding, and provide additional green
areas for the CDBG-DR City Revitalization program's regreening initiative.

The total impacted area is 6,683m2, with an impermeable area of 3,026m2 consisting of road
scarification, re-pavement, and sidewalks. New planting areas, including the roundabout’s inner
circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens, will cover an area of 902m2.



Figure 3. PR-CRP 000964 Top-View Proposed Design



Project Description Checklist for Environmental Review Records
Puerto Rico Department of Housing CDBG-DR

Mandatory Information (include multiple parcels, where applicable)

Application ID: PR-CRP 000973

Project Name: Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue, Llorens Torres Street, and Rufino Ramirez
Street, Levittown, Toa Baja.

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St. in Toa Baja PR.
Coordinates: Lat: 18.437799°, Lon: -66.185903°

Project Funding Amount: $393,170.59

General Information:

This two-lane roundabout project occurs at the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer
Avenue (also known as Sabana Seca Avenue), which runs east-west with Villalobos Street to the
north and Del Carmen Street to the south. A Christian Church (“Amory Verdad”) is located in the
northeast quadrant, a gas station to the northwest, the Municipality’s Emergency Management
Offices to the southwest, and a drugstore to the southeast.

The intersection has traffic lights, and Avenue Hernandez Ferrer has three lanes in its westerly
direction, one exclusively for turns toward the south. At the same time, it has four lanes toward the
east, with two of them exclusively for turns toward the north and toward the south. Dr. Villalobos
Street has four lanes, two in each direction, separated by an island, and Del Carmen Street is a two-
lane, two-way street. This number of lanes on the three roads makes for a very busy intersection
with serious safety concerns, including safe pedestrian crossings, adequate signage, and
accumulation of traffic at peak hours. Its serviceability ranges from levels B to D on a scale where A
represents a good rating, and F is very bad. When a roundabout alternative was studied, the
condition improved with A and B ratings.

The improvements of the new project include better traffic flow and safety considerations for
pedestrians, such as rumble strips to reduce speeds before crossings, and signage.

The lanes on Hérnandez Ferrer Avenue will be reduced to two at each roundabout approach.
However, this lane reduction only occurs at the roundabout approximation and will not affect the
roads’ vehicular capacity. New pavement markings will be added to Dr. Villalobos and Del Carmen
streets, and crossings will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The project
considers lighting for vehicles and pedestrians.

The new design will not affect the existing sanitary sewer and potable water distribution systems,
but electrical and telecommunications posts will have to be removed and relocated. A manhole
access at the roundabout's center will be raised no more than 3’ above grade. The inner circle of the
roundabout will contain vegetation. The roundabout will also contain new and more ample planting
strips and areas at the intersection’s corners, which will have rain gardens to collect stormwater,
alleviate local flooding, and provide additional green areas for the CDBG-DR City Revitalization
program's regreening initiative.



The total project area is 8,210m2, with an impermeable area of 7,415m2 consisting of surface

scarification and re-pavement. New green areas of planting strips and rain gardens amount to
795m2.
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Figure 1. PR-CRP 000973 Top-View Proposed Design
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Project Location Maps



Geographic Proximity Map:
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PR-CRP-000948 Project Location Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave.

and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR

Coordinates: 18.437412°, -66.167189°

Source: https://www.google. com/maps
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PR-CRP-000964 Project Location Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave.
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Appendix C:
Tree Inventory and
Mitigation Plans
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440
Email Address: CARIBBEAN ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 09/25/2024 19:22:58 UTC
Project Code: 2024-0149387
Project Name: PR-CRP-000948

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

*THE FOLLOWING SPECIES LIST IS NOT A SECTION 7 CONSULTATION. PLEASE
CONTACT OUR OFFICE TO COMPLETE THE CONSULTATION PROCESS*

The purpose of the Endangered Species Act (Act) is to provide a means whereby threatened, and
endangered species and the ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under
sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.),
Federal agencies are required to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the
conservation of threatened and endangered species and to determine whether projects may affect
those species and/or their designated critical habitat.

Federal agencies are required to "request of the Secretary of Interior information whether any
species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed action".
The enclosed species list provides information to assist with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(Service) consultation process under section 7 of the Act. However, the enclosed species list
does not complete the required consultation process. The species list identifies threatened,
endangered, proposed and candidate species, as well as proposed and designated critical habitats,
that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project and/or may be affected by your
proposed project. A discussion between the Federal agency and the Service should include what
types of listed species may occur in the proposed action area and what effect the proposed action
may have on those species. This process initiates informal consultation.

Once a species list is obtained for the proposed project, an effect determination for endangered
and threatened species should be made. The applicant could make an effect determination by
using available keys on IPaC for specific species. For species with no determination keys, the
applicant should request concurrence from the Service by sending a project package



Project code: 2024-0149387 09/25/2024 19:22:58 UTC

to caribbean es@fws.gov. To obtain guidance for completing this process and the minimum
requirements for project packages, please visit:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the-
endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template-

letter.pdf

When a federal agency, after discussions with the Service, determines that the proposed action is
not likely to adversely affect any listed species, or adversely modify any designated critical
habitat, and the Service concurs, the informal consultation is complete, and the proposed project
moves ahead. If the proposed action is suspected to affect a listed species or modify designated
critical habitat, the Federal agency may then prepare a Biological Assessment (B.A.) to assist in
its determination of the project’s effects on species and their habitat. However, a B.A. is required
for construction projects (or other undertakings having similar physical impacts) that are major
Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human environment as defined in the
National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) (c)). For projects other than major
construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological evaluation similar to a B.A. where
the agency provides the Service with an evaluation on the likely effects of the action to determine
whether the project may affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical
habitat. Recommended contents of a B.A. are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a federal agency determines, based on its B.A. or biological evaluation, that listed species and/
or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the agency is required to
further consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service recommends
that candidate species, proposed species, and proposed critical habitat be addressed within the
consultation process. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation-
handbook.pdf

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species.

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action". Please use this list to determine whether your project requires consultation and to make
your effects determination. For more guidance, use the Guideline for Consultation under Section
7 of the Endangered Species Act with the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office by clicking
here.

This species list is provided by:

20f8
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Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
caribbean es@fws.gov

Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491

(786) 244-0081

Attachment(s):

» Official Species List

USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Bald & Golden Eagles

Migratory Birds

Wetlands

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491

(939) 320-3135

30f8
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PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Code:
Project Name:
Project Type:
Project Description:

Project Location:

2024-0149387

PR-CRP-000948

Road/Hwy - Maintenance/Modification

The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing
intersection, safety improvements such as signage and pavement
markings, and new planting areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands,
and strips with rain gardens at the intersection of Juan “Picolino”
Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St. in Toa Baja, PR. The
project includes the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs,
sidewalks, planters, lighting poles, and trees. The project area measures
approximately 1.65 acres.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.437606600000002,-66.16721468713494,14z
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Counties: Toa Baja County, Puerto Rico
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ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES

There is a total of 1 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of
Commerce.

50f 8
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REPTILES
NAME STATUS
Puerto Rican Boa Chilabothrus inornatus Endangered

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6628

General project design guidelines:
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project/7ZZWEFJSUFHJE6ZHUGK50AMOG6IXU/documents/
generated/7159.pdf

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

USFWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LANDS
AND FISH HATCHERIES

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

BALD & GOLDEN EAGLES

Bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act! and the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to bald or
golden eagles, or their habitats3, should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
2. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO BALD AND GOLDEN EAGLES WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT AREA.

6 of 8
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MIGRATORY BIRDS

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act! and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats® should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO FWS MIGRATORY BIRDS OF CONCERN WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT
AREA.

WETLANDS

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of

Engineers District.
Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to

update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

ESTUARINE AND MARINE DEEPWATER
» E1UBLx
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Tanner Melendez
Address: 630 3rd Ave

City: New York

State: NY

Zip: 10017

Email tanner.melendez@icf.com
Phone: 9739511787

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

Lead Agency: Puerto Rico Department of Housing
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440
Email Address: CARIBBEAN ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 09/25/2024 19:24:25 UTC
Project code: 2024-0149387
Project Name: PR-CRP-000948

Subject: Consistency letter for the project named PR-CRP-000948' for specified threatened
and endangered species, that may occur in your proposed project location, pursuant to
the IPaC determination key titled Caribbean Determination Key (DKey).

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for using the assisted evaluation keys in IPaC. This letter is provided pursuant to the
Service’s authority under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (ESA) (87 Stat. 884;
16 U.S.C. 1531et seq.). On September 25, 2024, Tanner Melendez used the Caribbean DKey;
dated April 03, 2024, in the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's online IPaC application to evaluate
potential impacts to federally listed species, from a project named 'PR-CRP-000948’. The project
is located in Toa Baja County, Puerto Rico (shown below).

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.437606600000002,-66.16721468713494,14z
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The following description was provided for the project 'PR-CRP-000948'":



Project code: 2024-0149387 IPaC Record Locator: 844-150146571 09/25/2024 19:24:25 UTC

The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing intersection,
safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and new planting
areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens at the
intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St. in
Toa Baja, PR. The project includes the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs,
sidewalks, planters, lighting poles, and trees. The project area measures
approximately 1.65 acres.

Based on your answers and the assistance of the Service’s Caribbean DKey, you determined the
proposed Action will have “No Effect” on the following species:

Species Listing Status Determination
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered No effect

Thank you for informing the Service of your “No Effect” determination(s) for this project. No
further consultation/coordination for this project is required for these species. However, be aware
that reinitiation of consultation may be necessary if later modifications are made to the project so
that it no longer meets the criteria or outcome described above, or if new information reveals
effects of the action that could affect listed species or critical habitat in a manner or to an extent
not previously considered, or if a new species is listed.

This letter serves as documentation of your consideration of the federally listed species as
required under section 7 of the ESA. However, effects to the other federally listed species or
critical habitat as listed below from the “IPaC print-out for the project” (see below) should be
considered as part of your ESA review for the project.

The Service will notify you within 30 calendar days if we determine that this proposed Action
does not meet the criteria for a “No Effect” (NE) determination for Federally listed species in the
Caribbean. If we do not notify you within that timeframe, you may proceed with the Action
under the terms of the NE concurrence provided here. This verification period allows the
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office to apply local knowledge to evaluate the Action, as
we may identify a small subset of actions having unanticipated impacts. In such instances, the
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office may request additional information to verify the
effects determination reached through the DKey.

Note: Projects located within the range of the Puerto Rican boa or the Virgin Islands tree boa
might encounter these species during project activities. This letter does not provide take to
handle or move these species. If relocation of the species is needed, please contact either the
Puerto Rico Department of Natural Resources (DNER) at 787-724-5700, 787-230-5550, or
787-771-1124 for projects in Puerto Rico, or the Virgin Islands Department of Planning and
Natural Resources, Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) at 340-775-6762 for projects in the
Virgin Islands. Otherwise, contact the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
(caribbean_es@fws.gov) to determine whether the consultation needs to be reinitiated.

If the proposed project is located within species range where a DKey has not been developed for
those species, please follow the established guidance for initiating section 7 consultation
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office.

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024 20f6
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We appreciate your interest in protecting endangered species and their habitats. It is the Service’s
mission to work with others to conserve, protect, and enhance fish, wildlife, and plants and their
habitats for the continuing benefit of our people. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact our office at Caribbean_es@fws.gov.

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024 30f6



Project code: 2024-0149387 IPaC Record Locator: 844-150146571 09/25/2024 19:24:25 UTC

Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

PR-CRP-000948

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'PR-CRP-000948'":

The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing intersection,
safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and new planting
areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens at the
intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St. in
Toa Baja, PR. The project includes the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs,
sidewalks, planters, lighting poles, and trees. The project area measures
approximately 1.65 acres.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.437606600000002,-66.16721468713494,14z
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QUALIFICATION INTERVIEW

1. Is the proposed project an EPA Multi-Sector General Permit (MSGP) renewal for an
existing project? (MSGP Fact Sheet)

No

2. Is the proposed project within an urban developed area? (i.e., cities, downtowns, shopping
malls etc.)

Note: Urban and developed areas has one or more of the following characteristics: Presence of existing buildings,
residential areas, and commercial establishments. Well-established infrastructure including roads, utilities, and
urban facilities. High population density. Established neighborhoods and urban amenities ("urbanizaciones").
Developed landscape with paved surfaces, parking lots, and industrial areas. Signs of human activity and
urbanization, such as shopping centers and recreational facilities. Location within the boundaries of a city or town
("casco urbano"). High concentration of built-up structures and limited open spaces. Aerial imagery might be
requested to the applicant. .

Yes

3. [Hidden Semantic] Does the proposed project intersect the Puerto Rican boa area of
influence?

Automatically answered

Yes

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024 50f 6



Project code: 2024-0149387 IPaC Record Locator: 844-150146571

IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Tanner Melendez
Address: 630 3rd Ave

City: New York

State: NY

Zip: 10017

Email tanner.melendez@icf.com
Phone: 9739511787

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

Lead Agency: Puerto Rico Department of Housing

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024

09/25/2024 19:24:25 UTC

6 of 6



United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440
Email Address: CARIBBEAN ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 09/25/2024 19:34:36 UTC
Project Code: 2024-0149415
Project Name: PR-CRP-000964

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

*THE FOLLOWING SPECIES LIST IS NOT A SECTION 7 CONSULTATION. PLEASE
CONTACT OUR OFFICE TO COMPLETE THE CONSULTATION PROCESS*

The purpose of the Endangered Species Act (Act) is to provide a means whereby threatened, and
endangered species and the ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under
sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.),
Federal agencies are required to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the
conservation of threatened and endangered species and to determine whether projects may affect
those species and/or their designated critical habitat.

Federal agencies are required to "request of the Secretary of Interior information whether any
species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed action".
The enclosed species list provides information to assist with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(Service) consultation process under section 7 of the Act. However, the enclosed species list
does not complete the required consultation process. The species list identifies threatened,
endangered, proposed and candidate species, as well as proposed and designated critical habitats,
that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project and/or may be affected by your
proposed project. A discussion between the Federal agency and the Service should include what
types of listed species may occur in the proposed action area and what effect the proposed action
may have on those species. This process initiates informal consultation.

Once a species list is obtained for the proposed project, an effect determination for endangered
and threatened species should be made. The applicant could make an effect determination by
using available keys on IPaC for specific species. For species with no determination keys, the
applicant should request concurrence from the Service by sending a project package
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to caribbean es@fws.gov. To obtain guidance for completing this process and the minimum
requirements for project packages, please visit:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the-
endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template-

letter.pdf

When a federal agency, after discussions with the Service, determines that the proposed action is
not likely to adversely affect any listed species, or adversely modify any designated critical
habitat, and the Service concurs, the informal consultation is complete, and the proposed project
moves ahead. If the proposed action is suspected to affect a listed species or modify designated
critical habitat, the Federal agency may then prepare a Biological Assessment (B.A.) to assist in
its determination of the project’s effects on species and their habitat. However, a B.A. is required
for construction projects (or other undertakings having similar physical impacts) that are major
Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human environment as defined in the
National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) (c)). For projects other than major
construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological evaluation similar to a B.A. where
the agency provides the Service with an evaluation on the likely effects of the action to determine
whether the project may affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical
habitat. Recommended contents of a B.A. are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a federal agency determines, based on its B.A. or biological evaluation, that listed species and/
or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the agency is required to
further consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service recommends
that candidate species, proposed species, and proposed critical habitat be addressed within the
consultation process. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation-
handbook.pdf

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species.

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action". Please use this list to determine whether your project requires consultation and to make
your effects determination. For more guidance, use the Guideline for Consultation under Section
7 of the Endangered Species Act with the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office by clicking
here.

This species list is provided by:
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Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
caribbean es@fws.gov

Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491

(786) 244-0081

Attachment(s):

» Official Species List

USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Bald & Golden Eagles

Migratory Birds

Wetlands

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491

(939) 320-3135
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PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Code:
Project Name:
Project Type:
Project Description:

Project Location:

2024-0149415

PR-CRP-000964

Road/Hwy - Maintenance/Modification

The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing
intersection, safety improvements such as signage and pavement
markings, and new planting areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands,
and strips with rain gardens. The project includes the removal of existing
asphalt surfaces, curbs, sidewalks, planters, lighting poles, and trees. The
project area consists of 1.65 acres of land at the intersection of Juan
“Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave in Toa
Baja, Puerto Rico.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.4381944,-66.18033104860024,14z

Counties: Toa Baja County, Puerto Rico
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ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES

There is a total of 1 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of
Commerce.
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REPTILES
NAME STATUS
Puerto Rican Boa Chilabothrus inornatus Endangered

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.

Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6628

General project design guidelines:
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/projecUHI3QH305NGODDXTSDJPUGFXNY/documents/
generated/7159.pdf

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

USFWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LANDS
AND FISH HATCHERIES

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

BALD & GOLDEN EAGLES

Bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act! and the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to bald or
golden eagles, or their habitats3, should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
2. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO BALD AND GOLDEN EAGLES WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT AREA.
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MIGRATORY BIRDS

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act! and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats? should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO FWS MIGRATORY BIRDS OF CONCERN WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT
AREA.

WETLANDS

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers District.
Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to

update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

THERE ARE NO WETLANDS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

7 of 8



Project code: 2024-0149415

IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Tanner Melendez
Address: 630 3rd Ave

City: New York

State: NY

Zip: 10017

Email  tanner.melendez@icf.com
Phone: 9739511787

09/25/2024 19:34:36 UTC
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE.

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440
Email Address: CARIBBEAN ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 09/25/2024 19:35:25 UTC
Project code: 2024-0149415
Project Name: PR-CRP-000964

Subject: Consistency letter for the project named PR-CRP-000964' for specified threatened
and endangered species, that may occur in your proposed project location, pursuant to
the IPaC determination key titled Caribbean Determination Key (DKey).

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for using the assisted evaluation keys in IPaC. This letter is provided pursuant to the
Service’s authority under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (ESA) (87 Stat. 884;
16 U.S.C. 1531et seq.). On September 25, 2024, Tanner Melendez used the Caribbean DKey;
dated April 03, 2024, in the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's online IPaC application to evaluate
potential impacts to federally listed species, from a project named 'PR-CRP-000964’. The project
is located in Toa Baja County, Puerto Rico (shown below).

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.4381944,-66.18033104860024,14z

The following description was provided for the project 'PR-CRP-000964":
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The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing intersection,
safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and new planting
areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens. The
project includes the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs, sidewalks,
planters, lighting poles, and trees. The project area consists of 1.65 acres of land at
the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca
Ave in Toa Baja, Puerto Rico.

Based on your answers and the assistance of the Service’s Caribbean DKey, you determined the
proposed Action will have “No Effect” on the following species:

Species Listing Status Determination
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered No effect

Thank you for informing the Service of your “No Effect” determination(s) for this project. No
further consultation/coordination for this project is required for these species. However, be aware
that reinitiation of consultation may be necessary if later modifications are made to the project so
that it no longer meets the criteria or outcome described above, or if new information reveals
effects of the action that could affect listed species or critical habitat in a manner or to an extent
not previously considered, or if a new species is listed.

This letter serves as documentation of your consideration of the federally listed species as
required under section 7 of the ESA. However, effects to the other federally listed species or
critical habitat as listed below from the “IPaC print-out for the project” (see below) should be
considered as part of your ESA review for the project.

The Service will notify you within 30 calendar days if we determine that this proposed Action
does not meet the criteria for a “No Effect” (NE) determination for Federally listed species in the
Caribbean. If we do not notify you within that timeframe, you may proceed with the Action
under the terms of the NE concurrence provided here. This verification period allows the
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office to apply local knowledge to evaluate the Action, as
we may identify a small subset of actions having unanticipated impacts. In such instances, the
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office may request additional information to verify the
effects determination reached through the DKey.

Note: Projects located within the range of the Puerto Rican boa or the Virgin Islands tree boa
might encounter these species during project activities. This letter does not provide take to
handle or move these species. If relocation of the species is needed, please contact either the
Puerto Rico Department of Natural Resources (DNER) at 787-724-5700, 787-230-5550, or
787-771-1124 for projects in Puerto Rico, or the Virgin Islands Department of Planning and
Natural Resources, Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) at 340-775-6762 for projects in the
Virgin Islands. Otherwise, contact the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
(caribbean_es@fws.gov) to determine whether the consultation needs to be reinitiated.

If the proposed project is located within species range where a DKey has not been developed for
those species, please follow the established guidance for initiating section 7 consultation
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office.

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024 20f6
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We appreciate your interest in protecting endangered species and their habitats. It is the Service’s
mission to work with others to conserve, protect, and enhance fish, wildlife, and plants and their
habitats for the continuing benefit of our people. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact our office at Caribbean_es@fws.gov.
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Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

PR-CRP-000964

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project 'PR-CRP-000964":

The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing intersection,
safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and new planting
areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens. The
project includes the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs, sidewalks,
planters, lighting poles, and trees. The project area consists of 1.65 acres of land at
the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca
Ave in Toa Baja, Puerto Rico.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.4381944,-66.18033104860024,14z

= Urk
Lavltly
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QUALIFICATION INTERVIEW

1. Is the proposed project an EPA Multi-Sector General Permit (MSGP) renewal for an
existing project? (MSGP Fact Sheet)

No

2. Is the proposed project within an urban developed area? (i.e., cities, downtowns, shopping
malls etc.)

Note: Urban and developed areas has one or more of the following characteristics: Presence of existing buildings,
residential areas, and commercial establishments. Well-established infrastructure including roads, utilities, and
urban facilities. High population density. Established neighborhoods and urban amenities ("urbanizaciones").
Developed landscape with paved surfaces, parking lots, and industrial areas. Signs of human activity and
urbanization, such as shopping centers and recreational facilities. Location within the boundaries of a city or town
("casco urbano"). High concentration of built-up structures and limited open spaces. Aerial imagery might be
requested to the applicant. .

Yes

3. [Hidden Semantic] Does the proposed project intersect the Puerto Rican boa area of
influence?

Automatically answered

Yes

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024 50f 6
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Tanner Melendez
Address: 630 3rd Ave

City: New York

State: NY

Zip: 10017

Email tanner.melendez@icf.com
Phone: 9739511787

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

Lead Agency: Puerto Rico Department of Housing

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440
Email Address: CARIBBEAN ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 09/25/2024 19:45:16 UTC
Project Code: 2024-0149424
Project Name: PR-CRP-000973

Subject: List of threatened and endangered species that may occur in your proposed project
location or may be affected by your proposed project

To Whom It May Concern:

*THE FOLLOWING SPECIES LIST IS NOT A SECTION 7 CONSULTATION. PLEASE
CONTACT OUR OFFICE TO COMPLETE THE CONSULTATION PROCESS*

The purpose of the Endangered Species Act (Act) is to provide a means whereby threatened, and
endangered species and the ecosystems upon which they depend may be conserved. Under
sections 7(a)(1) and 7(a)(2) of the Act and its implementing regulations (50 CFR 402 et seq.),
Federal agencies are required to utilize their authorities to carry out programs for the
conservation of threatened and endangered species and to determine whether projects may affect
those species and/or their designated critical habitat.

Federal agencies are required to "request of the Secretary of Interior information whether any
species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed action".
The enclosed species list provides information to assist with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
(Service) consultation process under section 7 of the Act. However, the enclosed species list
does not complete the required consultation process. The species list identifies threatened,
endangered, proposed and candidate species, as well as proposed and designated critical habitats,
that may occur within the boundary of your proposed project and/or may be affected by your
proposed project. A discussion between the Federal agency and the Service should include what
types of listed species may occur in the proposed action area and what effect the proposed action
may have on those species. This process initiates informal consultation.

Once a species list is obtained for the proposed project, an effect determination for endangered
and threatened species should be made. The applicant could make an effect determination by
using available keys on IPaC for specific species. For species with no determination keys, the
applicant should request concurrence from the Service by sending a project package
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to caribbean es@fws.gov. To obtain guidance for completing this process and the minimum
requirements for project packages, please visit:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/consultation-under-section-7-of-the-
endangered-species-act-with-the-caribbean-ecological%20Services-field-office-template-

letter.pdf

When a federal agency, after discussions with the Service, determines that the proposed action is
not likely to adversely affect any listed species, or adversely modify any designated critical
habitat, and the Service concurs, the informal consultation is complete, and the proposed project
moves ahead. If the proposed action is suspected to affect a listed species or modify designated
critical habitat, the Federal agency may then prepare a Biological Assessment (B.A.) to assist in
its determination of the project’s effects on species and their habitat. However, a B.A. is required
for construction projects (or other undertakings having similar physical impacts) that are major
Federal actions significantly affecting the quality of the human environment as defined in the
National Environmental Policy Act (42 U.S.C. 4332(2) (c)). For projects other than major
construction activities, the Service suggests that a biological evaluation similar to a B.A. where
the agency provides the Service with an evaluation on the likely effects of the action to determine
whether the project may affect listed or proposed species and/or designated or proposed critical
habitat. Recommended contents of a B.A. are described at 50 CFR 402.12.

If a federal agency determines, based on its B.A. or biological evaluation, that listed species and/
or designated critical habitat may be affected by the proposed project, the agency is required to
further consult with the Service pursuant to 50 CFR 402. In addition, the Service recommends
that candidate species, proposed species, and proposed critical habitat be addressed within the
consultation process. More information on the regulations and procedures for section 7
consultation, including the role of permit or license applicants, can be found in the "Endangered
Species Consultation Handbook" at:

https://www.fws.gov/sites/default/files/documents/endangered-species-consultation-
handbook.pdf

New information based on updated surveys, changes in the abundance and distribution of
species, changed habitat conditions, or other factors could change this list. Please feel free to
contact us if you need more current information or assistance regarding the potential impacts to
federally proposed, listed, and candidate species.

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action". Please use this list to determine whether your project requires consultation and to make
your effects determination. For more guidance, use the Guideline for Consultation under Section
7 of the Endangered Species Act with the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office by clicking
here.

This species list is provided by:
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Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
caribbean es@fws.gov

Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491

(786) 244-0081

Attachment(s):

» Official Species List

USFWS National Wildlife Refuges and Fish Hatcheries
Bald & Golden Eagles

Migratory Birds

Wetlands

OFFICIAL SPECIES LIST

This list is provided pursuant to Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and fulfills the
requirement for Federal agencies to "request of the Secretary of the Interior information whether
any species which is listed or proposed to be listed may be present in the area of a proposed
action".

This species list is provided by:

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491

Boqueron, PR 00622-0491

(939) 320-3135
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PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Code:
Project Name:
Project Type:
Project Description:

Project Location:

2024-0149424

PR-CRP-000973

Road/Hwy - Maintenance/Modification

The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing
intersection, safety improvements such as signage and pavement
markings, and new planting areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands,
and strips with rain gardens. The project includes the removal of existing
asphalt surfaces, curbs, sidewalks, planters, lighting poles, and trees. The
project area consists of 2.03 acres of land at the intersection of Juan
“Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue, Llorens Torres St., and Rufino
Ramirez St. in Toa Baja, PR.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.4379183,-66.1860773678281,14z

"—\_‘\E_.T:! / _'. .-l|:. AFilueE
\ e

Counties: Toa Baja County, Puerto Rico
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ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT SPECIES

There is a total of 3 threatened, endangered, or candidate species on this species list.

Species on this list should be considered in an effects analysis for your project and could include
species that exist in another geographic area. For example, certain fish may appear on the species
list because a project could affect downstream species.

IPaC does not display listed species or critical habitats under the sole jurisdiction of NOAA
Fisheries!, as USFWS does not have the authority to speak on behalf of NOAA and the
Department of Commerce.

See the "Critical habitats" section below for those critical habitats that lie wholly or partially
within your project area under this office's jurisdiction. Please contact the designated FWS office
if you have questions.

1. NOAA Fisheries, also known as the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS), is an
office of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration within the Department of
Commerce.
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BIRDS
NAME STATUS
Roseate Tern Sterna dougallii dougallii Threatened

Population: Western Hemisphere except NE U.S.
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/2083

REPTILES
NAME STATUS
Puerto Rican Boa Chilabothrus inornatus Endangered

No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/6628
General project design guidelines:
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/project TEDXGOQW75HADBBXA77KIQBSZQ/

documents/generated/7159.pdf

FLOWERING PLANTS
NAME STATUS

Palo De Rosa Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon Threatened
No critical habitat has been designated for this species.
Species profile: https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/species/5741

CRITICAL HABITATS
THERE ARE NO CRITICAL HABITATS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA UNDER THIS OFFICE'S
JURISDICTION.

YOU ARE STILL REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF YOUR PROJECT(S) MAY HAVE EFFECTS ON ALL
ABOVE LISTED SPECIES.

USFWS NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE LANDS
AND FISH HATCHERIES

Any activity proposed on lands managed by the National Wildlife Refuge system must undergo a
'Compatibility Determination' conducted by the Refuge. Please contact the individual Refuges to
discuss any questions or concerns.

THERE ARE NO REFUGE LANDS OR FISH HATCHERIES WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.

BALD & GOLDEN EAGLES

Bald and golden eagles are protected under the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act! and the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act’.
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Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to bald or
golden eagles, or their habitats?, should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
2. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO BALD AND GOLDEN EAGLES WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT AREA.

MIGRATORY BIRDS

Certain birds are protected under the Migratory Bird Treaty Act® and the Bald and Golden Eagle
Protection Act?.

Any person or organization who plans or conducts activities that may result in impacts to
migratory birds, eagles, and their habitats® should follow appropriate regulations and consider
implementing appropriate conservation measures, as described in the links below. Specifically,
please review the "Supplemental Information on Migratory Birds and Eagles".

1. The Migratory Birds Treaty Act of 1918.
2. The Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act of 1940.
3. 50 C.F.R. Sec. 10.12 and 16 U.S.C. Sec. 668(a)

THERE ARE NO FWS MIGRATORY BIRDS OF CONCERN WITHIN THE VICINITY OF YOUR PROJECT
AREA.

WETLANDS

Impacts to NWI wetlands and other aquatic habitats may be subject to regulation under Section
404 of the Clean Water Act, or other State/Federal statutes.

For more information please contact the Regulatory Program of the local U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers District.

Please note that the NWI data being shown may be out of date. We are currently working to
update our NWI data set. We recommend you verify these results with a site visit to determine
the actual extent of wetlands on site.

THERE ARE NO WETLANDS WITHIN YOUR PROJECT AREA.
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Project code: 2024-0149424

IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Tanner Melendez
Address: 630 3rd Ave

City: New York

State: NY

Zip: 10017

Email  tanner.melendez@icf.com
Phone: 9739511787
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United States Department of the Interior
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE.

Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
Post Office Box 491
Boqueron, PR 00622-0491
Phone: (939) 320-3135 Fax: (787) 851-7440
Email Address: CARIBBEAN ES@FWS.GOV

In Reply Refer To: 09/25/2024 19:46:20 UTC
Project code: 2024-0149424
Project Name: PR-CRP-000973

Subject: Consistency letter for the project named PR-CRP-000973' for specified threatened
and endangered species, that may occur in your proposed project location, pursuant to
the IPaC determination key titled Caribbean Determination Key (DKey).

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for using the assisted evaluation keys in IPaC. This letter is provided pursuant to the
Service’s authority under the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (ESA) (87 Stat. 884;
16 U.S.C. 1531et seq.). On September 25, 2024, Tanner Melendez used the Caribbean DKey;
dated April 03, 2024, in the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's online IPaC application to evaluate
potential impacts to federally listed species, from a project named 'PR-CRP-000973’. The project
is located in Toa Baja County, Puerto Rico (shown below).

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.4379183,-66.1860773678281,14z

The following description was provided for the project 'PR-CRP-000973":
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The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing intersection,
safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and new planting
areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens. The
project includes the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs, sidewalks,
planters, lighting poles, and trees. The project area consists of 2.03 acres of land at
the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue, Llorens Torres St.,
and Rufino Ramirez St. in Toa Baja, PR.

Based on your answers and the assistance of the Service’s Caribbean DKey, you determined the
proposed Action will have “No Effect” on the following species:

Species Listing Status Determination
Puerto Rican Boa (Chilabothrus inornatus) Endangered No effect

Thank you for informing the Service of your “No Effect” determination(s) for this project. No
further consultation/coordination for this project is required for these species. However, be aware
that reinitiation of consultation may be necessary if later modifications are made to the project so
that it no longer meets the criteria or outcome described above, or if new information reveals
effects of the action that could affect listed species or critical habitat in a manner or to an extent
not previously considered, or if a new species is listed.

This letter serves as documentation of your consideration of the federally listed species as
required under section 7 of the ESA. However, effects to the other federally listed species or
critical habitat as listed below from the “IPaC print-out for the project” (see below) should be
considered as part of your ESA review for the project.

The Service will notify you within 30 calendar days if we determine that this proposed Action
does not meet the criteria for a “No Effect” (NE) determination for Federally listed species in the
Caribbean. If we do not notify you within that timeframe, you may proceed with the Action
under the terms of the NE concurrence provided here. This verification period allows the
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office to apply local knowledge to evaluate the Action, as
we may identify a small subset of actions having unanticipated impacts. In such instances, the
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office may request additional information to verify the
effects determination reached through the DKey.

Note: Projects located within the range of the Puerto Rican boa or the Virgin Islands tree boa
might encounter these species during project activities. This letter does not provide take to
handle or move these species. If relocation of the species is needed, please contact either the
Puerto Rico Department of Natural Resources (DNER) at 787-724-5700, 787-230-5550, or
787-771-1124 for projects in Puerto Rico, or the Virgin Islands Department of Planning and
Natural Resources, Division of Fish and Wildlife (DFW) at 340-775-6762 for projects in the
Virgin Islands. Otherwise, contact the Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office
(caribbean_es@fws.gov) to determine whether the consultation needs to be reinitiated.

In addition to the species listed above, the following species and/or critical habitats may also
occur in your project area and are not covered by this conclusion. Effects to the other federally
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listed species or critical habitat as listed below should be considered as part of your ESA review
for the project.

= Palo De Rosa Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon Threatened
= Roseate Tern Sterna dougallii dougallii Threatened

If the proposed project is located within species range where a DKey has not been developed for
those species, please follow the established guidance for initiating section 7 consultation
Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office.

We appreciate your interest in protecting endangered species and their habitats. It is the Service’s
mission to work with others to conserve, protect, and enhance fish, wildlife, and plants and their
habitats for the continuing benefit of our people. If you have any questions or require additional
information, please contact our office at Caribbean_es@fws.gov.

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024 30f6



Project code: 2024-0149424 IPaC Record Locator: 285-150149809 09/25/2024 19:46:20 UTC

Action Description
You provided to IPaC the following name and description for the subject Action.

1. Name

PR-CRP-000973

2. Description

The following description was provided for the project PR-CRP-000973'":

The project scope includes installation of a roundabout at an existing intersection,
safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and new planting
areas in the roundabout's inner circle, islands, and strips with rain gardens. The
project includes the removal of existing asphalt surfaces, curbs, sidewalks,
planters, lighting poles, and trees. The project area consists of 2.03 acres of land at
the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Avenue, Llorens Torres St.,
and Rufino Ramirez St. in Toa Baja, PR.

The approximate location of the project can be viewed in Google Maps: https://
www.google.com/maps/@18.4379183,-66.1860773678281,14z
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QUALIFICATION INTERVIEW

1. Is the proposed project an EPA Multi-Sector General Permit (MSGP) renewal for an
existing project? (MSGP Fact Sheet)

No

2. Is the proposed project within an urban developed area? (i.e., cities, downtowns, shopping
malls etc.)

Note: Urban and developed areas has one or more of the following characteristics: Presence of existing buildings,
residential areas, and commercial establishments. Well-established infrastructure including roads, utilities, and
urban facilities. High population density. Established neighborhoods and urban amenities ("urbanizaciones").
Developed landscape with paved surfaces, parking lots, and industrial areas. Signs of human activity and
urbanization, such as shopping centers and recreational facilities. Location within the boundaries of a city or town
("casco urbano"). High concentration of built-up structures and limited open spaces. Aerial imagery might be
requested to the applicant. .

Yes

3. [Hidden Semantic] Does the proposed project intersect the Puerto Rican boa area of
influence?

Automatically answered

Yes
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IPAC USER CONTACT INFORMATION

Agency: Private Entity

Name: Tanner Melendez
Address: 630 3rd Ave

City: New York

State: NY

Zip: 10017

Email tanner.melendez@icf.com
Phone: 9739511787

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

Lead Agency: Puerto Rico Department of Housing

DKey Version Publish Date: 04/03/2024
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PR-CRP-000948 Critical Habitat Map

Address Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hrnéndez Ferrer Ave. and Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR
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PR-CRP-000964 Critical Habitat Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave., Toa Baja PR
Coordinates: 18.437677°, -66.180319° &
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PR-CRP-000973 Critical Habitat Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St., Toa Baja PR
Coordinates: 18.437799°, -66.185903°
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Conservation Measures for the Puerto Rican boa (Chilabothrus inornatus)

Section 7 (a)(1) of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) charges Federal agencies to aid in the
conservation of listed species, and section 7 (a)(2) requires the agencies, through consultation
with the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service), to ensure their activities are not likely to
jeopardize the continued existence of listed species or adversely modify designated critical
habitats. Section 7 applies to the management of Federal lands as well as Federal actions that
may affect federally listed species, such as Federal approval of private activities through the
issuance of Federal funding, permits, licenses, or other actions. Any person that injures,
captures, or kills a Puerto Rico boa is subject to penalties under the ESA. If Federal funds or
permits are needed, the funding or permitting agency should initiate Section 7 consultation with
the Service. To initiate a consultation under the Section 7 of the ESA, you must submit a project
package with the established minimum requirements. These conservation measures should be
incorporated into the project plans to minimize possible impacts to the species.

The endangered Puerto Rican (PR) boa (Chilabothrus inornatus, formerly Epicrates inornatus) is
the largest endemic snake species that inhabits Puerto Rico. The PR boa is non-venomous and
does not pose any life threatening danger to humans, but some individuals may try to bite if
disturbed or during capture or handling. Its body color ranges from tan to dark brown with
irregular diffuse marking on the dorsum, but some individuals lack marking and are uniformly
dark. Juveniles may have a reddish color with more pronounced markings. In general, as they
mature, their body color tends to darken.

Adult PR boa - Chilabothrus
inornatus

Photo: Puerto Rico by JP Zegarra
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The PR boa was federally listed in 1970. Currently, the species has an island-wide distribution
and occurs in a wide variety of habitat types, ranging from wet montane to subtropical dry forest
and can be found from mature forest to areas with different degrees of human disturbance such as
roadsides or houses, especially if near their habitat in rural areas. The PR boa is considered mostly
nocturnal, remaining less active, concealed or basking under the sun during the day.

The Service has developed the following conservation measures with the purpose of assisting
others to avoid or minimize adverse effects to the PR boa and its habitat. These recommendations
may be incorporated into new project plans and under certain circumstances into existing projects.
Depending on the project, additional conservation measures can be implemented besides the ones
presented in this document.

Conservation Measures:

1. Inform all project personnel about the potential presence of the PR boa in areas where the
proposed work will be conducted. A pre-construction meeting should be conducted to
inform all project personnel about the need to avoid harming the species as well as penalties
for harassing or harming PR boas. An educational poster or sign with photo or illustration
of the species should be displayed at the project site.

2. Prior to any construction activity, including removal of vegetation and earth movements,
the boundaries of the project and areas to be excluded and protected should be clearly
marked in the project plan and in the field in order to avoid further habitat degradation into
forested and conservation areas.

3. Once areas are clearly marked, and prior to the use of heavy machinery and any
construction activity (including removal of vegetation and earth movement), a biologist or
project personnel with experience on this species should survey the areas to be cleared to
verify the presence of any PR boa within the work area.

4. If aPR boa is found within any of the working or construction areas, activities should stop
at that area and information recorded (see #5). Do not capture the boa. If boas need to
be moved out of harm’s way, designated personnel shall immediately contact the Puerto
Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources (PRDNER) Rangers for safe
capture and relocation of the animal (PRDNER phone #s: (787) 724-5700, (787) 230-5550,
(787) 771-1124). If immediate relocation is not an option, project-related activities at
that area must stop until the boa moves out of harm’s way on its own. Activities at
other work sites, where no boas have been found after surveying the area, may continue.

5. For all boasightings (dead or alive), record the time and date of the sighting and the specific
location where it was found. PR boa data should also include a photo of the animal (dead
or alive), site GPS coordinates, the time and date, and comments on how the animal was
detected and its behavior.
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6. If a PR boa is captured by PRDNER personnel, record the name of that person and
information on where the PR boa will be taken. This information should be reported to the
Service.

7. Measures should be taken to avoid and minimize PR boa casualties by heavy machinery or
motor vehicles being used on site. Any heavy machinery left on site (staging) or near
potential PR boa habitat (within 50 meters of potential boa habitat), needs to be thoroughly
inspected each morning before work starts to ensure that no boas have sheltered within
engine compartments or other areas of the equipment. If PR boas are found within vehicles
or equipment, do not capture the animal, and let it move on its own or call PRDNER
Rangers for safe capture and relocation of the animal (see #4). If not possible, the animal
should be left alone until it leaves the vehicle on its own.

8. PR boas may seek shelter in debris piles. Measures should be taken to avoid and minimize
boa casualties associated with sheltering in debris piles as a result of project activities.
Debris piles should be placed far away from forested areas. Prior to moving, disposing or
shredding, debris piles should be carefully inspected for the presence of boas. If debris
piles will be left on site, we recommend they be placed in areas that will not be disturbed
in the future.

9. If a dead PR boa is found, immediately cease all work in that area and record the
information accordingly (see #5). If the PR boa was accidentally killed as part of the
project actions, please include information on what conservation measures had been
implemented and what actions will be taken to avoid further killings. A dead boa report
should be sent by email (see contacts below) to the Service within 48 hours of the event.

10. Projects must comply with all state laws and regulations. Please contact the PRDNER for
further guidance.

If you have any questions regarding the above conservation measures, please contact the Service:
e José Cruz-Burgos, Endangered Species Program Coordinator
o Email: jose cruz-burgos@fws.gov
o Office phone (305) 304-1386
e Jan Zegarra, Fish and Wildlife Biologist
o Email: jan_zegarra@fws.gov
o Office phone (786) 933-1451
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STATUS REVIEW
Caribbean Roseate Tern
(Sterna dougallii dougallii)

GENERAL INFORMATION

Current Classification: Threatened

Lead Field Office: Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office (CESFO), Boqueron, Puerto
Rico, Maritza Vargas, Maritza vargas@fws.gov, (786)-244-0081

Reviewers:
Lead Regional Office: Atlanta Regional Office, Carrie Straight, (404) 679-7226

Date of original listing: November 2, 1987 (52 FR 42064).
Methodology used to complete the review:

In accordance with section 4(c)(2) of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended (Act),
the purpose of a status review is to assess each threatened species or endangered species to
determine whether its status has changed and if it should be classified differently or removed
from the Lists of Threatened and Endangered Wildlife and Plants (50 CFR 424.11). The U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) evaluated the biology, habitat, and threats of the
Caribbean roseate tern' to inform this status review. We announced initiation of this review
in the Federal Register on June 23, 2021 (86 FR 32965) with a 60-day comment period, and
received no public comments during the open comment period. We used a variety of
information resources, including monitoring reports, surveys, and other scientific and
management information. Specific sources included the final rule listing this species under
the Act, peer reviewed scientific publications, unpublished field observations by Federal,
State, and other experienced biologists, unpublished studies and survey reports, and notes
and communications from other qualified individuals.

FR Notice citation announcing the species is under active review:
June 23, 2021 (86 FR 32965)

Species’ Recovery Priority Number at start of S5-year review (48 FR 43098): 3. This
number indicates an entity listed at the subspecies level with a high degree of threat and a
high recovery potential.

Review History: A previous 5-year review recommending no change in status was published
on September 30, 2010 (Service 2010).

! This population will be addressed as the Caribbean roseate tern (e.g., Western Hemisphere and adjacent oceans,
incl. U.S.A. (FL, PR, VI)) to distinguish it from other populations of the roseate tern (e.g., those in the Atlantic
Coast in the northeastern United States (south to North Carolina), Canada, Bermuda, and those in Europe).



REVIEW ANALYSIS

Listed Entity

Taxonomy and nomenclature
We are not aware of any changes to the taxonomy of this entity, and it is still considered a valid
subspecies by the Service.

Distinct Population Segment (DPS) (61 FR 4722)

The roseate tern was listed as two different populations in a final rule in 1987 (52 FR 42064).
This final rule listed the northeastern North American population as endangered and the
Caribbean population as threatened. The roseate tern was reviewed under the DPS policy in the
2010 5-Year Review (Service 2010). For a more in-depth discussion on the application of the
1996 DPS policy to the roseate tern and description of the two listable roseate tern entities as the
Caribbean DPS and Northeast DPS, see section 2.1.2 of the previous 2010 5-year status review.

There is no new information relative to the discreteness of the two populations that would
indicate the status of the Caribbean DPS and Northeast DPS should be changed. Although the
two populations intermix during migration and on the wintering grounds, there is still no
concrete evidence for interchange of birds breeding (Service 2020).

Recovery Criteria

Recovery Plan or Outline
Recovery Plan for the Caribbean Roseate Tern (Sterna dougallii), September 24, 1993

Recovery plans are not regulatory documents and intended to provide guidance to the Service,
States, and other partners on methods of minimizing threats to listed species and on criteria that
may be used to determine when recovery is achieved. If the recovery criteria defined in the plan
are still valid, meeting recovery criteria can indicate that the species no longer requires
protections under the Act. However, when recommending whether a listed species should be
delisted, the Service must apply the factors in section 4(a) of the Act (84 FR 45020).

The Caribbean roseate tern may be considered for delisting when:

1. Conservation programs to maintain, protect, and enhance populations of this species have
been implemented in coordination with countries in the Caribbean where roseate tern
populations occur.

2. Populations of roseate terns in the Caribbean remain stable (i.e., without significant
decrease in number of breeding birds) or increasing for at least 5 consecutive years.

The Service believes these criteria are still appropriate and relevant; however, the criteria have
not been met.



Biology and Habitat Summary

A detailed review of the species’ biology and habitat information can be found in the previous 5-
year status review of this species (Service 2010). The Caribbean roseate tern range remains as
shown in Figure 1 (Service 2010).
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Figure 1. Range of the Caribbean roseate tern (dashed polygons).

During 2017 and 2018, the reproductive success of 118 roseate tern nests were assessed at 6
locations in the Virgin Islands, 4 in U.S. Virgin Islands (USVI): Shark, Leduck, Flat and Congo
Islands, and 2 in British Virgin Islands (BVI): Guana and Cockroach Islands (Byerly et al. 2019
and 2021). Results showed nests had a 53% chance of hatching and 44% chance of being
depredated during the 28 day period from egg laying to the fourth day post hatch. Chicks had a
70% chance of surviving to the fourth day post hatch, and overall productivity was estimated at
0.46 chicks per nest (Byerly et al. 2019 and 2021). These results showed relatively low
reproductive success, which is comparable to other nest survival estimates from the Puerto Rican
bank (Service 2010). This low reproductive success likely occurs throughout the range of the
Caribbean roseate tern. Byerly et al. (2021) suggested that management efforts should be focused
on larger colonies since colony size was the stronger predictor of eggs and chick survival.

Predation was the most common cause of nest mortality followed by abandonment (Byerly et al.
2021). Most predation occurred after dark. Predator types varied across islands and included
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hermit crabs, laughing gulls, great egret, red tailed hawk, yellow crown night heron, and rats
(Byerly et al. 2021).

Caribbean roseate tern surveys have not been consistent throughout its range for the past decade
(Table 1). The nest counts reported during these years (2010 —2021) have fluctuated between
660-1,030 in Puerto Rico, 308-1,325 in USVI, 125-440 in BVI, and 6-233 in Florida, presenting
an overall decrease (Table 1 and Figure 2; Zambrano 2018 and 2019; Service unpubl. data 2020;
Byerly et al. 2021; Byerly pers. comm. 2022; and Angeli pers.com., 2022). Nest counts in the
past decade suggest a downward trend in the Caribbean roseate tern breeding populations (Table
1, Figures 2 and 3; Zaluski et al. 2018; Zambrano 2018 and 2019; Soanes et al. 2020; Byerly
2021).

The ephemeral nature of habitats used by terns for nesting leaves the terns vulnerable to drastic
loss of reproductive success if storms hit those habitats during nesting season or while young are
flightless and can reduce available habitat. Pelican Shoal, an island in Florida that had once
supported the largest breeding colony of roseate terns, was destroyed by multiple hurricanes in
the past and has since reemerged. In 2017, Hurricane Irma is believed to have help rebuild this
island. By 2019 the shoal had expanded and about 50 roseate terns pairs were recorded nesting
once again in Pelican Shoal, yet by 2020, another storm washed over the island, leaving it low
and narrow and not suitable for nesting. (Zambrano 2019 and 2022) Artificial nesting platforms
were installed, but roseate terns were not attracted by them (Zambrano 2019).

No additional information regarding nesting individuals of roseate terns in foreign countries
(excluding BVI) is currently available to the Service.

Table 1: Caribbean Roseate Tern nest counts from 2010 to 2021. Nest surveys were conducted in
different Caribbean islands or cays: Puerto Rico (PR)-southwest cays - Cayo Media Luna East
and West, Cayo Turrumote I and II, Cayo San Cristobal, Cayo El Palo, and on east PR cays -
Culebra Island - Cayo Matojo; USVI - Kalkun, Shark, Pelican, Flat, Booby Rock, Saba, Cricket,
Dog, LeDuck, Carval Rock, Flanagan Rocks, Little Flat, and Congo Islands; BVI - Sandy Cay,
Green, Watson Rock, Cooper-Cistern Pt., Cockroach, Seal Dogs, Broken Jerusalem, and Guana
Islands; Florida - Dry Tortugas National Park, Pelican Shoal, on rooftops (e.g., Vaca Key and
Marathon Government Center Bahia), and bridges (e.g., Bahia Honda Bridge) (Zambrano 2018,
2019 and 2022; Angeli, pers.com., 2022; Service unpubl. data 2020; Byerly et al. 2021; and
Byerly, pers. comm., 2022)

Year  Territory? Survey Date Nest Count? Comments
2010 PR 6/1 1,007
USVI - 1325
BVI - 440
FL - 209
2011 PR 5/27 805
USVI - - Not surveyed
BVI - Not surveyed

FL - 183
2012 PR 5/25 7 937
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Year  Territory? Survey Date Nest Count® Comments

Usvl - 7 - 7 Not surveyed
BvVI - 7 - 7 Not surveyed
FL - 260
2013 PR 7 5/29 7 870 7
UsSvl - 7 - 7 Not surveyed
BvVI - 7 - 7 Not surveyed
FL - 253
2014 PR 7 5/27 7 1,030
USvl - 7 308
BVI - 7 305
FL - 183
2015 PR 7 - 7 - 7 Not surveyed
UsSvl - 7 - Not surveyed
BVI - 250
FL - 165
2016 PR 524, 5/20* 1,044 *Includes 32 nests from Cayo
7 7 Matojo, Culebra Island
usvl  6/1-6/2 1071
BVI 6/5 7 125
FL - 126
2017 PR , 6/1 , 773
usSvl  5/17-6/1 729
BVI 6/6 , 126
FL - 6
2018 PR 7 6/7 7 802
USVI  5/29-5/30 836
BVI 6/2 227
FL - 30
2019 PR , 5/29 , 660
USvl  6/5-6/6 462
BVI 6/9 130
FL - 50 Based on adult counts and no
roseate terns were observed
nesting in historic rooftops and or
bridges
2020 PR 7 7 - 7 Not surveyed
UsSvl 7 - 7 Not surveyed
BVI 7 N/A 7 N/A
FL 102
2021 PR 7 7 - Not surveyed
UusSvl  6/1-6/2 439 7
BVI NA N/A

FL ' 58




#Nest counts data for Puerto Rico is from cays south of La Parguera in the southwest of the
Island unless otherwise noted in comments.
®Nest data was summed across cays and presented as Puerto Rico, U.S. Virgin Islands, British
Virgin Islands, and Florida.
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Figure 2. Caribbean roseate tern nest counts during the past 10 years in Puerto Rico, U.S. Virgin
Islands, British Virgin Islands, and Florida. Not all breeding sites were consecutively monitored
between 2010 and 2016. Note: Graphs constructed by the Service for this review using data

reported in Table 1.
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Figure 3. Caribbean roseate tern nest counts data collected during four consecutive years (2016-
2019) in Puerto Rico, U.S. Virgin Islands, British Virgin Islands, and Florida. Note: Surveys may
have not followed the same protocols throughout the countries.

Threats (Five-Factor Analysis) Summary

A detailed review of the species’ threats can be found in the 2010 roseate tern 5-year status
review (Service 2010). The status of a species is determined from an assessment of factors
specified in section 4 (a)(1) of the Act, including:

Factor A (the present or threatened destruction, modification, or curtailment of its habitat
or range).

Factor B (overutilization for commercial, recreational, scientific, or educational
purposes).

Factor C (disease or predation).

Factor D (the inadequacy of existing regulatory mechanisms).

Factor E (other natural or manmade factors affecting its continued existence).

This section will focus on the threats within United States jurisdiction (i.e., FL, PR and USVI),
however, many of these threats are likely to occur throughout the range of the Caribbean roseate
tern. During this review, we found no new information indicating significant changes on how the
above-mentioned factors are affecting the overall status of the Caribbean roseate tern from the
previous roseate tern 2010 5-year status review (Service 2010).

Many of the natural nesting sites for roseate terns have been on small islands like barrier islands
and near sea level. These habitats are subject to modification and alteration (Factor A) caused by
storms as described above for Pelican Shoal. Details of how climate change (e.g., sea level rise
and hurricanes) impact the species is described below under Factor E. Presently, predation
(Factor C) is known to be a major stressor affecting reproductive success of roseate terns. The
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most recent study in nest survival in the U.S. and British Virgin Islands recorded a 44% chance
of nest predation during the 28-day period from laying the egg to the fourth day post-hatch
(Byerly et al. 2021). The study also documented no incubation after partial predation, and nests
were completely abandoned after predation. Although predation varied across islands, camera
recordings continue to document mammals (e.g., rats, Rattus rattus) crustaceans (e.g., hermit
crabs (order Decapoda)), and birds (e.g., great egret (Ardea alba), laughing gulls (Leucophaeus
atricilla), red tailed hawks (Buteo jamaicensis), yellow-crowned night heron (Nyctanassa
violacea), fish crows (Corvus ossifragus) as egg and chick predators (Zambrano 2019; Byerly et
al. 2021). This information shows that this threat remains affecting the species throughout the
Caribbean as most of these islands share similar biogeography and predator types (Zaluski et al.
2018; Byerly et al. 2021). Based on high nest (eggs and chick) mortality caused by predators and
exacerbated by nest abandonment, the Service continue to consider the magnitude of threat from
predation (Factor C) to the Caribbean roseate tern high and imminent.

Other natural or manmade factors (Factor E) also are considered major stressors affecting the
Caribbean roseate tern and is associated to climatic factors (e.g., hurricanes, storms, climate
change), food availability, and disturbance. Factor E is detailed below.

Climate: Caribbean islands and small cays are dynamic in terms of erosion and sand accretion,
particularly after storms and hurricanes and are vulnerable to habitat loss through sea level rise.
For example, tropical storms and hurricanes may alter available roseate tern breeding habitat by
reducing the islands’ surface area, thus becoming a suitable nesting habitat into unsuitable
nesting habitat as documented in Pelican Shoal in the Florida Keys (Service 2010; Zambrano
2019). This island, previously used by the roseate tern for nesting, was impacted by tropical
storm Arlene and Hurricanes Dennis, Rita and Wilma in 2005 and as a result it was submerged
for 14 years, which eliminated an important nesting site for the species (Service 2010; Zambrano
2019). Although Pelican Shoal reemerged by 2019, presumably with the help of the 2017
Hurricane Irma, since 2020, other storms washed it over again leaving the island again not
suitable for roseate tern nesting (Zambrano 2019 and 2022). In addition, heavy rains, particularly
during tropical storms and hurricanes affect the roseate tern colonies that nest in rooftops (e.g.,
some terns nesting in the Florida Keys). Eggs and chicks in rooftops are directly affected by
strong rains in poorly drained roofs as nests get flooded, resulting in spoiled eggs and adult terns
abandoning nests (Zambrano 2019).

Food: The previous 5-year status review (Service 2010) mentioned the natural stressor of
competitive interactions between roseate terns and other seabird species foraging upon the same
food resource as the expected sea level rise and temperature increase resulting from climate
changes is likely to change fish abundance affecting chick and adult food provisioning (Shealer
and Burger 1993; Ramos 2000). Currently, there is a research gap in fish abundance and
distribution to perceive how the Caribbean roseate tern population is currently impacted (Byerly
et al. 2021). Although not yet documented, limited food availability would affect the survival of
the population (e.g., resulting in poor chick body condition and exertion of adults due to the need
to travel further distances for food Byerly et al. 2021).

Human Disturbance: Most of the breeding cays in the Caribbean may be affected intentionally or
unintentionally by human recreational activities since these breeding sites are located near tourist
areas. Disturbance near and at roseate tern colonies can keep adults off their nests allowing



predators to steal eggs or expose eggs to high temperatures resulting in overheating eggs and or
small chicks in addition to sometimes causing abandonment of nests by adults (Service 2010). In
addition, as reported in the previous 5-year status review (Service 2010) egg harvesting for
human consumption was believed to be a mayor stressor in the past. However, Byerly et al.
(2021) found no evidence of egg collection occurring during their two breeding seasons study in
Virgin Islands (USVI and BVI), and suggested that seabird egg harvesting is no longer practiced
at least in the Virgin Islands. Overall, we believe that the magnitude of threat from other natural
or manmade factors (Factor E) to the Caribbean roseate tern is high, and imminent.

We have no information indicating that overutilization for commercial, recreational, scientific, or
educational purposes (Factor B), and inadequacy of existing regulatory mechanisms (Factor D)
pose a significant threat for the species. Therefore, during this review, we are not considering
these stressors as factors that may affect the continuing existences of the Caribbean roseate terns.

Synthesis

The Caribbean roseate tern is medium-sized, primarily white tern with a black crown, black bill,
and a very long, deeply forked tail. The basal three-quarters of the bill in Caribbean roseate terns
gradually becomes reddish orange during the breeding season. The Caribbean population breeds
from Florida through the West Indies, to islands off Central America and northern South
America. The actual number of Caribbean roseate tern breeding pairs are not known. Available
data on the Caribbean roseate tern suggests that most breeding pairs in experienced an overall
decline between 2010 and 2021, but Puerto Rico has shown less fluctuation throughout the years
(based on available surveys) than the other surveyed locations (i.e., U.S. and British Virgin
Islands and Florida). The breeding pairs reported during the last decade fluctuated between 660-
1,030 in PR, 308-1,325 in USVI, 125-440 in BVI, and 6-233 in FL. Presently, the Caribbean
roseate tern population continues to be threatened by predation from several species (e.g., rats,
other birds, crustacean), and other natural and manmade factors (e.g., tropical storms and
hurricanes, provisioning (food availability), and human disturbance). Because of these ongoing
threats, the overall unknown abundance estimate of the species, and the current decrease in
breeding pairs, we believe the Caribbean roseate tern population continues to meet the definition
of a threatened species.

RECOMMENDED FUTURE ACTIVITIES

A detailed discussion of recovery actions and criteria are presented in the Recovery Plan (Service
1993) with additional information in the previous 5-year status review (Service 2010) are still
relevant. New and/or targeted potential recovery activities are included below.

1. Consistent cross territorial surveys are needed to allow for better understanding of population
trends and status of the Caribbean roseate tern, and to inform additional conservation measures
for the recovery of the species.

2. Implement a predator control in breeding areas to increase Caribbean roseate tern egg and
chick survival



RESULTS / SIGNATURES

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Status Review of Roseate Tern Caribbean Population

Status Recommendation:

On the basis of this review, we recommend the following status for this species. A 5-year review
presents a recommendation of the species status. Any change to the status requires a separate
rulemaking process that includes public review and comment, as defined in the Act.

____Uplist to Endangered
_ Delist:
____ The species is extinct
____The species does not meet the definition of an endangered or threatened species
__ The listed entity does not meet the statutory definition of a species
X No change needed

FIELD OFFICE APPROVAL*:

Field Supervisor, Caribbean Ecological Services Field Office, Fish and Wildlife Service

Approve
*In 2014, Southeast Region Field Supervisors have been delegated authority to approve 5-year
reviews that do not recommend a status change.
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Roseate Tern

Sterna dougallii

A

udubon

Roseate Tern

At a Glance

Widespread but very local on the coasts of
six continents. In North America, only on
Atlantic seaboard, mainly in northeast and
Florida. More strictly coastal and oceanic
than most similar terns. Has a very light and
buoyant flight, with relatively fast and
shallow wingbeats, and often gives a
musical callnote in flight. Its numbers on
this continent are in a long-term decline,
probably owing to a combination of
reasons, and it is now considered an
endangered species.

All bird guide text and rangemaps adapted from Lives of
North American Birds by Kenn Kaufman®© 1996, used by
permission of Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publishing
Company. All rights reserved.

Range & Identification

CATEGORY

Gull-like Birds, Gulls and
Terns

HABITAT

Coasts and Shorelines,
Open Ocean, Saltwater
Wetlands

BEHAVIOR

Direct Flight, Rapid
Wingbeats

Juvenile and breeding adult. Photo: Agami Photo Agency/Shutterstock

CONSERVATION
Low Concern

REGION

Eastern Canada, Florida,
Mid Atlantic, New England,
Southeast

POPULATION
160.000



Migration & Range Maps

Leaves North America entirely in winter, to
winter in Caribbean and along northern coast of
South America. Migrates along coast or well out to

sea. Birds younger than 3 years old may remain all

year on wintering grounds.

All Seasons - Common Winter - Common

All Seasons - Uncommon Winter - Uncommon

Breeding - Common Migration - Common

Breeding - Uncommon Migration - Uncommon
Description

14-17" (36-43 cm). W. 29 (74. cm). Noticeably long
bill is usually mostly black, even in summer;
develops obvious red at base during peak of
breeding season. Very long tail streamers in

summer; wings very pale above.

'E About the size of a Crow, About the size of
a Mallard or Herring Gull

LOR Black, Gray, Orange, Pink, Red, White
NG SHAPE Narrow, Pointed, Tapered

IL SHAPE Forked, Long, Notched



Songs and Calls

Loud, harsh zaap, likened to sound of tearing

cloth. Also a softer chew-wick.
LL PATTERN Flat, Rising

LL TYPE Chirp/Chip, Raucous, Whistle

Habitat

Coastal; salt bays, estuaries, ocean. Nests on
sandy or rocky islands with some low plant cover,
close to shallow waters for feeding, especially in
protected bays and estuaries. Forages in coastal
waters and sometimes well offshore, with a

seeming preference for warmer waters.

Behavior

Eggs

1-2, sometimes 3. Cream to pale olive, blotched
with blackish brown. Incubation is by both sexes

(female may do more), 21-26 days.

Young

Are fed by both parents; may move away from nest
to better shelter a few days after hatching. Age at
first flight usually 27-30 days, but remain with

parents at least 2 more months.

Feeding Behavior



Forages mostly by patrolling in flight above water
and then plunging to catch fish below surface.
Sometimes dips down in flight to take prey from

surface of water. May hover less than most terns.

Diet

Mostly fish. Feeds mainly on small fish, including
many sand lance and herring off eastern North
America; also a few crustaceans, mollusks, rarely

insects.

Nesting

Usually first breeds at age of 3 years. Nests in
colonies, associated with Common Terns in
northeast. Early in breeding season, groups fly
high, glide down. On ground, birds display with
tail raised, neck arched. Male may feed female.
Nest site on ground under cover such as grass,
shrubs, or rock ledge, sometimes in abandoned
burrow or in open on bare sand. In Florida, some
nest on gravel roofs. Nest (built by both sexes) is

shallow scrape, usually lined with bits of debris.

Climate Vulnerability

Conservation Status

Now considered an endangered species in the
northeast. Apparently was once far more
numerous along much of Atlantic Coast, but today
nests at only a few sites. Initial decline may have
been caused by hunting for plume trade in late
1800s. After partial recovery, some colonies
disappeared after 1930s when islands were

overrun by expanding populations of Herring



Gulls in northeast. Continuing decline may
involve hunting of terns on wintering grounds in

northeastern South America.

IUCN Red List Status: Low Concern

EX EW CR EN vu NT LC

Extinct Threatened Low concern



Image Details

Palo De Rosa

@ FWSs Focus

Overview

Status: Threatened (reclassified on 11/4/2022)

Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon, commonly known as "palo de rosa" due to its pink colored wood, reaches up to approximately 49 feet in height. Its trunk can
reach 16 inches in diameter. The leaves are alternate, elliptical or ovate, coriaceous and glossy with a slightly white margin. The flowers of this genus are
small and composed of five sepals united at the base, and a corolla with a short tube in the shape of a cup and five lobes. The fruit is about 0.98 inches
long and 0.86 inches wide, smooth and with a thin cover that turns dark purple when ripe.

Threats

Although limited species distribution is no longer considered an imminent threat, the species still faces threats related to habitat destruction and
modification in privately-owned lands (particularly along the northern coast of Puerto Rico), and other natural or manmade factors such as hurricanes,
climate change , and habitat encroachment by invasive plant species. Furthermore, there are biological and ecological limiting factors for the species,
such as populations consisting of isolated trees and the requirement of cross-pollination (transfer of pollen from the flowers of one individual to
neighboring trees) to maintain viable populations. This is exacerbated by slow growth of the species seedlings, and the species’ sporadicflowering and
fruit production, which results in a low recruitment rate. Nonetheless, the slow growth of this tree and its reproductive biology suggest that palo de rosa
is a late successional species, whose saplings stage might be prolonged under closed canopy conditions until a natural disturbance induces favorable
conditions for their development to adulthood.

Conservation measures

The Service, in collaboration with several partners, is implementing recovery actions for palo de rosa. Among these conservation efforts are the
propagation of the species in nurseries, the protection of the species in private lands, and the incorporation of protective measures for the species in
public forests.



Nevertheless, to recover palo de rosa from a landscape perspective, we will need to increase our collaboration and partnership efforts with private
landowners through outreach, and work with Puerto Rico Department of Natural and Environmental Resources in developing conservation strategies and
recommendations when evaluating urban and infrastructure development projects that could affect these subpopulations. Such conservation measures
should include the maintenance and enhancement of effective forested buffer areas and corridors to provide connectivity between subpopulations and
to secure the microhabitat conditions necessary to sustain a viable population (e.g., maintaining recruitment).

Scientific Name

Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon

Common Name

Palo de rosa

FWS Category
Flowering Plants
Kingdom

Plantae
Location in Taxonomic Tree @ ()

Genus
Ottoschulzia
Species
Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon

Identification Numbers

TSN: © ()
195963 £

Characteristics

LIFE CYCLE v

HABITAT e

Habitat

The habitat of the palo de rosa along the south coast of Puerto Rico includes moist drainages and rivers on serpentine soils within the
Sustia Commonwealth Forest (SCF). In addition, the palo de rosa subpopulations found within the dry limestone forests along the southern
coast of Puerto Rico occur at the bottom of forested ravines (areas that provide enough moisture for seedling recruitment). The species also
occurs in the northern limestone belt in the karst region of Puerto Rico. Despite deforestation for agriculture in the 1930s, a west-to-east
band of continuous forested landscape extends from Aguadilla to San Juan, and additional limestone outcrops extend to the northeast
corner of Puerto Rico in the municipalities of Loiza and Fajardo providing habitat for palo de rosa. The southern and northern limestone
belts differ in climate, with wet and moist life zones characterizing the environmental conditions along the north coast of Puerto Rico. The
karst area is characterized by a steep topography and a dense concentration of haystack hills or mogotes, with valleys and sinkholes
between the hills. The steep topography and low agricultural value provide refugia and serve as a seed source for natural regeneration on
adjacent forested lands following the abandonment of agricultural lands.

Forest
A dense growth of trees and underbrush covering a large tract.

Coastal
The land near a shore.



River or Stream
A natural body of running water.

Geography

Range

When listed in 1990 only 10 individuals were known from a few localities in Puerto Rico. However, currently about 1,144 individuals are known from 66
subpopulations on the island. In general, "palo de rosa" trees are limited to rocky, alkaline soils and serpentine derivatives along the southwestern coast
of Puerto Rico, from the municipality of Cabo Rojo to the municipality of Guayanilla; and along the northern coast of Puerto Rico, from the municipality of
Aguadilla to the municipality of Fajardo. In Hispaniola, there is little information of the population’s current status and location(s).

LAUNCH INTERACTIVE MAP
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Timeline

Explore the information available for this taxon's timeline. You can select an event on the timeline to view more information, or cycle through the content
available in the carousel below.
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Palo de rosa 5-year review: summary and evaluation

Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon (Palo de rosa) 5-year review: summary and evaluation

Five Year Review
Aug9, 2017

Final

Palo de rosa(Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon) 5-Year Review
Five Year Review
Aug9, 2017

Final

Biological Opinion Rendered (Final) 04EC1000-2019-E-00167
Biological Opinion
Oct 21,2016

Final

Biological Opinion Rendered (Final) 04EC1000-2019-E-00204
Biological Opinion
Feb 26,2019

Final

Biological Opinion Rendered (Final) 04EC1000-2019-E-00603
Biological Opinion
Apr 24,2019

Final

Biological Opinion Rendered (Final) 04EC1000-1999-E-00002
Biological Opinion
Mar 29, 1999

Final

Recovery Plan Palo de Rosa (Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon)
Recovery Plan
Sep 20, 1994

Final

Palo de rosa



NCTC:http://digitalmedia.fws.gov/cdm/ref/collection/natdiglib/id/18305

Image
Mar 24,2010

Final

5-Year Review of 18 Caribbean Species
Five Year Review
Sep 21, 2007

Notice

ETWP; Determination of Endangered Status for Ottoschulzia rhodoxylon (Palo de Rosa); 55 FR 13488 13491
Listing
Apr 10, 1990

Final
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Appendix H:
Topographic Maps
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PR-CRP-000964 Topographic Map
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Appendix I
FEMA National Flood
Hazard Layer FIRMettes



PR-CRP-000948 FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964, PR-CRP-000973)

z
&
b
8

66° 9'43"W

18° 26'47'N 18° 26'47'N
g
&
8
&
R LTI T
&
&
Sabana Seca AT g
e'\valid @ﬁ.&hﬂ@;@ N ol / / £ y b A NG\ J oz _ ; g
18° 25'43'N ; : 18° 25'43'N
796800 797100 797400 797700 798000 798300 798600 798900 799200 799500 799800
S S
© o
by Map Scale: 1:13,900 if printed on A landscape (11" x 8.5") sheet. by
. Meters %
8 N o 200 400 800 1200
Feet
0 500 1000 2000 3000
Map projection: Web Mercator Comer coordinates: WGS84 Edge tics: UTM Zone 19N WGS84
USDA  Natural Resources Web Soil Survey 10/1/2024
DA

Conservation Service National Cooperative Soil Survey Page 1 of 5



Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964, PR-CRP-000973)
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

(PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964, PR-CRP-000973)
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season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
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importance
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farmland

Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
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Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained
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Prime farmland if irrigated
and drained

Prime farmland if irrigated
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growing season

]

Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
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exceed 60

Prime farmland if
irrigated and reclaimed
of excess salts and
sodium
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importance
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importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
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frequently flooded during
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Farmland of statewide
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964, PR-CRP-000973)

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not available

Water Features

Streams and Canals

Transportation

-+ Rails
— Interstate Highways
US Routes
Major Roads
Local Roads
Background

Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:20,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data
as of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 10, 2024

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jan 23, 2022—Mar
1, 2022

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

PR-CRP-000948, PR-CRP-000964,

PR-CRP-000973

Farmland Classification

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI

Ba Bajura clay, 0 to 2 Farmland of statewide 0.7 0.2%
percent slopes, importance
frequently flooded

Cs Coloso silty clay loam, 0 | Prime farmland if 15.7 5.2%
to 2 percent slopes, drained
occasionally flooded

Mp Martin Pena muck Not prime farmland 3.9 1.3%

ScB Sabana Seca clay, 2to |Farmland of statewide 4.9 1.6%
8 percent slopes importance

ud Urban land-Durados Not prime farmland 7.0 2.3%
complex

Us Urban land-Sabana Not prime farmland 256.2 85.3%
Seca complex

W Water Not prime farmland 11.9 4.0%

Totals for Area of Interest 300.4 100.0%

Description

Farmland classification identifies map units as prime farmland, farmland of
statewide importance, farmland of local importance, or unique farmland. It
identifies the location and extent of the soils that are best suited to food, feed,
fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. NRCS policy and procedures on prime and
unique farmlands are published in the "Federal Register," Vol. 43, No. 21,
January 31, 1978.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: No Aggregation Necessary

Tie-break Rule: Lower

UsDA  Natural Resources
== Conservation Service

10/1/2024
Page 5 of 5
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PR-CRP-000948 Farmland Classification Map
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000948)

Area of Interest (AOIl)
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and drained

Prime farmland if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Ooo o []

[

Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer

Prime farmland if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Prime farmland if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated

MAP LEGEND

]

[]

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

oo O

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000948)
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importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated

—_
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Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Points
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o
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Not prime farmland

All areas are prime
farmland

Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Prime farmland if irrigated
and drained

Prime farmland if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

]

Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if
irrigated and the product
of | (soil erodibility) x C
(climate factor) does not
exceed 60

Prime farmland if
irrigated and reclaimed
of excess salts and
sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

(PR-CRP-000948)

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated

o
]

Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not available

Water Features

Streams and Canals

Transportation

-+ Rails
— Interstate Highways
US Routes
Major Roads
Local Roads
Background

Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:20,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data
as of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 10, 2024

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jan 23, 2022—Mar
1, 2022

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

PR-CRP-000948

Farmland Classification

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
Us Urban land-Sabana Not prime farmland 1.8 99.3%
Seca complex
w Water Not prime farmland 0.0 0.7%
Totals for Area of Interest 1.8 100.0%

Description

Farmland classification identifies map units as prime farmland, farmland of
statewide importance, farmland of local importance, or unique farmland. It

identifies the location and extent of the soils that are best suited to food, feed,

fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. NRCS policy and procedures on prime and
unique farmlands are published in the "Federal Register," Vol. 43, No. 21,

January 31, 1978.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: No Aggregation Necessary

Tie-break Rule: Lower
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PR-CRP-000964 Farmland Classification Map
Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr. Alvarez Chanca Ave., Toa Baja PR
Coordinates: 18.437677°, -66.180319° ?
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000964)

Area of Interest (AOIl)

Soils

Area of Interest (AOI)

Soil Rating Polygons
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Not prime farmland

All areas are prime
farmland

Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Prime farmland if irrigated
and drained

Prime farmland if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Ooo o []

[

Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer

Prime farmland if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Prime farmland if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated

MAP LEGEND

]

[]

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

oo O

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated

(|

Soil Rating Lines
P-p- Not prime farmland

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not
available

All areas are prime
farmland

Prime farmland if
drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding
or not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if
irrigated

Prime farmland if
drained and either
protected from flooding
or not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if
irrigated and drained

Prime farmland if
irrigated and either
protected from flooding
or not frequently flooded
during the growing
season
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000964)

!
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Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer

Prime farmland if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Prime farmland if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated

l\

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

l

!

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated

—_

-

Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Points
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o
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Not prime farmland

All areas are prime
farmland

Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Prime farmland if irrigated
and drained

Prime farmland if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

]

Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if
irrigated and the product
of | (soil erodibility) x C
(climate factor) does not
exceed 60

Prime farmland if
irrigated and reclaimed
of excess salts and
sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

(PR-CRP-000964)

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated

o
]

Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not available

Water Features

Streams and Canals

Transportation

-+ Rails
— Interstate Highways
US Routes
Major Roads
Local Roads
Background

Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:20,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data
as of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 10, 2024

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jan 23, 2022—Mar
1, 2022

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

PR-CRP-000964

Farmland Classification

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
Us Urban land-Sabana Not prime farmland 1.3 100.0%
Seca complex
Totals for Area of Interest 1.3 100.0%

Description

Farmland classification identifies map units as prime farmland, farmland of
statewide importance, farmland of local importance, or unique farmland. It

identifies the location and extent of the soils that are best suited to food, feed,

fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. NRCS policy and procedures on prime and
unique farmlands are published in the "Federal Register," Vol. 43, No. 21,

January 31, 1978.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: No Aggregation Necessary

Tie-break Rule: Lower
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PR-CRP-000973 Farmland Classification Map

Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Del Carmen St., Toa Baja PR
Coordinates: 18.437799°, -66.185903° ?
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000973)

Area of Interest (AOIl)

Soils

Area of Interest (AOI)

Soil Rating Polygons
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Not prime farmland

All areas are prime
farmland

Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Prime farmland if irrigated
and drained

Prime farmland if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Ooo o []

[

Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer

Prime farmland if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Prime farmland if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated

MAP LEGEND
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Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

oo O

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated

(|

Soil Rating Lines
P-p- Not prime farmland

-
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Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not
available

All areas are prime
farmland

Prime farmland if
drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding
or not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if
irrigated

Prime farmland if
drained and either
protected from flooding
or not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if
irrigated and drained

Prime farmland if
irrigated and either
protected from flooding
or not frequently flooded
during the growing
season
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
(PR-CRP-000973)
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Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer

Prime farmland if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Prime farmland if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

l
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Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not available

Soil Rating Points
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Not prime farmland

All areas are prime
farmland

Prime farmland if drained

Prime farmland if
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Prime farmland if irrigated

Prime farmland if drained
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Prime farmland if irrigated
and drained

Prime farmland if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

]

Prime farmland if
subsoiled, completely
removing the root
inhibiting soil layer
Prime farmland if
irrigated and the product
of | (soil erodibility) x C
(climate factor) does not
exceed 60

Prime farmland if
irrigated and reclaimed
of excess salts and
sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if protected
from flooding or not
frequently flooded during
the growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

(PR-CRP-000973)

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained and
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and drained

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if subsoiled,
completely removing the
root inhibiting soil layer
Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and the product of | (soil
erodibility) x C (climate
factor) does not exceed
60

Farmland of statewide
importance, if irrigated
and reclaimed of excess
salts and sodium

Farmland of statewide
importance, if drained or
either protected from
flooding or not frequently
flooded during the
growing season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough, and either
drained or either
protected from flooding or
not frequently flooded
during the growing
season

Farmland of statewide
importance, if warm
enough

Farmland of statewide
importance, if thawed
Farmland of local
importance

Farmland of local
importance, if irrigated
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Farmland of unique
importance

Not rated or not available

Water Features

Streams and Canals

Transportation

-+ Rails
— Interstate Highways
US Routes
Major Roads
Local Roads
Background

Aerial Photography

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:20,000.

Warning: Soil Map may not be valid at this scale.

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mapping can cause
misunderstanding of the detail of mapping and accuracy of soil
line placement. The maps do not show the small areas of
contrasting soils that could have been shown at a more detailed
scale.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data
as of the version date(s) listed below.

Soil Survey Area: San Juan Area, Puerto Rico
Survey Area Data: Version 18, Sep 10, 2024

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jan 23, 2022—Mar
1, 2022

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.

USDA

Natural Resources

== Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey

National Cooperative Soil Survey

10/1/2024
Page 4 of 5




Farmland Classification—San Juan Area, Puerto Rico

PR-CRP-000973

Farmland Classification

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
Us Urban land-Sabana Not prime farmland 1.5 100.0%
Seca complex
Totals for Area of Interest 1.5 100.0%

Description

Farmland classification identifies map units as prime farmland, farmland of
statewide importance, farmland of local importance, or unique farmland. It

identifies the location and extent of the soils that are best suited to food, feed,

fiber, forage, and oilseed crops. NRCS policy and procedures on prime and
unique farmlands are published in the "Federal Register," Vol. 43, No. 21,

January 31, 1978.

Rating Options

Aggregation Method: No Aggregation Necessary

Tie-break Rule: Lower
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Appendix J:

1. ABFE Maps
2. 5-Step Documentation



Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and
Rufino Ramirez St., Toa Baja PR
Coordinates: 18.437412°, -66.167189° ?

PR-CRP-000948 ABFE Map ' ‘PPendix J.1

7/30/2024, 9:10:12 PM
Flood Hazard Area (zoom in to make visible) [ 7one/BFE Boundary

A

0.02 0.04 0.07 mi

0 0.03 0.06 0.11 km
— Advisory Base Flood Elevation (Zoom in to make ViSible) FEMA, Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User

Community

ArcGIS Web AppBuilder
FEMA|
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Address: Intersection of Juan “Picolino” Hernandez Ferrer Ave. and Dr.
Alvarez Chanca Ave., Toa Baja PR
-66.180319°

7/30/2024, 9:15:07 PM 1:2,257
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Modified 5-Step Decision-Making
Process
CDBG-DR PROGRAM

City Revitalization Program

Aggregation of Toa Baja Projects per 24 CFR 58.32

PR-CRP-000948: Rotonda Ave. Sabana Seca int. Llorens Torres Street and Calle
Rufino Ramirez, Levittown

PR-CRP-000964: Rotonda Ave. Sabana Seca int. Ave. Dr. Diego Alvarez Chanca,
Levittown

PR-CRP-000973: Rotonda Ave. Sabana Seca int. Calle Dr. Villalobos and Del
Carmen Street, Levittown



Project Location: PR-CRP-000948, Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue
(Sébana Seca Avenue) intersection with Liorens Torres
Street and Rufino Martinez Street (18.437412°, -66.167189°) /
PR-CRP-000964, Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue
(S&dbana Seca Avenue) intersection with Dr Alvarez
Chanca Avenue (18.437677°, -66.180319°) / PR-CRP-000973
Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca
Avenue) intersection with Dr Villalobos Street and Del
Carmen Street (18.437799°, -66.185903°) (see Appendix A
for project location maps)

Introduction:

As the Responsible Entity (RE), the Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) is proposing road
improvement of multiple roads and intersections through the City Revitalization Program (CRP)
that will reinvigorate, connect, and infegrate communities with each other. The proposed actions
will dynamically integrate vehicle users with pedestrians by reconstructing intersections and
making them safer and users friendly to the nearby communities. As part of the federal funded
project, these proposed actions are required to comply with all environmental and historic
preservation laws. In this case, we will be evaluating the Executive Orders 11988 which is directed
to Floodplain Management through the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD).

This report will inifiate the Modified 5-Step Decision-Making Process as a consequence of the
possible long and short-term adverse impact with the floodplain in Toa Baja. According fo the
updated 24 CFR Part 55, Section 55.14(e), a 5-Step Process is the appropriate approach for certain
activities, including "actions under any HUD program involving the repair, rehabilitation, or
replacement of existing nonstructural improvements including streets, curbs, and gutters, where
any increase of the total impervious surface area of the facility is de minimis”.

Project Description:

The projects, identified as PR-CRP-000948 / PR-CRP-000964 / PR-CRP-000973, includes
improvements at three intersections along Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (also known
as Sdbana Seca Avenue) in Levittown sector of the Toa Baja municipality. The project proposes
the installation of roundabouts at these three existing intersections, safety improvements such as
signage and pavement markings, and new planfing areas in the roundabouts' inner circles,
islands, and strips with rain gardens. These three intersections are within less than a mile of each
other and have the same designer. These projects fit both functional and geographic
aggregation criteria as they involve constructing roundabouts (similar activity) in a concentrated
geographic area (along the same avenue). Aggregation allows for the evaluation of alternative
courses of action for the entire avenue, facilitating holistic planning and conflict resolution to
optimize traffic management and safety and enables better scheduling to resolve conflicts and
mitigate effects more effectively. By aggregating these projects, coordinated mitigation
measures and safeguards can be prescribed, and a combined review process will also streamline
the process, reducing redundancy and leading to cost savings and more efficient resource use.
The roundabouts willimprove traffic flow and pedestrian safety in the project area. Roundabouts
provide numerous benefits including reducing crashes, reducing deaths due to crash, reducing
conflict points, reducing vehicle speed, increasing the efficiency of traffic flow, reducing pollution
and fuel consumption, and improving the aesthetics of the landscape.

All three construction areas include the following activifies:
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1) Scarification of existing asphalt surfaces;

2) Reconstruction of existing sidewalks;

3) Transformation of geometry of existing intersection;

4) Inclusion of catch basins for stormwater management;
5) Creation of rain gardens on new sidewalks.

In all three construction areas of the roundabouts, the existing sanitary sewer and potable water
distribution systems will not be impacted. Electrical and telecommunications posts will be
removed and relocated. The culvert located in the center of the roundabout will not rise more
than three (3) feet above the finished grade of the road. The inner circle of the roundabout will
be planted, adding to the regreening efforts along the planting strips along the sidewalks.

Detailed project descriptions and proposed project designs at the three intersections and the
staging area can be found below.

PR-CPR-000948:

At present, the Juan "Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca Avenue) intersection with
Llorens Torres Street (north) and Rufino Martinez Street (south) has three westbound and
eastbound lanes with lefthand turns turning on the north and south roads. The proposed
roundabout will ease traffic coming from adjacent streets and businesses such as McDonald'’s,
Texaco Gas Station, Mobil Gas Station and Burger King. It will also ease traffic coming from Road
#167, located approximately 492.12 feet east of the center of the proposed roundabout, which
leads north to PR #165 (also known as El Cano Avenue) and south towards PR#22 Highway. This
roundabout will reduce the Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (S&bana Seca Avenue) to
a two-lanes road in both directions. In addition, Liorens Torres and Rufino Martinez Streets will be
reduced to one lane roads in both directions. Re-greening of the intersection areas is planned.

The Luis Palés Matos Avenue is the project’s north limit while the south one is a small cluster of
commercial buildings and individual houses. Minimal excavation of a depth not exceeding four
(4) feet is required. Since the project construction area does not extend beyond the limits of
existing roads and sidewalks, there will be no earth movement and/or excavations outside the
area already impacted when the two avenues were constructed years ago. This intervention will
not affect access to neighboring businesses and neighborhoods.

The design will occupy the same footprint as the existing roadway. This footprintis 92,957.13 square
feet and includes the intersections of Juan "Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca
Avenue) and Rufino Ramirez Street. The project covers a maximum length of 629.92 feet (east-to-
west) and 465.88 feet (north-to-south).
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Figure 1 - PR-CRP-000948 Top-View of Proposed Design

PR-CRP-000964:

The intersection of the Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca Avenue) and the
Dr Alvarez Chanca Avenue roundabout will solve vehicle congestion and will increase pedestrian
safety. Additionally, the number of lanes will be reduced from the current three (3) lanes down to
two (2), both at the enfrance and exit of the proposed roundabout. The culvert located in the
center of the roundabout will not rise more than three (3) feet above the finished grade of the
road.

The following activities are part of this project:

1) Insertion of pavement markings, known as “rumble strips,” along the Juan "Picolino”
Herndndez Ferrer Avenue. The aim of this treatment is to reduce vehicular speed.

2) Addition of a new pedestrian crossing with elevated crossings at sidewalk levels, known as
“speed table,” at the Dr Alvarez Chanca Avenue.

3) Insertion of an exclusive lane north of the intersection that with no access from the
roundabout to reduce vehicular congestion and still provide access to existing
businesses at this intersection.

Minimal excavation of a depth not exceeding four (4) feet is required. Project construction does
not extend beyond the limits of the existing roads and sidewalks, therefore, there will be no land
movement or excavations outside the existing road area.

The Emidgio d’'Antique Street borders the project’s north limit while a small cluster of individuall
houses marks the southern one.

The design will occupy the same footprint as the existing roadway. This footprintis 92,720.32 square
feet and includes the intersections of Juan "Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca
Avenue) and Dr Alvarez Chanca Avenue. This area covers a maximum length of 688.98 feet (east-
to-west) and 321.52 feet (north to south).
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Figure 2 - PR-CRP-000964 Top-View of Proposed Design
PR-CRP-000973:

The roundabout is to be constructed at the intersection of Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer
Avenue (Sdbana Seca Avenue) and Dr Villalobos Street and Del Carmen Street intersection. The
number of lanes will be reduced from the current three (3) down to two (2), both atf the enfrance
and exit of the proposed roundabout. On the north, a series of paved markings will be included,
as well as pedestrian crossing areas. The signage and pedestrian pavement markings will comply
with Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) guidelines.

New green areas and “rain gardens” cover an area of approximately 8,557.31 square feet.

Minimal excavation not exceeding four (4) feet is required. Project construction will not extend
beyond the limits of the existing roads and sidewalks. Therefore, there will be no land movement
or excavations oufside the area already impacted by the two avenues when they were
constructed.

The project north limit is formed by the Emidgio d'Anfique Street while the south one is related to
the Marginal Este Street.

The design will occupy the same footprint as the existing roadway. This footprint is 88,371.7 square
feet and includes the intersections of Juan “Picolino” Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca
Avenue) and Dr Villalobos Street. This area covers a maximum length of 623.36 feet (east-to-west)
and 567.59 feet (north to south).
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Figure 3 - PR-CRP-000973 Top-View of Proposed Design

Construction Staging Area:

The construction staging area will be in a lot close to the intersection where the PR-CPR-000964
project will be constructed. It is located on an area occupied by a parking lot and a soccer field
at approximately 18.438665, -66.177388. A short road, the C P Juan Manuel Berastain Street,
provides access to the area which is listed on maps as Parque Anexo CVS (the Carimas Pharmacy
next to the park was previously a CVS). The site is bounded on the north by the Cano El Hato
(waterway) and on the south by the Carimas Pharmacy which, in tfurn, faces the Juan “Picolino”
Herndndez Ferrer Avenue (Sdbana Seca Avenue). On the west side one finds Los Dominicos
Avenue (PR-866) while on the east is the building where the Toa Baja train is kept, as well as other
commercial buildings. The staging area will have no subsurface impact.
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Step 1: Determine whether the action is located in a floodplain or Impacts an

onsite wetland.

The Municipality of Toa Baja is known as “La Ciudad Bajo Agua” (the city under waters!). Toa Baja
is a low coastal plain town between the two river mouths: Rio Bayamdn and Rio Grande de la
Plata, which is the longest river in Puerto Rico, born 60.5 miles in the Municipality of Guayama. The
coastal zone, low plain, and the river mouths made Toa Baja high risk flood-prone area. However,
according to the FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer (panels 72000C0335J and 72000C0345J,
effective 11/18/2009) the projects are all located outside of the 100-year floodplain but are all
located partially or entirely within the 500-year floodplain. Specifically, PR-CRP-000948 and PR-
CRP-000964 are located entirely within the 500-year floodplain, and PR-CRP-000973 is located
partially within the 500-year floodplain (see Appendix B). Preliminary FIRMs have not been
developed for this area.

All three project areas are located within Flood Zone A according to the Advisory Base Flood
Elevation (ABFE) maps (effective 12/11/2018) (see Appendix C).

The portions of the project area that are subject to flood risk as defined by the floodplain were
determined through mapping using the 0.2-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Approach (0.2 PFA).
Based on the extent of the 0.2 Percent Annual Chance (500-year) floodplain shown in the FIRMs
in Appendix B, all three of the proposed roundabout project areas are located entirely or partially
within the floodplain.

According to the USFWS National Wetlands Inventory mapper, a very small portion of the PR-CRP-
000948 footprint is located directly adjacent to an Estuarine and Marine Deepwater wetland
(ETUBLx) identified as a retaining pond. However, this area is already developed with sidewalks,
curbs, and an asphalt road. The project will not expand the existing footprint further into the
wetland and therefore there will be no direct orindirect impacts as a result of the project activities.
The PR-CRP-000964 and PR-CRP-000973 project areas are located more than 100 feet from any
wetlands identified in the National Wetlands Inventory mapper (see wetlands maps in Appendix
D).

Floodplain Determination:

According to the FEMA National Flood Hazard Layer (panels 72000C0335J) and 72000C0345J,
effective 11/18/2009) the projects are all partially or entirely within the 500-year floodplain

All three project areas are located within Flood Zone A according to the ABFE maps.

Based on the extent of the 0.2 Percent Annual Chance (500-year) floodplain shown in the FIRMs,
all of the project locations are entirely or partially located in floodplain. Therefore, the project is
subject to the Modified 5-Step Decision Making Process, as the proposed actions meet the
category of "actions under any HUD program involving the repair, rehabilitation, or replacement
of existing nonstructural improvements including streets, curbs, and gutters, where any increase of
the total impervious surface area of the facility is de minimis”, as defined by 24 CFR 55.14(e).

I NASA funded research (https://develop.larc.nasa.gov/2020/spring/ToaBajaDiasters.html)
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Step 2: Involve the public in the decision-making process (Early Notice).

This step is not required for the 5-Step Process.
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Step 3: Identify and evaluate practicable alternatives.

This step is not required for the 5-Step Process.
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Step 4: Identify adverse and beneficial impacts associated with the floodplain.

PRDOH has conducted a thorough evaluation of essential criteria for the development of this
project, encompassing road improvements and the construction of a roundabout in a flood-
prone area. An integral aspect of this project in the floodplain involves assessing both the adverse
and beneficial effects of the chosen alternative in the floodplain. The analysis of beneficial
impacts will center on improved fraffic flow, reduced emissions, and enhanced safety for
pedestrians and bicyclists. The HUD-funded CRP program is for projects that confrioute to
economic revitalization throughout Puerto Rico. PRDOH's regulations limit what actions can be
considered under the CRP program, including prohibition of any construction in the floodway.

The portions of the project area that are subject to flood risk as defined by the floodplain were
determined through mapping using the 0.2-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Approach (0.2 PFA).
The 0.2 PFA approach revealed that all three of the proposed roundabout project areas are
located entirely or partially within the floodplain. There are no dams, levees, or other flood
protection infrastructure in proximity to the project area.

The proposed modification of the intersections to roundabouts will be constructed within the
existing road footprint. Consequently, there will be no increase in impervious surfaces. Additionally,
the project will infroduce new green areas and rain gardens that aid in managing low-frequency
rainfall, which will help alleviate local flooding and provide additional green areas for the CDBG-
DR City Revitalization program's regreening initiative. The construction of a roundabout may
necessitate terrain modifications, such as leveling or grading the land to accommodate the
circular layout. However, it is important to note that in this project, there are no planned changes
in elevation or land alterations that could potentially impact water drainage patterns or soil
stability.

The proposed project will not result in any potential loss of life, negative health impacts, or injury
during a flood event. The proposed improvements are limited to the modification of three existing
intersections and would not create new habitable structures or increase the population density of
the surrounding community. The project would likely improve the efficiency of an evacuation if
necessary, during a flooding event, potentially saving lives.

There would be no additional potential damage to the subject property or surrounding properties
due to increased runoff or reduction in floodplain function during a flood event as a result of the
proposed actions. The installation of new green spaces and rain gardens is expected to help
alleviate local flooding. There will be no potential damage to the community in the case of project
failure.

The project would preserve the natural and beneficial values of the floodplain such as the natural
moderation of floods, water quality maintenance, and groundwater recharge. The project would
provide rainwater gardens that will capture and infilirate stormwater, which will help reduce local
flooding. Additionally, erosion and sedimentation controls and best management practices will
be used to maintain soil and water quality.

Living resources such as flora and fauna would not be negatively impacted by the proposed
actions. The project location is an urban area, and the project activities are limited to the footprint
of the existing intersections and will not encroach on natural land. There will be some tree removal
as part of the project scope, but some of the trees that will be removed are invasive species and
a free mitigation plan is in place that will replace those that have been removed (see Appendix
E for tree inventories and tree mitigation plans).
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Cultural, historic, and recreational resources would not be impacted. The intersection is not in a
historically or culturally significant area, and the existing intersections to roundabouts will not
impact the character of the surroundings. Additionally, the project may improve the aesthetic
value of the area. The roundabouts willinclude new green spaces and rain gardens that will make
the intersections more aesthetically pleasing compared to fraditional intersections. The project will
not impact agriculture, forestry, or aquaculture, as all improvements will take place within the
footprint of existing intersections in an urbanized area.

The project may also provide economic benefits. Roundabouts have the potential to reshape
land use patterns by modifying traffic flow and enhancing accessibility. This redesigned
infrastructure, along with surrounding development, is poised to stimulate diverse forms of
development and enhance property values along these road corridors, thereby attracting
economic growth to the area. Also, roundabouts generally demand less maintenance compared
to traditional intersections with traffic lights or stop signs, though ongoing upkeep remains
necessary, particularly concerning landscaping, signage, and occasional repairs.

Roundabouts offer numerous advantages, primarily centered around safety and efficiency. The
slower speeds and one-way fravel within roundabouts, especially when accompanied by speed
reductions features such as rumble strips and speed tables, create a safer environment for
pedestrians and cyclists, reducing the likelihood of severe accidents. They also confinue to
perform effectively during power outages without requiring police direction. Roundabouts can
improve traffic flow and reduce congestion compared to traditional intersections. This can result
in economic benefits such as reduced travel time for users, lower fuel consumption, and
decreased vehicle emissions.

The proposed project will occur entirely within the footprint of the current intersections and does
not encroach upon any additional land, which will simplify the legal considerations related to
deeds and leases. All land within the project area is already owned and maintained by the
municipality. The project will follow any requirements for obtaining permits or approvals from local
authorities. Compliance with zoning laws, transportation regulations, and any other relevant
regulations shall be confirmed.

While the physical footprint of the construction may not extend beyond the existing intersection,
stakeholders such as nearby residents, businesses, and community organizations may still have
concerns or interests that need to be addressed. The Modified 5-Step Process ensures that the
stakeholder stays informed about the scope of the project, environmental, social, and economic
concerns.
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Step 5: Where practicable, design or modify the proposed action to minimize the
potential adverse impacts to lives, property, and natural values within the
floodplain and to restore, and preserve the values of the floodplain.

(a)

(o)

(c)

(d)

Elevation: The proposed actions do not entail new construction or substantial improvement of
any residential structures. The project entails installation of roundabouts at three existing
intersections, safety improvements such as signage and pavement markings, and new
planting areas in the roundabouts' inner circles, islands, and strips with rain gardens. The
project will not include the construction of any occupied structure or infrastructure, and the
project will take place within existing intersections located along a state road. Therefore,
floodproofing, elevation, and obtaining insurance are not required.

Minimization: Potential harm to and within the floodplain will be reduced to the smallest extent
possible. The proposed modification of the intersections to roundabouts will be constructed
within the existing road footprint. Consequently, there will be no increase in impervious
surfaces. Additionally, the project will infroduce new green areas and rain gardens that aid in
managing low-frequency rainfall, which will help alleviate local flooding and provide
additional green areas for the CDBG-DR City Revitalization program's regreening initiative.
These green infrastructure improvements will improve the natural moderation of floods, water
quality maintenance, and groundwater recharge. Additionally, erosion and sedimentation
controls and best management practices will be used to maintain soil and water quality,
minimizing harm to the floodplain.

The slower speeds and one-way travel within roundabouts, especially when accompanied by
speed reductions features such as rumble strips and speed tables, create a safer environment
for pedestrians and cyclists, reducing the likelihood of severe accidents. One of the primary
objectives of the project is to enhance safety at the intersections for both residents and visitors.
Additionally, the project will not result in an increase in population density, and therefore will
noft result in an increased risk of harm to human life.

Restoration and Preservation: While the proposed action may not restore floodplain values,
the design is intfended to preserve them. This preservation will be partly achieved through the
renovation and utilization of existing facilities such as roads, sidewalks, and green areas, which
will reduce the creation of impermeable surfaces. The design does not include new structures
that might impede floodwater movement. Furthermore, the design aims to maximize water
percolation by incorporating permeable surfaces and enhancing existing vegetation with
new landscaping and installing rain gardens to capture and infiltrate runoff. The area's
topography willremain unchanged. Additionally, erosion and sedimentation controls and best
management practices will be used to maintain soil and water quality.

Planning for Residents’ and Occupants’ Safety: One of the primary objectives of the project is
to enhance safety at the intersections for both residents and visitors of the community, and
anyone else travelling along the project corridor. The slower speeds and one-way travel within
roundabouts, especially when accompanied by speed reductions features such as rumble
strips and speed tables, create a safer environment for pedestrians and cyclists, reducing the
likelihood of severe accidents. They also continue to perform effectively during power outages
without requiring police direction. The project would likely improve the efficiency of an
evacuation if necessary, during a flooding event, potentially saving lives. The proposed
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improvements are limited to the modification of three existing intersections and would not
create new habitable structures or increase the population density of the surrounding
community. Therefore, the project would not present an increased risk to the safety of the
residents of the community or other motorists using the intersections.
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Step 6: Consider the totality of the previous steps and the criteria to make a
decision as to whether to approve, approve with modifications, or reject the
proposed action.

Despite the proposed alternative being in a floodplain, measures will be taken to preserve the
floodplain values, protect residents’ and occupants’ safety, and minimize adverse impacts to
property. There will be no increase in impervious surfaces, as the project will be limited to the
footprint of the existing intersections. New green areas and rain gardens will help manage low-
frequency rainfall and alleviate local flooding, and erosion and sedimentation controls and best
management practices will be used to maintain soil and water quality. The project would preserve
the natural and beneficial values of the floodplain such as the natural moderation of floods, water
quality maintenance, and groundwater recharge.

The project does not pose an addifional risk o human life as it does not involve an increase in
population density. The roundabouts are expected to improve safety for vehicle passengers and
pedestrians alike. Safety improvements such as rumble strips, a speed table, and lighting are
included in the project design. The project would not present an increased risk o the safety of the
residents of the community or other motorists using the intersections.

The project will not include the construction of any occupied structure or infrastructure.
Additionally, the improvements are anficipated to help reduce local flooding, potentially
reducing damage to nearby structure as a result of flooding events.

The proposed project will also provide economic benefits. Roundabouts generally demand less
maintenance compared to traditional intersections with traffic lights or stop signs, though ongoing
upkeep remains necessary, particularly concerning landscaping, signage, and occasional
repairs. Additionally, the project will not include the construction of any occupied structure or
infrastructure, and the project will take place within existing intersections located along a state
road. Therefore, there will be no costs associated with floodproofing, elevation, and obtaining
insurance.

There are no practicable alternatives to develop the proposed project outside the floodplain.
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City Revitalization Program
PR-CRP-000973 / PR-CRP-000964 / PR-CRP-000948, Toa Baja

Step 7: Determination of no practicable alternative and Final Notice.

This step is not required for the 5-Step Process.
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City Revitalization Program
PR-CRP-000973 / PR-CRP-000964 / PR-CRP-000948, Toa Baja

Step 8. Implement the proposed action.

The municipality and PRODH are committed to implementing the plan outlined above to manage
and mitigate impacts on the floodplain to the greatest extent possible. These activities will be
carried out as described, and the necessary language will be included in all agreements with
participating parties. Additionally, the city will take an active role in monitoring the construction
process fo prevent any unnecessary impacts and avoid taking unnecessary risks. This proactive
approach will ensure that the project is executed in a manner that safeguards the floodplain while
achieving its intended objectives.

There is a continuing responsibility on HUD (or on the responsible entity authorized by 24 CFR Part
58) and the recipient (if other than the responsible entity) to ensure that the mitigating measures
identified in the steps above are implemented.
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Appendix A:
Project Location Maps
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